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PREFACE.

THE report in the present volume gives only a portion of
my work during the cold season of 1880-81, as I am
reserving the account of explorations at Buddha Gaya until
they shall have been completed. My object in visiting Buddha
Gaya was to take the opportunity of the clearance of the
accumulated rubbish around the temple, of explnnng the re-
mains that had been already brought to light 'lgz ﬁr., Beglar,
and of ascertaining, if possible, the sites of many of the holy
places which have been described by the Chinese pilgrims,
and perhaps also some traces of the original temple of Asoka.
In both of these objects we were completely successful.
One of the most interesting discoveries was that of the
raised promenade, along which Buddha was said to have
taken exercise. This was found almost intact just. outside
the northern wall of the present temple. But immediately
under the wall of the temple there was found a row of stone
pillar bases in a line parallel to the promenade, but deviating
from the line of wall of the present temple. At first we thought
that these might be part of the old temple of Asoka ; but
afterwards it struck me that they might perhaps belong to
the promenade itself. I, therefore, began to search on the
north side of the promenade, and in a short time I found
there a similar line of stone bases. -It was clear then that
the promenade had been covered by a roof, which was sup-
ported on these two lines of pillars; and such in fact it
really was, as it is described as a “ cloistered walk,” or a
““covered walk " [chaukramana]. That these pillars belonged
to the time of Asoka, was proved by the fact that each base was
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marked by a letter of the well-known Asoka alphabet. Thus the
bases buried under the temple wall were marked with the
eleven vowels—a, d, 7, #, &c.; while the northern bases were
marked with the consonants, beginning with £, £k ; g, gh, &c.

The next important discovery was that of the Vajrdsan,
or famous throne on which Buddha was said to have sat
under the Bodhi tree. The upper portion of this throne
consisted of a single long slab carved in geometrical patterns
on the upper surface, and on the sides with the geese and
conventional flowers which are found on the upper members
of the well-known Asoka monoliths. On the upper edge there
was a long inscription, which unfortunately is very much
mutilated. Enough, however, remains to show that the work
is of later date than the time of Asoka, or about the period
of the Indo-Scythian rule in North-Western India.

Several interesting discoveries were made inside the
temple itself, where the broken and bulged floor had to be
taken up for the purpose of being relaid. This work included
the taking down of the basalt front of the throne, the stones
of which had also got displaced. Here other pillar bases
were discovered in sifu, half buried under the walls of the
present temple, The throne also was found to have been
built over an older throne of sand-stone ; strange to say, this
did not occupy the centre line of the present temple, thus
agreeing with the alignment of the pillars of the promenade
outside. In a deposit immediately in front of the middle of
the old throne, and under the old floor, we found five silver
punch-marked coins, and a curious gold medal of the Indo-
Scythian king: Huvishka, with his head on both sides, along
with the usual inscription. This had a ring at the top for
suspension. Along with these there was one copper punch-
marked coin and many pieces of coral, and fragments of
crystal, pale sapphire, pale ruby, pale emerald, and zircon.

All these discoveries and many others will be fully de-
scribed hereafter, in a joint work, by Mr. Beglar and- myself,
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under.the title of Makdbodhs, or the great temple of Buddha
Gaya. The discoveries were made at two different times,
first in November 1880, and second in February 1881, when
I paid a second visit to the old site.

Towards the end of November, | proceeded to visit some
old places on my way to Tirhut. 1 thus saw Kowa-Dol,
Baribar, and Dhardwat. At the last | made several excava-
tions on the Kunwa hill, which was beyond all doubt the site
of the Gunamati monastery described by Hwen Thsang.
Here I found the ruins of a stlipa, of which every brick was
stamped with the figure of a stipa. Inside there was a
deposit of 520 cowries, with two large clay seals with their
stamps standing upon them. Each has a stipa in the middle
and an inscription in Gupta letters below. On the smaller
one the record is simply Buddha, and on the larger one
after two unread letters Tathdgatasya Buddhasya.

At the old town of Kako, situated on the old road, just
half way between Gaya and Patna, I found the shrine of a
female saint, named Bibi Kamil, whose sister was married to
the famous saint Sharf-ud-din, of Munér. Bibi Kamal was a
half crazy woman, and her spirit is believed to haunt the
place. All persons, both Hindu and Mubhammadan, who are

troubled with ghosts or spirits, come to stay at her shrine

for a few days. 1 found about twenty men and women there

at the time of my visit.
From Kako I crossed the Ganges at Patna and proceeded

to Besarh, the site of the famous city of Vaisdli. Here |
made a few excavations in the hope of finding some traces of
the city walls. In this I was disappointed ; but the diggings
yielded several old beads and copper trenails, and a very
curious inkstand of black stone with an inscription in Gupta
characters.

I next visited Bakhra, where | made some excavations
close to the Monkey tank, to the south of Asoka pillar.
I found traces of an old building, but the walls were only
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fragments, as the whole place had evidently been completely
dug over long ago for bricks.

I then proceeded vid Muzaffarpur to Darbhanga, where
1 hoped to obtain some information about the Lakshmana
Sena era of Bengal. Through the kindness of two Brah-
mans | was able to examine several old Tirhut almanacs.
From them, also, I obtained information about a copper-plate
inscription of Raja Siva Singha, which was said to be dated
in the Lakshmana Sena era. My assistant, Mr. Garrick, paid
a visit to the place, and was fortunate enough to obtain a
copy of the plate from the owner. This important inscrip-
tion furnishes the very information that I was in search
of, as it gives the date of the Zakshmana Sena Sambat, 293,
Srdvana Sudi 7 Gurau, along with the corresponding Saka
date of 1321, or A.D. 1399. The first year of the Laksh-
mana Sena era was therefore A.D. 1107.

At Sita Marhi I found only amodern temple. [ therefore
turned to the westward to visit the spot where a meteorite
had recently fallen. On the new moon day of Agrahayan
(2nd December 1880), at 4 o’clock in the afternoon, near the
small village of Andhdra, a sound like that of a gun was
heard, and two Brahmans saw a dark ball fall in a field close
by. The stone when picked up was still warm. When I saw
it on the morning of the goth December, it was being wor-
shipped by crowds of people under the title of Adbkdtndth,
or the " miraculous god.” During the day a villager brought
in a fragment which had just been found in a field half a mile
to the westward, from which direction the meteorite had
come. As the piece was found to fit exactly, it was duly
fixed in its place. I found the stone to be 16§ inches in
girth, 6} inches long, 4} broad and 4} high. On one side
there is a slight depression. The stoneis quite black and
very heavy,

After visiting several minor places I arrived at Sitabund,
one of the most famous sites of the worship of Sita. The
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kund is a circular tank, 140 feet in diameter at top, with three
flights of steps leading down to the water's edge for the
convenience of bathers. It is situated in the midst of a
small fort, with a thick rampart of 214 feet, formed by two
brick walls with earth between them. On the west side of
the tank there is a modern looking temple, which contains
several stone figures. Amongst them there is one with 20
arms, which is no doubt Rivana, the abductor of Sita. On
the banks of the kund, also, there are traces of several temples
with many carved bricks.

One mile to the south of Sitakund, there is another
old fort named Bedi-ban. Near its northern end, on a high
platform, there is a Hindu temple, in which the only object of
worship is a Muhammadam inscription. Six miles to the
south-east of Bedi-ban I halted close to an old mound named
Sdgar-dih, or the mound of the village of Sagar. 1 had heard
of this ruin in 1862, when it was described to me as being
covered with palm trees. [ found it to be the remains of a
medizval brick stipa, which had been built on the site of an
older stipa. Below the foundation of the later stiipa, and
in the very midst of the remains of the earlier stapa, [ found
the roots of a palm tree still preserving their original upright
position. From this, I conclude that the ruins of the old
stiipa must have become covered with palm trees before the
medizval stipa was built; at which time the palm trees
would have been cut down, and the old ruins levelled to re-
ceive the foundations of the new stiipa. I found only two
cowries inside this stpa. But the whole of the hemisphere had
been removed about 25 years ago by a native road contractor.

I then returned to Buddha Gaya, v/d Kesariya and
Hajipur, to carry out some of the discoveries which have
already been described. From thence | proceeded to Pili
and Konch. At the latter place the temple and figures are
all Brahmanical, 1 next crossed the Son river, and visited
Deo Markanda, Mahideopur, and Deo Barnirak. All threc
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places possess Brahmanical temples of brick of very early
date. At Barnirak, I found an inscription on one of the
pillars of the temple describing some offerings made during
the reign of Jivita Gupta, the great-grandson of Aditya Sena
Deva, who is known to have reigned during the latter half of
the seventh century. [ivita must therefore have lived about
A.D, 750; but the templé is two or three centuries older.
This inscription is therefore of special importance, and proves
that the /mndian Arch was in common use about the fourth
and fifth centuries of the Christian era.

Following my report, | have added an account of the
work done by my assistant, Mr. H. B. W. Garrick, who had
succeeded Mr. Beglar on his retirement from the service.
Mr. Garrick joined me on the 4th December 1880, in time
to accompany me on my visit to Besirh and Bakhra. Here
he saw the excavations which 1 made, and inspected the
relics and other objects which I had obtained at Dhardwat
and Buddha Gaya., He took two photographs of the Lion
pillar of Asoka at Bakhra, and another of three large brass
figures which had been brought from Southern India. He
accompanied me to Darbhanga, from whence he proceeded
alone in search of the copper-plate inscription which I have
already mentioned. After visiting some minor places he
visited my excavation of the Sigar-dih stipa, and then pro-
ceeded to Rimpurwa on the edge of the Tarai, where Mr.
Carlleyle had discovered a new Asoka pillar, The inscrip-
tion is exactly the same as that of the two Launya pillars of
Asoka. The pillar has fallen down, and is now lying partly
in water, The upper part of the lion is gone, but the lower
part of the animal, with the bell capital and circular abacus
with the well-known geese and conventional flowers, are still in
very fair condition. The capital was fixed to the shaft by a
massive copper bolt.

Mr. Garrick then visited Lauriya Navandgarh for the
purpose of photographing the standing Lion pillar. Here
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he made an excavation in the great mound and discovered a
curious double lamp, with one of the oil receptacles placed
over the other. On one side there are traces of several
letters of the Asoka period.

He next crossed the Gandak river to the west for the
purpose of visiting Kasia (the ancient Kusinagara) and
Khukhundo, a Brahmanical town with many ruined temples
and statues, of several of which he took photographs. He
then went to Kahaon to photograph the well-known pillar of
Skanda Gupta, and from thence to BhAgalpur, on the Ghaghra
river, where there is a medieval inscribed pillar of about
A.D. goo.

Mr. Garrick next visited Buddha Gaya for the purpose
of seeing the work in progress, and of photographing the
sculptures and inscriptions which had been exhumed, as well
as various scenes on the pillars of the old Buddhist railing,

Since then Mr. Garrick has visited the temples which I
discovered at Deo MArkanda, MahAdeopur, and Deo Bar-
narak, all of which he has photographed, as well as the impor-
tant inscription of Jivita Gupta at the last-mentioned place.

A. CUNNINGHAM.
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ARCHZEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA.

REPORT OF TOURS IN NORTH AND SOUTH BIHAR
IN 1880-81.

1.—TIRHUT, or TIRABHUKTI.

THE name of 7irabhukti is said by Wilson to be derived

from tira, a "“bank,” and bhukts, a “limit," the country
being bounded on the west and east by the Gandaki and
Kausiki Rivers. But the name seems rather to refer to lands
lying along the banks of rivers than to the boundaries of a
district, and these lands I would identify with the valleys of
the Bir Gandak and Bigmati Rivers. At what time the
Gandak River changed its course there is no evidence to show;
but from the fact that all the old chief places in the country
are found upon the banks of the Bir Gandak it would seem
that the change cannot have been very remote. [t may, per-
haps, have been subsequent to Hwen Thsang’s visit, as when
going from the Drona Stdpa on the south side to Vaisali he
mentions only the crossing of the Ganges; whereas, had the
Gandak then flowed in its present channel, he must have
crossed that river also. I think therefore that even so late
as A.D. 640, the Gandak River must still have been flowing
in its old channel past Betiya, Motih4ri, Sitakund, Mahsi,
Muzaffarpur, and Rausara, to its junction with the Ganges
below Mongir.

In like manner the Bigmati (Bhigavati) has changed its
course, so that there are now two Bigmatis as well as two
Gandakis.

During the sway of the powerful Pila dynasty of Maga.-
dha, Tirhut formed a part of their dominions, which extended
from Benares to the mouth of the Ganges. But after the
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Sena Rajas of Bengal had tgken possession of Varendra and
Magadha, a native dynasty would seem to have sprung up
in Tirhat under the leadership of Ninyupa or Nina Deva,
who is said to have founded Samangarha, or Samraon, in the
Samvat year 1154, or A.D. 1097. But as Hara Sinha Deva,
the fifthin descent from Nanyupa, fled to Nepal in A.D. 1323,
the founder's date should probably be referred to the Saka
era, which would place him in A.D. 1232. This suggested
amendment is supported by the fact that the date of Hara
Sinha Deva is actually recorded in the Saka era in the

memorial verse quoted by Mr. Hodgson. The following
slightly different genealogies of these Rajas have been given
by Colonel Kirkpatrick and Mr. Hodgson :—

Kirkpatrick. I Heodgson.
Nina Deva. A.D. 844. 1 Ninyupa Deva. A.D. 1097.
Kanak Deva. Ganga Deva,
Narsinha Deva. Nara Sinha Deva.
RAma Sinha Deva. Rima Sinha Deva.
Bhad Sinha Deva. Sakti Sinha Deva.
Karm Sinha Deva. Hara Sinha Deva.
Hara Sinha Deva.

The last prince was invaded by the Emperor of Delhi
in A.D. 1323, and being defeated fled to Nepil, where he
managed to establish himself. Ferishta, however, on the
authority of the Fatah-us-Saldtin, states that the Raja was
taken prisoner. The following is his account: “As the
king was passing near the hills of Tirhdt, the Raja appeared
in arms, but was pursued into the woods. Finding his army
could not penetrate them, the king alighted from his horse,
called for a hatchet, and cut down one of the trees with his
own hand. The troops, on seeing this, applied themselves to
work with such spirit that the forest seemed to vanish before
them. They arrived at length at a fort surrounded by seven
ditches full of water, and a high wall. The king invested
the place, filled up the ditches, and destroyed the wall in
three weeks. The Raja and his family were taken, and great
booty obtained.”
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The date of this invasion is assigned to A.H. 724 or 725,
the former year beginning on 3oth December 1323, the latter
on the 18th December 1324. As Tughlak was killed in
Rabi-ul-awal 725, or February 1325, the conquest of Tirhat
cannot be placed later than the beginning of A.D. 1324, as
the subsequent campaign in Bengal and the march to Delhi
must have occupied the whole of the year 1324. According
to Mr. Hodgson the date preserved in a memorial verse is
Saka 1245, which began on gth March 1323 and ended on
25th February 1324 A.D. The date of the capture of Sam-
raon may therefore be placed in February 1324.

It is curious to compare the account preserved by Fe-
rishta with the later description of Mr. Hodgson ; both agree
in the statement about the ** seven ditches'.” Mr. Hodgson

says—

“The form of. the city is a parallelogram, surtounded by an outer
and inner wall, the former of unburnt, the latter of burnt, brick, the
one having a compass of 7 cos and the other about 5 cos.

“ On the eastern side, six or seven wet ditches may still be traced
outside the pukéa wall, and three or four on the western side. The
Isrd reservoir or tank is still perfect. It is 333 paces along each
greater, and 210 along each shorter, face, and its containing walls or
sides consist of the finest burnt bricks, each of which is a cubit square,
and nearly a maund in weight. Fifty to sixty yards of causeway, cons-
tructed of similar bricks or tiles, are yet entire in the neighbourhood
of the palace; and vestiges of the same causeway, traceable at other
points, indicate that all the streets of the city were of this careful
and expensive structure. The remains of the palace, of the citadel,
and of the temple of the tutelary goddess, exhibit finely-carved stone
basements, with superstructure of the same beautifully-moulded and
polished bricks for which the temples and.palaces of the valley of
Nepil are so justly celebrated. | measured some of the basement
stones, and found them each 5 feet long by 1§ broad and deep; and
yet these blocks must have been brought from a distance of 25 miles
at least, and over the lesser range of hills; for, till you come to the
second or mountainous and rocky range, no such material is to be
had.
“ Some twenty idols, extricated from the ruins by the pious labour
of a Gossain, are made of stone, and are superior in sculpture to

! Briggs's Ferishta 1, 407, and Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, 1V, 123
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modern specimens of the art. Many of them are much mutilated ;
and of those which are perfect, I had only time to observe that they
bore the ordinary attributes of Purdnic Brahmanism. Not a single
inscription has yet been discovered; but wherefore speak of dis-
covery where there has been no search? [ noticed four or five pukia
wells round, and each having a breast-work about 3 feet above the
ground, similar precisely to the wells of this valley.

“ What I have called the citadel is styled on the spot the Kofwd/s
Choutara, and my palace is the Rimi-bds; the latter has a very
central position. The Aofwdli Choutara is in the northern guarter;
and the great tank, called IsrA Pokhar, is about § mile from the north-
east corner of the city wall. As already mentioned, the last is still
complete; the two former exist only as tumuli, some 20 to 25 feet
high, and more or less coated with earth and trees.”

The date of A.D. 1323 may therefore be looked upon as
securely established for the fall of Samraon. If we fix Hara
Sinha’s accession in A.D. 1300, and work backwards, allowing
from 25 to 30 years to a generation, the accession of Nanyupa
Deva will be placed in A.D. 1150 or 1175 by Mr. Hodgson's
list, and in 1120 or 1150 by Colonel Kirkpatrick's list.

But the dynasty did not come to an end by the flight of
Hara Sinha Deva to NepAl, as he was succeeded by at least
two other princes, named Deva Sinha Deva and his son Siva
Sinha Deva. Of the latter prince there is a copper-plate in-
scription dated in the Saka year 1321, or A.D. 1399. Hisname
is still well known in Tirhut as the greatest of the Brahman
kings, and several proverbial sayings are still current regard-
ing him. Buchanan calls the family Rajputs'; but my in-
formant, Pandit Babu L4l of Darbhanga, assured me that they
were Brahmans, in spite of the name of Sinha, which, so far
as I know, is never taken by the priestly caste.

Buchanan records that Hara Sinha divided the Maithila
Brahmans into four tribes, named—1, Suti or Suli; 2, Majroti;
3, Yogya; 4, Grihastha.

The copper-plate inscription of Siva Sinha Deva records
a grant to Vidyapati, a Brahman Thakur, whose descendant,
Nannu Thakur, still holds the estate. Siva Sinha was pro-
bably the last great Raja, as the district was shortly afterwards
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taken possession of by the Sharki kings of Jaunpur?,
who would appear to have retained it until near the end of
the 15th century A.D., when Husen Shah was finally defeated
by Sikandar Lodi. The conqueror then marched into Tirhdt,
“whose Raja advanced to receive him with all humiliation,
and agreed to the payment of several lakhs of fantas as a
fine®."” This event took place in A.H. gos, or A.D. 1499-1500.

2.—HAJIPUR.

Hajipur is a well-known town on the eastern bank of
the Gandak River, at 7 miles above its junction with the
Ganges and 6 miles to the north of Patna. It has always
been a place of some importance, as it is the first stage on the
road from Patna to Nepdl. It has an old ruined fort on high
ground lying along the bank of the Gandak, which is said to
date from the time of Hindu rule, but no Hindu name is as-
signed to it, nor to the town itself, although from its advanta-
geous position, it must have been occupied from an early date.
The fort was in good order in the time of Akbar, when it was
defended by Fateh Khan Birha on behalf of DAfd, the last
king of Bengal, against Akbar's general. The fort was

captured and Fateh Khan was killed.
The old junction of the Gandak and Ganges apparently

took place below the temple, where the great annual fair is still
held. The village is called Akbarpur; the grove is named
Man Singh-ka-Bagh. Both of these names were no doubt
imposed by Raja Man Singh in the time of Akbar.

The only building of any consequence is a stone mosque,
called the Jami Masjid, which is ascribed to a certain Maksds,
in the time of Akbar. The mosque is built almost entirely of
Hindu materials, and apparently stands on anold Hindu site
on the road leading down to Pathara Ghat on the Gandak
opposite Sonpur. The stones still retain their old cramp holes
and even some portions of theiron cramps. At the time of my
visit the surrounding walls were being repaired with old

1 H. M. Elliot’s Muhammadan Historians, IV 28,
* H. M, Elliot"s Muhammadan Historians, V, gf.
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Hindu bricks brought from the ruins of a temple called
Marhai, 2 miles to the north. The mosque is a plain building
841 feet long by 334 feet broad, and being made entirely of
stone, is a conspicuous object.

3—BESARH, or VAISALL.

Just 19 years ago I paid my first visit to Besdrh, or Raja
Bisdl-ka-garh, which I at once identified with the ancient
Vaisalit, The old fort is 1,580 feet long from north to south,
by 750 feet broad. The walls have entirely disappeared, but
the ramparts and ditches still remain. The ramparts rise very
slightly above the general level of the interior, which is now
quite empty, save a single small temple dedicated to Vankat-
eswara. The highest parts of the ramparts do not rise more
than 15 feet above the bottom of the ditch, and only 10 feet
above the general level of the fields outside. The ditch is
about 200 feet broad with roads un the north and south sides
leading into the fort.

Two octagonal wells were found by a villager inside the
fort, some years ago, when digging for bricks.

The village stands on a long mound to the south and
south-west of the fort. Between the fort and the village
and about 1no feet?! to the west of the south-west angle
of the fort, there is a ruined brick stlpa covered with Muham-
madan tombs. It is still nearly 24 feet high. The courses
of solid brick-work are visible on all sides; but no excavation
could be made on account of the tombs. The largest is
ascribed to Mir Abdl, and is said to be 500 years old.

Like most of the old Buddhist sites which I have explored,
BesArh passesses several fine sheets of water, and a very
great number of small tanks. According to the popular belief
there are bdwan pokhar,or 52 tanks. Most of these must
have dried up, as I could not find any one who knew either
the names or the sites of 20,

¥ Archwological Survey 1, 55.
# In my former account in val. 1, this is erroneously printed as 1,000,
* See Plate 11, for a map of Beshrh or Vaisdli,
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The following were obtained only after repeated enquiries

from many different people :—

1. Ghordaur, or the " Race-course,” a straight narrow sheet of
water half a mile in length, with an artificial embankment
on each side to the west between the two large tanks.

BAwan VAman Pokhar, a small tank in the middle of the
island to the west of the fort.

Kharona Pokhar, to the north of Ghordaur.

GangA Sigar, the east portion of the lake to west of fort.

Gaya Pokhar, a small square tank close to the north-east
angle of fort,

6. Hari Pokhar, a small green tank in village.
7. Kunsa Pokhar, to south-east of village.

8. Khankd, or ditch of the fort, very broad on east side,

g. Rim-khiki, in village.

ro. Chandreya Pokhar, half a mile to east.

11.]Choghanda Pokhar, to south of Biwan.

12. Chatra Pokhar, to west of Ghordaur.

13. Bankata Pokhar, to east of fort.

14. Chaura Pokhar.

15. Purena, to north, close to Gaya Pokhar.

16. Dakhini, near Gangd Sigar.

o b

Many of the broad shallow swamps, called Chaura, have
been deepened in several places, each of which has a separate
name. This Chaura is the proper name of the large sheet
of water to the west of the fort, of which BAwan, Choghanda,
Dakhini and Chaura are special names of the portions that
have been deepened.

The zamindars of Besarh are Bhuihars or Babhans, who
claim to be the descendants of the Brahmans who voluntarily
adopted the Kshatriya caste after the general destruction of
the Kshatriyas by Parasu Rdma. The name is properly Bhdmi-
hdra, or “land-tiller,” and the general belief of the tribe is
r caste as Brahmans by tilling the land

that they lost thei
with their hands. Their other name of Bibhan is apparently

only one of the spoken forms of Bahman or Bridhman. They
form a very large part of the population of the country lying
along the numerous streams of the Gandak River, more

especially about the Bar Gandak or “ Old " river.



8 REPORT OF TOURS IN

Vaisdli was celebrated in the early ages of Buddhism for the
possession of the Alms-bowl of Buddha, which he had given to
the Licchavis when they took leave of him at the old city on
their northern frontier, which I have identified with Kesariya,
30 miles to the north-west of VaisAli. This bowl, which still
exists, has a very romantic history. Originally it was present-
ed to the Licchavis of VaisAli by Buddha himself when he
sent them back to their homes. This is attested by both
Fa-Hian and Hwen Thsang. The former says that he gave
them his alms-bowl as a memorial ; the latter that he * laissa
son vase de religieux pour qu'il leur servit de souvenir.” Its
subsequent history appears to have been unknown to the latter
pilgrim, who does not mention it again,

When Fa-Hian was in Ceylon “he heard a Buddhist
pilgrim from India ® ot : say Buddha's alms-
bowl was originally in Pi-she-li (or Vaisali). It is now in the
country of Chien-to-wei (Gandhara). After a certain number
of years - » it will be taken on to the western
Yueh-shih country " This is Mr. Giles's translation, from
which Mr. Beal's slightly differs: “ The alms-bowl of Buddha
originally was preserved in the city of Vaisali, but now it is
in the borders of Gandhira. In somewhat like a hundred
years *  * it will again be transported to the country of
the western Yu-chi."

The bowl was seen by Fa-.Hian and his companions at
Fo-lu-sha (or Parshwar) ; but he does not say a word asto
how it got there. [ have, however, found a notice of jts re.
moval in Vassilief's translations from Taranith. In describ-
ing the career of the celebrated Aswaghosha, he says that
“ the king of the Little Yuchi invaded Magadha and carried
off the bowl of Buddha and Aswaghosha®”" This raid must
have taken place some time during the 2nd century A.D.,
as, according to TAr4nAth, Aswaghosha was a disciple of
Parswa, who conducted the third Buddhist Synod under Kan-
ishka, while Hwen Thsang makes him a contemporary of

! Giles’s Record of the Buddhistic kingdoms, p, 105,

" Eujfs_ Records of Buddhist countries, p. 161,
* Vassilief's Thrinith, translated by M. La Comme, p. 210,
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NAgarjuna, who is famous as the long-lived contemporary of
the same king. The bowl must therefore have been carried
off either by Kanishka himself, or by his successor Huvishka

early in the 2nd century A.D.
Fa-Hian gives the following account of the bowl which he

saw in Gandhara shortly after A.D. 400 :—

* Buddha's alms-bowl is in this country, and a king of the Yueh-
shih got together a large army to attack this country, wishing to carry
it off. When he had subdued the country, being an ardent supporter
of Buddhism, he wanted to take the bowl away with him ; and accord-
ingly, having first made offerings to the three precious ones, he de-
corated a huge elephant and put the bowl on its back. The elephant
then fell down and was unable to move. Then a four-wheeled cart was
made, and the bowl being put in it eight elephants were harnessed to
draw it. When again they were unable to move, the king knew that the
time had not yet come, and was full of shame and regret. Therefore
he built a pagoda on that spot, and also a monastery, leaving a garri-
son to guard the bowl, and making all kinds of offerings, There
may be about 700 priests. When it is near midday, the priests bring
out the bowl, and, together with the people, make all kinds of offer-
ings. They then eat their midday meal; and in the evening, at the
time of burning incense, they bring it out again 1.”

From this account it would appear that an attempt was
made by the king of the Yuchi to remove the bowl from
Gandhéra, most probably to Kabul or even Balkh, which was
the capital of the later kings of the Great Yuchi. No date
can be fixed for this atteinpt, but it probably took place
during the 3rd century.

As no mention is made of the Alms-bowl in A.D. 520 by
the pilgrims Hwei Seng and Sung-Yun, it seems almost certain
that it had already been removed from Gandhira before their
visit. This removal probably took place shortly after the
conquest of Gandhdra by the Little Yuchi under Kitolo,
or about A.D. 425-450, as Sung-Yun describes their first
king as a worshipper of demons and a despiser of Buddhism,
who was at war with the country of Kipin. The bowl was
probably carried off by the people of Gandhira, who emi-
grated westwards to the banks of the Arghandib in the

' Giles's Record of the Budd'istic kingdoms, pp. 1g, 20,
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ancient Arachosia, where they founded a city named after
their original country Gandhara, which still exists as old
Kandahir at a short distance from the modern town of that
name.
Sung-Yun entered Gandhira in A.D. 520, and as he
states that two generations had passed away since Laelih, the
persecutor of Buddhism, had been set up as king of Gandhéra,
the emigration of the Gandhiras cannot be placed later than
A.D. 450. “They had a great respect for the Law of
Buddha, and loved to read the sacred books.” They took
with them the famous Alms-bowl of Buddha and set it up in
their new city of Gandhir or Kandhfr, where it now stands
“in an obscure little Mahammadan shrine.” Dr. Bellew
describes it as ““a huge bowl, carved out of a solid block of
dark green serpentine.”” The straight part above is carved
with six lines of Arabic inscriptions, of which a copy was
kindly sent to me several years ago by Sir Frederick Pollock.
I forwarded the copy to my lamented friend *Blochmann, but
unfortunately it was lost or stolen on the way, and neither he
nor I could ever learn anything about it. The inscriptions
were of early date, as | remember reading the name of
Subuktugin, and I think also that of Mahmud. A sketch of
the bowl is given in Plate 111 from a photograph.

Unfortunately for the satisfactory identification of this
bowl the translations of Fa Hian’s description, which is the
only one that we possess, differ very considerably, as will be
seen in the following quotations from Chapter XII.

According to Remusat's translation: “ The pot may
contain about two bushels. It is of a mixed colour, in which
black predominates. It is well formed on all four sides,
about two lines thick, bright and polished.”

According to Beal: “ The bowl contains about two Zan
(a dry measure equal to 1§ gallons). Itis of a mixed colour,
but mostly black. The seams, where the four parts join
together, are bright. It is about 2 inches thick, and is kept
well polished and bright.”

The third translation is by Giles : ** It might hold over two
gallons, and is of several colours, chiefly black. The four
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joinings are clearly distinguishable. It is about one-fifth of
an inch thick, and is transparent and bright.”

As one would expect to find, the actual Alms-bowl from
which Buddha ate his daily food—such a bowl would not
have satisfied the belief of any Buddhist—just as the tooth
of Buddha, now shown in Ceylon, is more like that of an
elephant than the tooth of a man, so the Alms-bowl of
Buddha preserved at Vaisadli, and afterwards carried off to
Gandhlira, would have been at least five or six times the
actual diameter of any real bowl. So also all the foot-marks
of Buddha were always represented as of gigantic size.

The * four joinings " mentioned by Fa-Hian refer to the
story of the kings of the four quarters—Indra, Yama, Varuna,
and Kuvera—having each offered a bowl to Buddha, when
he, wishing not to disappoint any one of them, accepted all
four bowls and miraculously joined them into one in which the
four joinings were distinctly visible.

The whole story about Buddha's bowl having been origin-
ally enshrined at Vaisli had been quite lost before the
time of Hwen Thsang’s visit; and as Fa-Hian says nothing
about its position when describing the holy places at Vaisdli,
it would seem as if the site had been forgotten. Apparently
Fa.Hian knew nothing about it until he heard of it accidentally
in Ceylon. Even when he saw the Alms-bowl in Gandhara,
he is quite silent as to its original position in Vaisdli. This
silence is, I think, a presumptive proof that a very long time
must have passed since the removal of the bowl to Gandhara,
and that the date of the first half of the and century A.D.,
which I have deduced from Thranth's statement, is most pro-
bably correct. If the removal had been recent Fa.Hian
would almost certainly have heard of it in both places.

Mention is made of the bowl of Buddha at a much
later date, in A.D. 665, when the Chinese pilgrim Yiian-Chan
saw it in the Vava Fikdra (or new monastery) when on his
way from Balkh to Sin-tu (or India). The notice is con.
fined to the remark that in company with a Lokdyatika, he
“ paid reverence to the water-pitcher of Buddha and other

relics,”
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Of the existing remains at Vaisali I have already given an
account in my former report. During my late visit I made
a few excavations across the ramparts, in the hope of finding
some portion of the old walls. In this, however, | was dis-
appointed, as the diggings disclosed only accumulations of
broken bricks and rubbish, with a few uninteresting fragments
of pottery. Amongst the fragments of pottery I found three
clay whorls, one copper trenail, one clay pestle (¢hdpr), three
beads of bloodstone, jacinth, and crystal, one square copper
coin cast in a mould, with an elephant, Bodhi tree and other
symbols. The only object of any ‘interest was a burnt clay
inkstand, with a large Buddhist symbol, and a short inscription
in Gupta characters. A sketch of this is given in Plate [V,
full size. I read the inscription as S»i Vidasatya, which I
take to be the owner’s name. The slab is £ inch thick, with
ornamentation in all four sides. The ink receptacle ex-
pands inside in all directions. See Plate IV.

4—BAKHRA.

Near the village of Kolhua, 2 miles to the north-west
of Besirh, and 1 mile to the south-east of the village of
Bakhra, stands the massive stone pillar known as the Bakhra
/4t, or monolith. The pillar evidently formed a part of the
ancient monuments of the famous city of Vaisali; but as it
is now generally known as the Bakhra ldt, 1 adhere to the
popular name, and now proceed to describe the pillar and its
surrounding remains separately.

The pillar itself is too well known to require a fresh de-
scription; but I may mention that it is the heaviest of all the
Lion-monoliths, being 36 feet long, with a base diameter of
4 feet 2 inches, and an upper diameter of 3 feet  inch.
But the lower part of the shaft, just 14 feet in length, is at
present buried under ground. Some portion of the ground,
about 8 or g feet, is the gradual accumulation of rubbish which
is found at all ancient sites; but the remaining 5 feet, which
is sand only, I take to be a deposit left by some great flood
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of the Gandak River. Some say that a Sajieb dug a pit all
round the pillar, and fired a shot at the mouth of the lion
from below, which knocked off a crow held in his teeth, leav-
ing only the tail behind, which is still to be seen in the lion's
mouth; but the so-called tail is only the lion’s tongue, which
is represented as usual protruding from the mouth.

The high ground which surrounds the pillar extends for
about 1,000 feet from north to south by 600 feet from east
to west. The pillar stands on the southern half of the mound,
and close by on the south there is a small deep tank, 240 feet
in length from east to west by 140 feet in breadth. Imme.
diately to the morth of the tank there is a large ruined stlipa,
which is still 2o feet high, with a diameter of 75 feet.

In my former Report on Vaisali' I have identified the
lion pillar and tank of Bakhra with the lion pillar of Asoka
and the monkey tank to the south of it, which were seen by
Hwen Thsang to the north-west of the city of Vaisali, As
the distance is not given, the pillar could not have been far
away from the city, which agrees very well with the dis.
tance of 2 miles; and as the bearings are the same, | have
no doubt whatever as to the absolute identity of the two
places.

The following is the Chinese pilgrim’s description of the
monuments on this site :—

“To the north-west there was a stdpa built by Asoka, and a
stone pillar, 50 or 6ofeet in height, crowned by a lion. To the south
of the pillar there was a fand, which had been dug for the use of
Buddha, when he dwelt in this place. At a short distance to the west
of the tank, there was a second stfipa, on the spot where the
monkeys had offered honey to Buddha. At the north-west corner of

the tank there was a statue of a monkey.”

By a comparison of this account with the accompanying
map of the site and my description of the existing remains,
it will be seen that the two correspond very exactly?, The
only difference is in the height of the lion pillar, which the
pilgrim describes as 50 or 6o feet, while, according to my
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measurements, it is only a little more than 45 feet above the
water level :

Shaft below ground ’ ; ) . 14 o
. above . i . . ar 1o
Total shaft above water level , : L
Capital including lion . = . . 9 s
5 U

My impression is that the pillar may have sunk several
feet in the sand, as I could not feel the bottom of the shaft
when | dug down 14 feet to the water level in 1862. [ was
also informed that the water level sinks down 3 feet lower in
the dry season in the well of the court-yard. It is, there-
fore, quite possible that the pillar may have been 50 feet
in height when seen by Hwen Thsang in A.D. 63.7 My
measurement differs in detail from that of Mr. Stephenson ;
but the total height above ground is nearly the same:

Stephenson, 1834.  Author, 1862-1880,

Height of shaft - . 26 2" 10"

Height of capital to top of
lion's head . . - 6" gt ¢
3 3 0

— -

My measurement of the shaft in 1880 differed by only
1 inch from that taken in 1862.

The ruined stipa immediately to the north of the pillar
is clearly the monument that was erected by Asoka, but for
what purpose is not stated. Its bricks are 133 x o} x 2}
inches. In 1862, I was informed by an old man that he was
present, more than 50 years ago, when a Bengali dug into the
stdpa and got nothing. [ conclude that the Bengali was
employed by Colonel McKenzie, the Madras antiquarian,
whose name is recorded on the pillar with the date of 1814.
When I saw the stlipa in 1862, there was a very large pipal
tree growing on the top. This fell down in 1879, and its
rotten remains were lying below in the end of 1880,
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The tank to the south of the pillar is called simply dund,
or pokhar, both terms meaning “ pond” or “ tank.” But from
the pilgrim's description there can be no doubt that this is
the famous Markata-hrada, or Monkey Tank,” on the bank
of which stood the AWtdgdra hall, where Buddha addressed
his disciples after having announced to Ananda his approach-
ing Nirvina'. This position is assigned to the hall in the
Divya Avadana, in which it is said, “Un jour Bhagavat se
trouvait a Vaigli, sur le bord de I'étang Markata-hrada,
dans la salle nommée AKdtdgdra (la salle située au sommet.
de l'edifice)®. 1 could find no traces of any buildings above
ground, but there were several small eminences to the west
and south of the tank which looked like heaps of rubbish
from which bricks had been removed. I accordingly made
excavations in all of these places, of which only one, marked
D in the plan, gave any traces of a building. Here was
found a thick wall running from east to west, made of well.
burnt bricks 154 by o} by 2 inches. Judging from its thick-
ness this wall must have formed part of some large building,
and most probably of the K#tdgdra hall, which we know was
situated on the bank of the Monkey Tank. * At the west end
of the wall there were the remains of a small brick stiipa,
of which several ornamented bricks were found lying about,
together with a single circular brick 7} inches in diameter,
with a rounded top and a square hole in the middle. This
I take to have been one of the umbrellas of the pinnacle.
Judging from the slope of the wedge-shaped bricks [ do
not think that the stdpa can have been more than 7 or
8 feet in diameter. In the position occupied by this small
stipa, Hwen Thsang places the stiipa which marked the spot
where the monkey offered Buddha a pot-full of honey. [ can
scarcely suppose that the small stipa which was found in
the excavation was the monkey's honey-offering stipa, al.
though it certainly occupies the position described by the
pilgrim. Perhaps it was only one out of a number of votive
stipas which had been dedicated by individual pilgrims.

! Turnour, in Bengal Asiatic Society's Journal, V11, 100z,
¥ Burnguf Introduction & 1" histoire du Boddhisme Indien, p, 74
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Two other eminences, marked B and C in the map, were
also excavated, but without any result.

At 720 feet to the north of the pillar there is a deep
square hole, showing the position of an old temple in which
a fine statue of Buddha was enshrined. The statue was
found in sifu in 1854 by the zamindar when digging out the
brick walls. It is a life-size figure of Buddha seated under
the Bodhi tree in meditation. It has been set up in a small
temple built on the top of the old stpa close to the pillar,
and is now worshipped as Rdm Chandr, while the tank has
been renamed as the RAm Pokhar. On the pedestal is
engraved the well-known profession of the Buddhist faith in
medizval characters of the 1oth century. A second inscrip-
tion records that the statue was the pious gift of Surya
Deva, the son of Manikya, for the increase of his own merit
and that of his father and mother, &c.

Half a mile to the west of the pillar there are two high
conical mounds (one crowned by a banian tree) which the
people call Bhim Sen's pallas or banghi baskets, the pillar
itself being the banghi pole. The mounds contain no bricks.
They stand near the corner of a tank; but they do not
form a part of its embankments. The tank is a modern one,
excavated by the Rao Saheb of the district, whereas the two
palla mounds are universally considered to be old. Some
people, however, call them Raja Bisdl-ka-Murcha, or ** Raja
BisAl's Fort,” or more literally his * Battery."

5. —KESARIYA.

“The old town of Kesariya lies to the east of the Gandak
River, at from 28 to jo miles to the north-west of Besirh or
Vaisali. It therefore corresponds exactly with the position
of Hwen Thsang’s ancient town, which had been deserted for
ages, and of Fa-Hian's site, where the Licchavis of Vaisili
took leave of Buddha, Hwen Thsang places his site at less
than 200 /1, or less than 34 miles, to the north-west of VaisAli,
while Fa-Hian makes his site 5 yojanas, or 35 miles to the
west.  As the former pilgrim reckoned 40 /f to the yojana, the
same place is no doubt intended by both. According to
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Hwen Thsang it was here that Buddha, in a previous birth,
had ruled as a Chakravartts Raja, named Mahideva. At
the present day the great stlpa is said to be the Deora of
Rdja Ben Chakravartti, The site also agrees with the de.
scription given by Buddha himself of the place where a stpa
should be erected over a Supreme Ruler. In speaking to
Ananda Buddha told him that * for a Chakravartti Raja they
build the thdpo at a spot where four principal roads meet.”
Now this description agrees most precisely with that of
Kesariya, where two high roads cross, the one leading from
Sdran to Champéran, and the other from Patna or Pataliputra
to Betiya and Nepal,

At this place, according to Fa-Hian, " Buddha presented
his Alms-bowl to the Licchavis at the time of parting with
them.” At Vaisali he had announced his approaching Nirvana,
and on his departure they had accompanied him * lamenting
loudly," with the intention of following Buddha into Nirvana,
or to the scene of his Nirvina. “ But Buddha would not hear
of it. Longing for Buddha they were wnwilling to depart ;
whereupon Buddha produced a great deep stream which they
could not cross, and then giving them his Alms-bowl as a
memorial, sent them away to their homes. A stone pillar
has been put up on which this is inscribed.” The above is
Mr. Giles's translation of Fa-Hian's account of the parting
of the Licchavis from Buddha. Mr. Beal ‘rather amplifies
the translation of the latter part: * He then left with them
his Alms-bowl as a memorial, and exhorted them to return to
their homes, On this they went back, and erected a stone
pillar on which they engraved an inscription to the above
effect.”

From a comparison of these two translations | make out
that the stone pillar must have been erected near the home
of the Licchavis, that is, at VaisAli, And further, that the
Alms-bowl of Buddha was also taken back with them. The
great stipa of Kesariya could not therefore have been raised
over the Alms-bowl, but was simply a memorial stdpa built
by the Licchavis to mark the spot where they had taken leave
of Buddha. In my previous account of Kesariya I have

VoL, XvI
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given a small plan of the ground around the great stfipa in
which the * great stream " created by Buddha ! is represented
by the Raja Ben-ka Digha, an extensive sheet of water, 3,000
feet in length, which effectually bars all access to the stipa
from the south or Vaisili side.

According to the Padma Purdna Raja Ben, or Vena, was
a Buddhist®. The people, however, only know him as a great
Raja, who, by his austerities, had become a Chakravartti or
Supreme Ruler with superhuman powers. By virtue of his
penance, his R4ni, named Kamalavati, was able to stand on a
lotus leaf when she bathed. The site of her palace is still
pointed out at Ranwés or Raniwis, three quarters of a mile
to the north-north-east of the stiipa, and the tank in which she
bathed is now called the Ganggeya Tal, three quarters of a
mile to the east of the stiipa. According to one account Raja
Ben took no rent for his lands, but the more popular legend
represents him as taking only a sép, or * winnowing basket
of corn from each cultivator, both great and small. But
afterwards he ordered that every one should give him a bit
of gold the size of a grain of barley. The supernatural
powers acquired by his austerities suddenly stopped, and as
his queen was then bathing, the lotus leaf gave way under
her and she was drowned. Then Raja Ben consulted his
pandits, who told him that his R4ni was drowned because he
had raised the old land rent. ‘“Then Raja Ben Chakravartti
built the deora (or stipa), and going inside with all his
family, he closed the entrance by his magical powers and was
seen no more."

The Ranwis, or Rini's Palace, in which I made some
excavations 19 years ago, was an old Buddhist establishment,
with a temple 10 feet square inside, enshrining a colossal figure
of Buddha. This statue was removed only two years ago by
the Bengali Babu of the Ramgarh Indigo Factory. All the
bricks have been dug out, and there is now only an earthen
mound, 200 feet square, covered with fragments of bricks.
In 1862 1 was able to trace some portions of cells on the

' Archaological Survey of India, Vol. I, PL XXIIL.
* Quoted by Troyer in Raja Tarangini, 1, 4os.
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eastern side. I conclude therefore that the RaniwAs was
the site of a large Buddhist monastery with a vihir, or
temple, inside. According to some people the mound was
also called Goras; but the common name which everybody
knows is Raniwis, or the “ Palace of the Rini" of Raja

Ben Chakravartti.

6.—SAGAR-DIH.

In 1863, when I was at Kesariya, I heard of a mound of
brick ruin called Bkisd, which was described as being covered
with palm trees. It was said to be situated 3 miles north-
by-east from KalyAnpur, and a short distance to the north
of the village of SAgar on the road between Kesariya and
Motihdri. Againin 1880, when in the neighbourhood, I heard
of the mound of Sigar.dih; the name attracted my attention
and I made further enquiries about the place. I was then
assured that it was a solid brick mound like that of Kesariya,
but not so high, and I at once determined to visit the place.

Sagar-dih, or the mound of Sagar village, is also called
simply Bhisd, or “the mound,” and is attributed to Raja
Sagara, the solar hero. It is therefore also known as Sigar-
garh, or “ Sagara's castle.” Itis 13 miles to the south of
Motihdri, and 10 miles to the north-east of Kesariya. Its
position is shown in the accompanying map. It stands on
an elevated piece of ground soo feet long by 300 feet broad,
on the eastern bank of an oblong sheet of water called Gaya-
Pokhar. Nine hundred feet to the south-east there isa fine
large tank, 1,000 feet square, which is called simply Pokhar,
or " the tank,” and sometimes Bauddha Pokhar, which seems
to point to the Buddhistic stdpa close by. Its position in the
midst of a vast plain of low-lying rice-fields is not an inviting
one, as the country all round it must be a wide swamp in the
rainy season.

On the eastern embankment of the Bauddha Pokhar, there
:3 a small shrine in the shape of a round brick platform 3 feet
high, with a single knob on the top. This is the usual form
of the Grim Deota, or deified ghost, which is so extensively
worshipped by all the lower classes. It is chiefly attended
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on Sundays and Mondays, when a young goat or sheep is
sacrificed and flowers are offered.

At the south-west foot of the mound there is a small brick
tomb of Ghulim Husen Shah, who is more commonly known
by the name of Mallang, or “the madman.” It is a small
brick building, only 134 feet square, but it has 1 5 bigahs of
land attached to it. The present occupant is the fourth in
descent from Mallang, so that the shrine may be about 1oo
years old.

The mound is 37 feet high, with a circular base nearly
200 feet in diameter. Due east, a few hundred feet, there are
two bridges on the high road, one of them with six piers and
two abutments, which, from their dimensions, must contain
about 4,500 cubic feet of solid brick-work, all of which was
taken from the old stiipa on the mound by one Bishannith
Babu 25 years ago, when he was making the road. Of course
many of the bricks must have been obtained from the lower
portion of the mound ; but as I calculate that the stlipa in its
present state wants only 3,400 cubic feet of brick-work to com.-
plete it, I think it must have been nearly perfect when the
Babu despoiled it.

I dug a trench all round the building outside as well as a
shaft down the centre, by which I ascertained that the sttpa
stood on a paved terrace raised 20 feet above the ground. 1
sank both excavations below the foundations of the stiipa.
The shaft was 12 feet in diameter at top and about g feet
below. At a depth of 12 feet the size of the bricks suddenly
changed from 15 by 8} by 2{ inches to 173 X 9} X 31 inches.
This was the level of the plinth on which the building was
erected. - At first I thought that the large bricks might have
been made specially for the plinth of the stipa and the pave-
ment of the terrace. But it afterwards struck me that they
might have been the remains of a former stiipa which had be-
come ruinous, and this, I think, must actually have been the
case, as I found, amongst the large bricks at the bottom of the
shaft inside the roots of a decayed palm tree standing quite
upright. From this | conclude that when the present stipa
was begun, the ruins of the previous building must have been
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overgrown with jungle, which was all cleared away and the top
levelled, leaving the roots of this single palm embedded in the
bricks of the older stipa. There were 1 3 courses of large
bricks forming the plinth of the existing building which was
4 feet deep. If this plinth was the remains of a previous
stlpa, as [ suppose, then the old building must have been con-
siderably larger by twice the breadth of the plinth, or twice 5
feet 2 inches,

In plan the present stipa is a circle of 22 feet diameter
at base, which decreases to 194 feet at the top of the ruin.
In section the lower part for 44 feet consists of a few bold
mouldings, above which for 3 feet 2 inches the wall is quite
plain. Then comes a band of moulding, 8 inches deep, sup-
ported on 6-inch dentils or brackets . The wall is then divid-
ed into 14 faces by plain pilasters, 8 inches broad, without
bases. They must have had capitals however, as I found a
single piece of brick carved with a volute at one end similar
to the volutes which I have seen in other brick capitals, The
whole of the upper part of the stipa above the middle of the
pilasters has been removed; but amongst the bricks lying
about, I found a single specimen with a semi-circular end and
sloping sides, which must have formed part of some circular
ornament of the pinnacle. I found also that the bricks of the
hemisphere had been made of two kinds, one with the long face
carved, and the other with the short face carved, so that they
must have been built as headers and stretchers. That they
formed part of the hemisphere was proved by their being
slightly bevelled on the outer or curved edge. One stretcher
was 14 inches long outside by 12} inches inside, and 8} inches
broad.

Two large cowrees in good preservation were found inside
the shaft, but nothing was discovered from which the age of
the building might be inferred. From the general appearance
however, as well as from the relative proportions of height
and diameter, I conclude that it must be a medizval building,
probably of the gth or 10th century. That it cannot be older

! See Plate V1, for a map of Sigar Dih; and Plate VII, for a Plan and
Elevation of the stiipa,
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On the southern rampart, close to the middle bastion,
there are two small places of worship under trees, one dedi-
cated to Garh-debi and the other to Baran Bir. The former
is the tutelary goddess of the fort, but the latter is the shrine
of a deified ghost, or spirit of a man who had met a violent
death. Nothing, however, is known about him, On the top
of the western rampart, immediately opposite the principal
temple, and under the shade of a magnificent tree, there is a
small terrace called Fogi-#a-baithak, or the “ Hermit's Seat.”
In the northern part of the fort there are a few ruinous

Samddhs, or Tombs, of former jogis.

But the principal temple which stands close to the west
side of the tank is a white-washed building, 27 feet square,
with octagonal turrets at the four corners and a domed roof,
It looks exactly like a Muhammadan tomb; and I have a very
strong suspicion that it really was a tomb, which was appro-
priated by the Hindus during the troubled times of the break-
up of the Delhi empire!. Inside, under a separate canopy,
which appears to be a late construction, there are the follow-
ing seven black stone statues and one smaller figure of a
different kind :—

1. Male figure, standing 2} feet high, with 5 heads and 20 arms.
It is called Vishny by the jogis, but is clearly a statue of
;ﬂima, the ten-headed king of Lanka, who carried off

I

2. Standing figure of Suriya, 2 feet high.

3. Four-armed figure of Vishnuy, 1 foot 1y inches high.

4. Eight-armed Ganesa, 2 feet 4 inches high.

5. Four-armed Ganesa, smaller.

6. Mahesasuri Devi,
7- Four-armed Durgi sitting on Lion.

In this list it is noticeable that there is no figure of RAma
or of Sitd, although the name of the Sitd-Kund, and the
presence of a statue of Ravana, as well as the annual bath.

ing on the Rdm Navami, are clear proofs that the place was
originally dedicated to the worship of Rdma and his bride Sita.

' An undoubted case of appropriation by the Hindus of the neighbourin
town of Madhuban will be mentioned presently, = =
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I searched all round the present tomb-like building for
traces of a former temple. 1 found no walls; but the num-
bers of carved stones and ornamented bricks lying all about
showed that some fine temple had once existed here. The
carved and moulded bricks were of the usual Hindu patterns,
but amongst them I found two which I had not seen
before.

Outside the north-east corner of the fort there is a fine
large tank upwards of 100 feet square. The excavated earth
seemed to be so little weathered compared with the ramparts
of the fort that it struck me the work must be of more re-
cent date. But none knew anything about it, and the pond
is called simply Pokhariya, or "the Tank." Such is fame!
The tank was made to hand down the name of the maker;
but both the name and the profession of the maker have

been long forgotten.
8—~BEDIBAN.

Bediban is another fort enclosing a Hindu shrine. It is
situated about half a mile to the south-west of the town of
Madhuban, and 1 mile to the south of Sita-kund. It is
more than twice the size of Sita-kund, being 925 feet long
from north to south, and 670 feet broad, with an average
height of 12 feet above the fields outside. The ramparts
appear to be of earth only, They are thickly covered with
large trees, and are entirely surrounded by a broad shallow
ditch. Two hundred feet from the northern end of the
enclosure there is a lofty terrace, 20 feet in height, surrounded
by a brick wall, with two long flights of steps on the north
and east. The terrace is g1 feet long from east to west, and
68 feet broad. On the western half of this terrace stands
a domed building, 16} feet square, with a veranda or portico
on the entrance side, which faces the east. The only object
of worship in this temple is a stone with a Muhammadan
inscription, which is called Bhagwdn-ka-charan-pad, or the
“ foot-prints of Bhagwin"”! The stone is 2 feet square
and 1 foot thick, with seven lines of Arabic writing in the usual
raised letters. Unfortunately the daily libations of gk and
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water have injured the letters so much that the record is not
very legible. Apparently it is dated in A.H. 847, The
words Sank sabd arbarn, or “ the year seven and forty " are
quite plain, but the hundred word is not so clear ; it looks like
Samdn mayat, or 800 ; a copy of this inscription is given in
Plate IV. The name of Mahmud occurs in it, and if this be
the name of the reigning king the record must belong to
Mahmud Sharki of Jaunpur, who reigned from A.H. 844 to
863.
3ln this case we have not only the appropriation by the
Hindus of a Muhammadan tomb as a place of worship, but
the still more' strange adoption of an Arabic inscription as an
object of worship under the name of “ Bhagwan's foot-

prints.”
9.—SARONGARH.

Srongarh, or Sarvangarh, is an old fort situated on the
north bank of the Bir Gandak, 5 miles to the north-east of
Motihdri. It is also called Nonachdur-garh, or the * fort of
Nonachdur,” a Dusid, who is said to have reigned there,
The mound is high and covered with old bricks and jangal.
Some portions of the brick walls also remain,

Nonachdur, the Dusid, is the hero of the Subahi-garh
legend, and if he is the same person as the owner of Siron-
garh, the lover of the Princess Subahi must have been at
least a petty chief, although of low caste. 1 did not visit
Sdrongarh, as I was informed that there were no remains
except some ruinous brick walls. It is worthy of notice that
all the oldest places in this country are situated on the banks
of the Biir Gandak, or Old Gandak, River,

10.—KASTURIA.

On the west side of Sareya, near the Little Bakeya Nala,
and 16 miles nearly due east from Motihari, there is a large
mound of brick ruins, called Kasturia, 160 feet long by 100
feet in breadth, and 4 or 5 feet in height, which is said to be
the remains of an ancient town. To the west of the mound
there is a gigantic Pikar tree (Ficus glomerata), about 15
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feet in diameter, under which is a seated female figure, which
the people know as Durgivati Rani, but which appears to be
the goddess Durgd, as she holds the usual bow and arrow.
The stone is much injured below, but the figure of a lion, on
which the goddess is seated, is faintly traceable. She has
eight arms, and the figure is altogether the usual representa-
tion of Durgi, as Ashktabhuja Devi, or the “eight-armed
goddess.” On one side three broken arms still remain. The
stone is partly enclosed by the tree. It is 3 feet 5 inches
high and 2 feet 3 inches broad., There is also a broxem
figure of Vishnu, and a carved stone 2 feet 11 inches long, o
inches broad, and 6 inches thick, which looks like a piece of a
door-jamb, or architrave, as there is a figure on it with bands

of flowers.
The mound is said to be the remains of a Cheru Raja’s

palace. It hasbeen dugup in all directions for bricks, which
measure 13 by 10 by 24 inches. The fields for half a mile
all round are strewn with broken bricks, DurgAvati Rani is
said to have been the wife of one of the Cheru Rajas. One
day when she was seated under the Pikar tree, a Banjira
came up to her, and tried to take off her bracelets and other
ornaments. She prayed for assistance, and was at once
turned into stone, with all her ornaments.

11.—HARWA-BARWA.

During my tour in TirhQit I heard repeatedly of two
brothers named Harwd and Barwa, but no one could give
any precise information as to the place of their abode. My
Assistant, Mr. Carlleyle, had heard of them some years ago as
Harewa and Barewa, who gave their name to two mounds near
Nonaora, 14 miles to the north-east of Motihari. According
to the greater number of my informants, they were two
Dusid brothers who made tanks near Jihuli on the Bar
Gandak ; some even affirmed that their Jailkhina wasat Jihuli
or Ban Fehuli as they calledit. Butas I approached towards
Jihuli I found that their /oca/e became more uncertain, although

everybody knew the story of their exploits.
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I have already mentioned that the Dusdds are a low caste
who keep pigs. The chief objects of their worship are three
of their ancestors who fell in fight, named Raha (or simply
Rih), Sales', and Gureya. Of the first and last I could learn
nothing ; but Sales is said to have been the DusAd Raja of a
place now called Sales, near Jihuli. He was a companion of
HarwAd and Barwi, and shared their fate, according to the
most detailed account which [ was able to obtain. The two
brothers were powerful Rajas of Neorpur, or Newarpur, which
I take to be the Nonaora of Mr. Carlleyle's informant. They
were very warlike, and had plundered and killed many Rajas.
At that time Lorik and Sesir (or Sirak) were two neighbour-
ing Rajas who lived in Gaura. Lorik deserted his wife
Majhar and eloped with Chandyin to a place named Hardi,
where he was opposed by Raja Malwir, an Ahir, whom he
conquered. Then the two chiefs became friends and went to
bathe together. When Raja Malwar’s sheet dropped from his
shoulders his back was seen to be marked with numerous scars.
“What are those scars?" asked Lorik. Malwar answered,
“whenever Harwa and Barwd come this way they bste us and
leave these marks.” The Lorik declared that he would not
eat in that village until he had met HarwA and BarwA. But
Malwér told him that he could never reach them on foot,
and so he lent him a horse which carried Lorik to Newarpur by
sunrise the next morning. Harwi and Barw4 were then out
hunting, but Lorik went after them and fought them both,
and killed all their followers. The brothers then sought the
aid of their sister's son KumAr Angar, but Lorik killed all
three, after which he returned to Hardi, where he lived happily
with his mistress Chandyin, and gave up the kingdom of
Newarpur to Bari Chakidar Dusad. Such is the story of
Harwd and Barwd and their conqueror Lorik, which is in
everybody’s mouth. Even in this brief notice it is sufficiently
childish; but the songs about Lorik are even more puerile.
According to one of the most popular of these ballads, Lorik
was a hero of superhuman strength, who brought away from

1 lhlﬂsinulemedthuﬂmnme of Sales is known as far eastward as
the Kosi River.
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his last fight the spoils of his enemies fastened round his
waist. These are given in detail as—

Asi man ka seli, chaurdsi man ka khir,

Man pachatar he jambu katir,

Sdt se man sat seva he, Bdwan man ka Sone muth katir ;
Bais man ka jhilmil, asi man ka lohabanda,

Sat ghri ka bharti Lortk bandhe kamar lagai.

I am not quite certain of all the terms here used ; but as
well as I can make them out they are as follows :—

8o maunds of spears (sela),

84 maunds of straight swords [khér],

75 maunds of Jambu daggers,
700 maunds of Satseva (7).

52 maunds of golden-handled daggers.

22 maunds of Jhilmils (barred helmets ?)

80 maunds of iron-bound maces (lohabanda).

7 cart-loads (of armour) Lortk bound about his waist.

Of Lorik himself I could learn nothing more than that he

was an Ahir,
12.—DEOKALLL

Deokalli is the name of a group of temples situated on a
square mound, about 15 feet high, near the village of Dharm-
pur. It is 4 miles to the east of Shewpur, and 11 miles to
the west of Sitd-Marhi or Mahila, The court-yard is a square
of about 200 feet, enclosed with a brick wall which forms
the outer edge of the mound. The entrance is on the west,
a long flight of steps leading up from a fine lake a quarter of
a mile in length from east to west.

The principal temple named Bhuvaneswara holds a black
stone Jingam of irregular shape, like a meteorite, and about
11 or 12 inches in diameter, but flat on the top. This temple
is evidently old, as its floor is some 8 or g steps below the
level of the court-yard in which it stands. The people attribute
it to the Satjug, and say that it is the oldest temple in this
part of the country; but unfortunately it is completely white-
washed, so thatit is difficult to ascertain its age. There are
several carved stones inside, and outside there is a large
lingam, about 3 feet high and 2 feet in diameter, which looks
like a piece of a monolith pillar.
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An annual melz is held here on the Sivardtri, or last day
of the waning moon of Phalgun.

Some people call the Deokalli mound Draupadgarh, and
affirm that it was the fort of Raja Drupada. We may
accept the name while we repudiate its connection with the
father of Draupadi of the MahaibhArata,

13—SUBHEGARH,

Subahigarh or Subhegarh is the name of a ruined fort
situated in a bend of the Joga River, an old branch of the
Bagmati, which surrounds it on all sides. The OId Bagmati,
which formerly flowed upwards of 1 mile to the westward,
suddenly changed its course sixteen years ago, and came
direct down upon Subahigarh, which turned it towards the
south. But after washing the western face of Subahigarh,
it resumed its western course, and rejoined the main channel
several miles to the south. On the north and east faces the
channels are artificial. The Old Bagmati is from 20 to 30
yards broad, and 5 feet deep at the ford, a short distance
above Subahigarh. The place is 18 miles to the west-north-
west of Muzaffarpur in Tirhat®,

The fort is 1,300 feet long from north to south by 400
feet broad. The highest point of the ramparts is not more
than 10 feet above the fields to the north and east, and the
general level of the interior is 2 or 3 feet lower. The walls
were of brick, but they must have fallen’ down long ago, as
there are very few bricks now remaining, except on the
river faces to the west and south. The bricks are 13 by 8}
by 2} inches. Near the middle of the fort there is a high
mound about 150 feet square with remains of walls, which is
said to have been the residence of Raja Suhel De. Ata
short distance to the south, there are two Muhammadan
domed tombs of Ghulim Mahiuddin and Muhammad Jubar,
which are only 50 years old; and still further to the south
there is a third tomb with a small | dgah. The Raja is said
to have been a Rajput, and the last of his race; his only child

! See Plate X,
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being a very beautiful daughter named Suhel Debi, or, ac.
cording to the more common belief, Subahi Debi. After her
father’s death she was sought in marriage by many princes,
but she refused every one, and at last only consented to marry
a man who should be able to count all the palm-trees in her
fort. At that time the whole place was covered with palm-
trees, of which not above thirty now remain, and the task of
counting them was thought to be quite impossible ; many
princes tried but failed. It was, however, accomplished by a
Dosid named Nona Chdur, an inhabitant of the neighbouring
village of Sugari or Sukari. In the Atlas map it is called
Souri-deeh, which is only a corruption of Sukari, or Suhari-
dih, or “ Pig's village,” and was so called because the DosAd
inhabitants keep pigs. The Dosid succeeded by first tying
a piece of string round every palm-tree, which is said to
have occupied him for some months, and when no tree
could be found without a string he took off all the strings
and counted them. He then claimed the hand of the princess,
but she was so overcome with shame at the thought of being
married to a man of such a low caste, that she prayed that
the earth would open and swallow her up. Her prayer was
heard and the earth at once opened under her, but as she
was sinking the DosAd rushed forward, and seizing her by
the hair cut off her head and put a red mark on her forehead
with a piece of brick. Her body sank into the ground, but
her head remained above and was turned into stone, which is
still to be seen inside the fort.

Some people say that the Raja was a Bibhan or Brah-
man cultivator. Others say that Sué or Subahi Debi was the
queen of a Cheru Raja, and that on her husband’s death she
offered to give her daughter to any one who could count the
palm-trees in her fort. The task was successfully achieved
by a Dosid in the way already noted, and the lady's head
was also cut off and turned into stone as before.

The stone head of Subahi Debi is said to have been
carried off some years ago by a Brahman. The only remains
of sculpture now in the fort is a broken pedestal of stone,
with fine small figures carved on the lower part. The original
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statue was most probably broken by the Muhammadans
when they first occupied the fort ; and the head being loose
and above ground, while the body was under ground, the
above curious story was invented to account for the stone
head. I got two copper coins of Tughlak Shah at Subahi-
garh, and as we know that he passed through Tirhiit on his
way to Simraon and Bengal in 1323 A.D., I think that the
destruction of Suhel-De's fort may be ascribed to him. |
judge the site to be an old one from its happy position in the
bend of the Joga River as well as from the large size of the
bricks which formed its walls.

14—ANDHARA—METEORITE.

Andhara or Ujyan is a small village on the bank of the
Parewd, or Parwi Nala, on the bed of the Bigmari, 4 miles to
the west of SitAmarhi, and 30 miles to the north of Muzuffer.
pur. Here, on the amduasi of Agahan (the conjunction or
new moon of Agrahayan = and December 1880) at 4 o’clock in
the afternoon, a sound like that of a gun was heard, and two
Brahmans of the village saw a dark ball fall in a field to the
south-west of the village. It is described as having come
down almost perpendicularly, but the sound was heard in the
west, and a small cloud of dust rose up where it struck the
ground.  On picking it up it was quite warm and appeared to
be white, but it was only covered with dust, and on washing
it, its colour became quite black. T heard of its fall a
few days afterwards when on my way to Muzaffarpur, and
I visited the place on the 3oth December.

My chief object in going to Andhara was to witness the
rise of a new worship, which may serve to throw light on
the history of several of the lingams of Siva, which are v
probably only stones that fell from heaven, like the Diana
at Ephesus. “What man is there that knoweth not how
that the city of the Ephesians is a worshipper of the great
goddess Diana, and of the image which fell down from
Jupiter:

" Acts of the Apostles, XIX, 35.
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Immediately after its fall the meteorite of Andhira be-
came an object of worship. Two. Brahmans at once estab-
lished themselves as its ministering priests, one of them of
course belonging to the village, but the other was a wander-
ing Brahman or Fogs from Benares. | heard that it had been
visited daily by crowds of people, latterly by as many as 500 °
a day. At the time of my arrival, about 8 o'clock in the
morning, there was a continuous stream of people from all
quarters. During the forenoon the stream became less con.
tinuous, and about midday was intermittent. I saw parties
of 5, 10, 15, and 20 still coming from all sides. I counted
one party of 23 people. During the early morning there
could not have been less than 300 people present between
8 ‘and 10 o'clock, and nearly as many more came before
2.0’clock. I counted roughly 400 persons up to 11 o'clock.
On Sundays, they are said to be many more, certainly
more than 1,000, and probably not less than 2,000. On
the following Sunday, when I was encamped at Kura, 2 miles
to the south-west of Parsoni, and 7 miles to the south-
south-west of Andh4ra, the people were flocking to see the
meteorite in a continuous stream. | estimated that not less
than 4,000 people must have passed my tent ; and as there
were three other roads as much frequented as the other three
sides, there could not have been less than 10,000 visitors on
that Sunday.

The people at Andhira asserted that the offerings made
at the shrine amounted to as much as Rs. 20 a day, and that
Rs. 400 had been collected up to the time of my visit, that is,
in 28 days. The Jogi, however, denied this, and admitted only
Rs. 4 or 5 a day. But as almost everybody gives something,
however small, say from one paisa to two annas (a two-anna
piece was seen by my servants on the 27th) 600 paisa or 150
annas, or nearly Rs. 10, would be a minimum daily collection.

A brick temple had already been begun, and at the time
of my visit the walls were about 2 feet high. The votaries
crowded in to make their offerings of flowers, sweetmeats,
milk, rice, water, bel-leaves, besides money, both silver and
copper. Two bel-trees close by had already been stripped
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of their leaves. After making their offerings the people knelt
down in front and with joined hands muttered some prayers.
One old woman, who seemed to be particularly eamnest, even
clasped the stone.

When the crowds of votaries had somewhat lessened, I got
a good view of the stone. It was about the same size and
shape as a common loaf of Indian bread, flattish below, and
rounded above, and 4% inches in height; its colour was
apparently quite black. On one side there was a deep in-
dentation as if a piece had been broken off. During the
course of the day I heard that the missing piece had been
found the day before in a field near the village of Ruséari,
half a mile to the west of Andhara. When brought, the two
stones were found to fit exactly. After 3 o'clock, when the
crowds of votaries had gone off to their homes, | examined
the stone quite close. It was quite black, flattish below and
rounded above. [ did not touch it, but it was measured
before me by one of the attendant Brahmans. Its shape
was oval, 6} inches by 4% in length and breadth, and 4}
inches high. Its weight was said to be about 3 seers, or
6 pounds, The circumference was 16 inches. By this
measurement the diameter is 5°366 inches, and by that of the
two diameters the mean is 5°37 inches.

This new avatar of Mahideva has received the name of
Adbhuta-Ndth, ** the miraculous or wonderful god,” and its
fame has spread all over the districts of Tirhit and Cham-

paran.
15—SITA-MARHI.

The ancient country of Mithila or Videha would appear
to have comprised the whole of the present district of Cham-
piran and the greater part of Darbhanga. This was the
native land of Sitd, the bride of RAma. To the south was the
country of the Vrijis, whose capital was Vaisali. The capital
of Mithila was Janakpur, so named after Raja Janaka, the
father of Sitd. But the most holy sites in the district are
Sitd-marhi and Sitd-kund. At the former place she is fabled
to have been born or produced from the earth, while at the
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latter she is said to have bathed when on her way to be

married to R4dma.

Sttd-marhi, or Sitd's temple, lies on the west side of Mabhila,
48 miles to the north-west of Darbhanga, and 35 miles nearly
due north from Muzaffarpur. Mabhila is a large town on the
west bank of the Little Bagmiti River, which is here a sluggish
stream about 25 yards broad and only 3 feet deep. The
temple of Janki (or Janaka's daughter) is apparently quite
modern, not more than 50 or 6o years old. There are three
stone figures with mother-o’-pearl eyes, which represent Rima,
Sitd, and Lakshmana. Three other temples of Hanuman,

Mahddeva, and Ganesa are also quite new.
The following story of Sitd's birth I quote from Professor

Dowson : —

“Sit, a furrow '—In the Veda Sitd is the furrow, or husbandary,
personified, and worshipped as a deity presiding over agriculture and
fruits. In the RAmAyana and later works she is the daughter of
Janaka, King of Videha, and wife of RAma. The old Vedic idea
still adhered to her, for she sprang from a furrow. [In the Rimiyana
her father Janaka says: ‘As I was ploughing my field, there sprang
from the plough a girl, obtained by me while cleaning my field, and
known by name as Sitd (the furrow). This girl sprung from the
earth grows up as my daughter’. Hence she is styled Ayonija, ‘not
born from the womb.'—Hence Sitd is also known as Bhumija, Dharni-
suta, and PArthuni, all meaning ‘ daughter of the earth.'”

16 —KATRA.

Katra, or Akbarpur, is a large ruined fort on the Joga
Nala, 16 miles to the west of Darbhanga, and same distance
to the east-north-east of Muzafferpur. | did not hear of the
place until I had already left it behind, otherwise | should
certainly have visited it, as my informants described it as
the largest mound near Muzaffarpur. It is said to possess
a statue of Chadmunda Devi and other figures, while the
fort mound is described as being covered with very large
old bricks. The Joga Nala is an old bed of the Bigmati

River.
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¢.—KAKO, or HUSENPUR-KAKO.

The old town of Kiko is situated 5 miles to the east of
JahanibAd, and just half way between Gaya and Patna. At
the south-west corner there is a large lake called Parrhds-
Pokhar, nearly half a mile long from east to west by 700 feet
broad. On the east side there is a smaller sheet of water
named Kunira. The Parihis-Pokhar is more generally known
as the Khazinah, or " Treasury,” because ils waters are a
treasure to all the country around. It is said to have been
made by Rani Kekayi.

There are three great mounds at the south-west corner
of the town, each called gark, or the fort. The largest of
them has been repeatedly dug into for bricks; but several
old massive walls still remain made of large well-burnt
bricks, 14 by 10 by 3 inches. [ traced several rooms, but I
could not make out the nature of the building. The mound
itself is square. It may have been a monastery, as I dis-
covered the pedestal with the feet of a small standing figure
in the middle and two standing attendants, which looked like
a Buddhist sculpture. It bore the following inscription in
medieval characters of the gth or 1oth century —

Dida dharmman Vinija Sri Rdma Niga,
Madhusudana sutam mita pittam Sasura
Isd ana * gu,

“The pious gift of the Baniya Sri Ridma NAga, the son of
Madhusudana, for the benefit of his mother and father and
father-in-law, ,

This is the first Instance that 1 have come across of a
man remembering his father-in-law. For, in India, the wife's
father is generally a bore, and often a nuisance, so that the
name of sasur has now become a common term of abuse.

There are, besides, several sculptures and architectural
remains. In the middle of the village I saw two large granite
pillars with the lower half of the shaft square and the upper
half octagonal, as in most pillars of the Gupta period. Itis
said that there were originally four of them, and that they
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belonged to a mosque, which may be quite true; but it is
equally true that they are old Hindu pillars. Near the south-
west mound 1 saw two broken pillars of the same kind, as
well as a piece of the jamb of an old Hindu Temple doorway.
Under a banyan tree near the village several broken sculptures
are collected, amongst which I recognised the following :—

Fragments of a Navagraka slab ;

Broken Surya, with 7 horses on pedestal;

Three Lingams of Mahideva ;

Small group of Hara Gauri ;

Small figure of Vishnu ;
Stone stool with 4 feet;

On the north bank of the lake there is a Muhammadan
dargah or shrine of Bibi Kaméflo. She is said to have been
the daughter of the Saint whose tomb is on the bank of the
Ganges at Jathuli, to the east of Patna, Her sister’s husband
was the holy man whose tomb is at Muner, near the junction
of the Son with the Ganges., Lastly, this sister's son is said
to be the Saint whose dargah is at Bihar.

The building consists of a small brick masjid and an open
tomb, which stand in two different courts of the quadrangle.
Between them there is a battlemented gateway with a well-
cut inscription in raised letters on six different bricks. Un-
fortunately the inscription is much injured, and it is also
apparently imperfect in the number of the bricks which have
been reset in lime mortar. Their arrangement, too, is open to
doubt. They are placed in a single line in the order A, B, C,
D, E, F, shown in the accompanying plate. On B is the
name of Ahmad Husen, who is said to have been the Gov-
ernor of the town. On E are the words Satin wa tisamayat,
or 60 plus goo. The unit, ifany, has been lost. The hundreds
may also be read as sabdmayat or j00; but the other reading
seems the more probable, as the inscription seems to belong
to the time of Ahmad Husen, the Governor who repaired the
tomb and masjid .,

The stone inscription, which is lying loose inside the
inner court-yard, was most probably the original record of

1 See Plate X for these inscriptions.
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the masjid and tomb of Bibi Kamalo. The top line gives one
of the usual openings of these inscriptions for the building of a
masjid : Kdl-ul-nabi, &c. ' The prophet (on whom be bless-
ings) said, ‘ He who builds a mosque in this world for him
God will prepare a mansion in paradise.'”  In the second divi-
sion of the second line I read the name of Shah Muhammad,
who is probably Jalilud-din Muhammad of Bengal. If so, the
masjid and tomb of Bibi Kamlllo will date from his reign,
A.H. 817-834 or A.D. 1414 to 1431. This agrees with the
date of her sister's son, the famous Makhdum Shah Sharaf.
ud-din of Muner, who died in the beginning of the 15th cen-
tury?.
lll-Fﬂiizli Kamilo is said to have come to Kiko in the time of
Raja Kanak and his wife Rani Hansa. The Raja was a
Buddhist, but in spite of his religion he is believed to have
sent some food made of rats’ flesh to Bibi Kamalo, When the
dish arrived the rats became alive, and the holy woman cursed
the Raja. At once the city of Kiko was turned upside down
and the Raja was buried in the ruins.

Other stories say that her husband got tired of his life at
Kako and wished to return to his native place, leaving his
wife behind him. Accordingly he slipped away and walked
until night-fall, when he went to sleep; but when he awoke
in the morning he found himself in his own house at Kiko.
Nothing daunted he started off a second and even a third
time but with the same result, owing to his wife’s miraculous
powers. The husband's name is not known *,

Bibi Kamdlo is looked upon as a half-mad or inspired
woman, and numbers of stories are told of her eccentricity.
One of them has become a proverbial saying—

Sard Kiko jal gaya

Bibi KamAl sof rahin
““When the whole of Kiko was burnt to the ground,
Bibi KamAlo slept quite sound.

Her spirit is believed to haunt the place, and people from
all the country round, both Hindus and Musalmans, come to

! Blochmang, in Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, 1868, p. 7.

* This legend was also related to Mr. Beglar, Archaological Survey, VIII 65.
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her shrine to propitiate her. All who are haunted by ghosts,
or afflicted with the evil spirits of persons who have died a
violent death, come to pray at her shrine, and generally stay
from 20 to 40 days. On the 4th December 1880, there
were about 20 men and women there, who had come from
different places to seek relief. Amongst them was a girl who
was believed to be possessed by an evil spirit. She was the
daughter of an educated Muhammadan, who professed his
firm belief in Bibi Kamilo's healing powers,

The stone inscription is smeared with oil three times a
day by the pilgrims, who afterwards rub their bodies with
this oil, and begin talking like mad people. The effect of
the rubbing is believed to be very powerful in driving out
ghosts (bAdt), or evil spirits (sin) from the persons possessed.
People afflicted with idiocy, or simple lunatics, as well as
maniacs, are all supposed to be the victims of demon ghosts
which have entered into them. By residing at the shrine of
Bibi Kamélo, and daily rubbing their bodies with the oil taken
from the inscription slab for a period of from 20 to 4o days,
they are generally cured.

In the steps of the outer doorway leading to the masjid
there is a sandstone slab from 3} to 4 feet in length over
which the people walk. On the under-side of this slab a pair
of feet of a standing figure, as well as a small flying figure,
are just visible.

The names of the four divisions of the old town are still re-
membered :— 1, Kamalpur ; 2, Husenpur; 3, Faridpur; 4, Jalal.
pur. The first is of course named after Bibi Kamilo, and the
second after Ahmad Husen, the former Governor, who is men-
tioned in the brick inscription. The other two names may
perhaps be referred to Farid-ud-din Sher Shah, and his son
Jalal-ud-din Islim Shih, the latter of whom was still reigning

in A H. gb6o, the date of the inscription.

18.—DHARAWAT.
The Buddhist remains at DharAwat have been identified
by Mr. Beglar with the Gunamati monastery of Hwen Thsang.
The site is determined by the pilgrim’s route from Teladhaka,
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which | have identified with the modern Telddha or Tillira
of Map, to Gaya. At go /4, or 15 miles to the south-west of
Teladhaka, the pilgrim arrived at a great mountain from the
eastern peak of which Buddha had contemplated the king-
dom of Magadha. Both the bearing and the distance point
to the famous peak of the Baribar Mountain, from which
there is a very extensive view of the district of Magadha or
Bihir. At 3o /4, or 5 miles to the north-west of this moun-
tain, there was a monastery of great grandeur, which was
situated near a pass on the slope of a hill. Here Gunamati
had overcome a heretic named Mddhava, who had adopted
the Sankhya doctrines of Kapila. The pilgrim gives a long
account of Gunamati's journey from the south of India to
the “ town of Madhava " for the purpose of disputation. He
tells how Madhava, wishing to avoid the contest, had given
orders not to allow any Buddhist Srimanas to enter the
town. He was accordingly expelled from the town; but
under the guidance of a faithful believer, he made his way to
the palace of the king, who sent a messenger to summon Ma-
dhava to a disputation. Of course the Brahman was worst-
ed, and the king built a monastery in honour of the brilliant
victory of Gunamati.

Dhardwat is situated just 5 miles in a direct line, or 6
miles by the road, to the north-west of the Baribar Mountain *.
It contains about 400 houses, 50 of which belong to Brah-
mans, The road leads through a pass between the Dhauli
Hill and the Kunwa Hill, and on the northern slope of Kunwa
there are the ruins of a great monastery, out of which nu-
merous Buddhist statues have been dug up. On the top of
the hill also there are several Buddhist ruins of an early age,
as | will presently show. I have already pointed out that
the position of the Dhariwat ruins corresponds exactly with
that of the Gunamati Monastery, to which I may also add
that the name of Konwa (or Koonwa) is almost certainly a
survival of the old name of Gumamati, or Gunmat, as it is
usually pronounced. The name of Kunwa will be found in

' An account of my first visit to Dhardwat will be found in the Archaeologi-
cal Survey Report, 1, 53.
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my original account, written 19 years ago, when I had no
idea of its identity with Gunamati?,

Some say that the old name of DharAwat was Kanchan-
pur, while others make it to have been Dharmdpuri or
Dharmdwar. "It had a Raja named Padamchakra, whose
Minister was Bhisham or Bhikham ; neither of them had a son,
and though both were old, they were induced to make a pil-
grimage to some Rishi on the bank of the Ganges, after
which the Raja had a son named Chandrasena, and his
Minister a son named Bhor4nand. Chandrasena had a fight
with his sister’s son named SomaAdata whom he slew ; but
after the battle, the Raja found that he could not release the
dagger from the hand which had killed him. One day a
thirsty calf came towards him, when the Raja placed a lota
of water before it, which the calf drank up eagerly, and the

dagger at once became loose in his grasp.
““Then the Raja, in remembrance of this event, determined

to make a lake, which should extend as far as his horse
could travel without stopping. By the Minister's advice he
turned his horse's head to the south, and the animal was
accordingly soon brought to a stand-still by the Kunwa Hill.
The next morning the Raja himself dug out five baskets of
earth, and his followers did the same, except one Rajput
soldier, who sat still with his sword in his hand. When the
Raja asked him why he did not bring some baskets of earth
like the rest, he replied that he was a soldier and was used
only to carry arms and letters. On hearing this, the Raja
gave him a letter to Bhikham, king of Lanka or Ceylon, and
ordered him to bring back a /4¢, or monolith, to place in the
middle of the lake. Bhikham accordingly gave up the pillar
which the soldier carried off; but as he got near Dhariwat
the cock crew, and he was therefore obliged to drop it at
once at a place now called Lat, only 3 kos to the east of
Dhardwat, where it still ies® " This is the well-known mono-
lith of Lat, 8 miles to the east of Dharfiwat. It is 53 feet
long without either ornament or inscription,

! See Plate X1 for a map of Dharawat,
* This legend was obtained from Bil Govind Upidhya.
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Many other fanciful legends are told of Raja Chandrasena,
one of which relates how he went to Sankal-dwip, where he
married a fairy.

The lake formed by Raja Chandrasena is still called after
him as the Chandra Pokhar, which is generally shortened to
Chandokhar and Chunnokhar. It is 2,000 feet long from
north to south by Boo feet broad. On the western bank of
the lake, collected at the modern-looking temple, there are
two nearly perfect statues along with numerous fragments of
sculpture and small stlipas.

The two statues are the following :—

1.—A life-size figure, 54 feet in height, standing under a
thick stem of lotus forming an arch overhead, from which
numerous off-shoots ending in flowers support small figures of
men, women, and animals. The men and women are mak-
ing offerings, and the horses and elephants are carrying a
three-leaved symbol, like clover, on their backs. On one
of the flowers on each side there is a Dharma Chakra, or
“religious wheel.” The statue has 12 arms. Ten hands
hold each a thin lotus stem, the eleventh carries a necklace,
and the twelfth an indistinct object. On each side of the
head there is a stdipa and a small Buddha teaching, and in
the head-dress there is a small figure of Buddha seated, with
both hands in his lap. There are two tall female votaries at
the sides, one of them with four arms, and two short vota-
ries. Round the head is inscribed the Buddhist creed, Ye-
d_‘&arma, &c., and on the base there is an indistinct inscrip-
tion.

2.—In one of the excavated rooms of the monastery
under the hill there was found, a few years ago, a half-life-
size female statue in granite, which is now deposited at the
temple. The figure is standing to the front with a petticoat
reaching to mid-leg. It has four arms, three of which bear a
necklace, a bird, and a water vessel, while the fourth is
empty. Around the head there are traces of an inseription.

3—A small figure has the Buddhist creed in characters
of an early date—the thd of Tathdgata and the ha of Mahd



NORTH AND SOUTH BIHAR IN 1880-81. 43

Sramana being of the Gupta forms. This figure therefore
cannot be later than the 6th century A.D.

The remains of the monastery at the foot of the hill at the
south end of the Chandokhar Tal I had observed in Febru-
ary 1862. I then traced a terrace 6o feet long by 20 feet
broad on the slope of the hill, 50 feet above the foot!. Near
the top the solid brick-work was still visible to a height of
20 feet. I noted also a second terrace 200 feet to the west-
ward and 15 feet above the fields, on which were several
Buddhist figures.

Ten years later, when Mr. Beglar visited Dhariwat, he
found that the villagers had made large excavations which
had brought to light several more statues. . After his visit
these excavations were continued until nearly all the brick
walls had been removed, leaving only a number of empty
trenches to mark their positions. 1 made a few excavations
myself in the lower platform in places which appeared to
have been untouched, and the result is shown in the accom-
panying plan® The southwall, which rested against the hill,
was g feet thick. Upwards of go feet of this wall still re:
main, with portions of a similar wall at the western end,
which I traced for 44 feet towards the north. At the eastern
end there was another thick wall, which was exactly go feet
distant from the western wall inside. Along the northern
end of these two walls I found nothing but a deep trench, 8}
feet broad, running from east to west. Beyond this to the
north, the site had been very completely ransacked ; but the
continuation of the east and west walls are still distinctly trace-
able by two deep trenches, each g5 feet in length, where they
met across a wall running from east to west. The space
occupied by these remains was therefore, as nearly as possi-
ble, 150 feet long from north to south, by 100 feet broad.
But the full breadth must have been somewhat greater, as the
back wall against the hill could be traced still further to the
westward. The building was not quite straight with the
cardinal points, as the bearing north and south wall was 170",

! Archxological Survey of India. I, 54.
1 Bee Plate XI1.
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In the southern quadrangle of go by 44 feet there were traces
of several 2-feet cross walls running from north to south at
distances of g feet, 6 feet 8 inches, and 8 feet. Apparently
these are the remains of the partition walls of the cells. In
the south-east corner there are two granite pillars engaged in
the eastern wall. These probably supported a canopy over
a statue. Against the back wall there are two granite statues
still remaining ¢n sifx, and a third in the south-west corner.
All are 3} feet in height.

Many statues are said to have been found in these ruins,
but the greater number have been carried off to the Brah-
manical Temples in the surrounding villages. Three granite
figures still remain, of which one has a small seated figure of
Buddha in the head-dress similar to one of those in the
back of the temple facing the north. The principal statue
now remaining is a tall figure in blue stone 5 feet g inches in
height.” It has only two arms, and is in excellent preservation,
even the nose being unbroken. The right hand is hanging
down open, while the left hand holds a lotus flower. In the
head-dress there is a small seated figure of Buddha with
hands in lap. Below are some females kneeling on one knee.
Around the head of the statue is inscribed the Buddhist
creed.

The remains on the top of the hill above the monastery
have not hitherto been noticed. They consist of the ruins
of two small temples and a stdpa, besides three masonry
platforms or basements.

The stlipa was 3o feet in diameter, but it was only a few
courses of bricks or 18 inches in height above the rubble
stone foundation. The bricks were 15 by o} by 3 inches,
and every one of them was marked with a sttipa, some
stamped from 2} to 4} inehes in diameter; whilst on others
the figure was traced in outline and covered the whole face
of the brick. In the centre of the circle, and immediately
below the brick-work, there was found a small red earthen-
ware vessel 6 inches in diameter, and 4} inches in height,
which contained 520 cowree shells, and nothing else. At
1 foot below the brick-work, the workmen came upon a
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portion of a black clay stdpa, which I cannot help thinking
must have been a relic box. The portion brought to me
consisted of the pinnacle only, butas this was split I sus-
pect that the body of the relic box was broken in the
digging. Near it were found a couple of clay seals, with
the stamps which formed them still lying above them. These
seals must therefore have been made for this special purpose,
and were not the common seals of the monastery.
The larger seal is rather more than 4 inches in height, by
3} inches in breadth'; on it is represented a stipa surmount-
ed by three umbrellas, and four flags or streamers, the whole
surrounded by a border of large beads, except below, where
there is an inscription, which is happily quite clear:
* # Tathdgatasya Buddhasya,
#The ———— of TathAgata Buddha."

The other seal is only 2} inches in diameter. [t bears a
similar stdpa with one umbrella and two flags, and under-
neath in reversed letters the word " Buddha.”” The Bud-
dhist railing is apparently represented on the body of the
stipa immediately beneath the hemisphere. OF this seal I
have given a sketch of the stamp itself, as well as of the
impression taken from it.

As the characters on the seals belong to the Gupta al-
phabet, the date of the stfipa cannot be placed much later

than the 4th century, and perhaps not even so late. [ think
it probable that this stiipa on the hill above must be coeval

with the foundation of the monastery below, and that both
must be referred to the time of Gunamati. But unfortunately
1 have failed in discovering his date. In a list of nine
famous teachers mentioned by Hwen Thsang, Gunamati is
placed third, and if we could say that they are named in
chronological order, then Gunamati’s date might be assumed
as not less than that of Silabhadra, who is the last in the list,
and whose date may be fixed at 600 A.D.

The larger and more perfect temple was only 7 feet 9
inches square inside, with walls 2 feet 11 inches thick. The

1 See Plate X111, where the seals are given full size from photographs,
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entrance was on the south side from a small hall or antecham-
ber. The smaller temple was only 5 feet square inside, but
the walls were of the same thickness as those of the larger
temple. Both were built of well-burnt reddish bricks 12 by
10} inches. They were therefore most probably of the same
age, which may be fixed, from the small unburnt clay seals
that were found inside, as not earlier than the gth or roth
century, Nine of these seals were discovered, all made
from the same stamp, impressed with the Buddhist creed.
Along with them was found a broken figure of Buddha on a
square plaque of burnt clay, bordered with a row of sttpas
on each side.

In speaking of Gunamati's entrance into the town of
DharAwat, to- dispute with the Brahman MAdhava, Hwen
Thsang makes him proceed direct to the palace of the king.
The town therefore must have existed long before his time.
The traditional stories about Raja Chandrasena point to the
same conclusion, for Chandra was not the founder of the
town, but only the maker of the lake. It seems probable that
the site may have been occupied for many centuries be-
fore the time even of Gunamati, as the southern part of the
lake is a natural sheet of water, which would certainly have
attracted settlers. Amongst the discoveries made in the
excavations about the monastery at this point, was the finding
of a punch-marked silver coin in the most perfect state of
preservation. [ have given a sketch of this coin in Plate 13.
The reverse side is perfectly blank. Its very perfect state
shows that it could not have been long in circulation, and
I should therefore attribute its accidental burial to a period
as early as the 3rd or 4th century B.C., at which time the
site of Dhardwat must already have been occupied,

19.—KAUWA-DOL.

Kauwa-dol, or the “ Crow's Rocking Stone,” is the name
of a tall perpendicular rock on the top of a bluff granite
peak about 500 feet high. The hill is situated just 17 miles
to the north-north-east of Gaya by the road, and 2 miles to the
west of the Barabar caves, and forms the most conspicuous



NORTH AND SOUTH BIHAR InN 1880.81. 47

object in the landscape for many miles around. The peak is
now quite inaccessible, and from a distance it looks exactly like
a ruined stiipa without its pinnacle. It is said that this great
block was formerly crowned by an upright stone which used
to rock even when a crow alighted upon it. Hence the hill
acquired the name of Kawwa-do/,or the ' Crow’s Rocking
Stone.”

Kauwa-dol has beenidentified by Mr. Beglar with the site
of the Silabhadra Monastery of Hwen Thsang, an assignment
with which I fully concur. According to the pilgrim this
monastery was situated at the foot of an isolated hill, 20 %,
or 34 miles, to the south-west of the Gunamati Monastery,
which has already been identified with the ruins at the foot
of the Kunwa Hill at Dhardwat,

Silabhadra was a Brahman of the royal family of Samatata,
or Eastern Bengal'. At the time of Hwen Thsang's visit
to India in A.D. 637, he was the head of the great Bud-
dhist establishment at the famous monastery of Nilanda.
He was then very old, his nephew Buddhabbhadra being 70
years of age. The pilgrim was met by twenty grave-looking
monks, who introduced him to their chief, the venerable
# Treasure of the True Law,” whose proper name of Sila-
bhadra they did not dare to pronounce. Hwen Thsang
advanced towards him according to the established etiquette
on his elbows and knees, a custom which is still preserved
in Burma under the name of Shikok. Here the pilgrim stu-
died the Yoga SAstra for 15 months under the teaching
of Silabhadra. Silabhadra was the pupil of Dharmapila at
Nilanda, and when he was only 30 years of age, he had over-
come a learned heretic in a public disputation. To reward
his merit, the king bestowed on him this town (without name),
where he built a large and magnificent monastery. Here
also, in the heart of a lofty peak, which resembled a stiipa in
form, he deposited some relics of Buddha. Considering his
advanced age in A.D. 637, when his nephew was 70 years
old, the date of Silabhadra's disputation cannot be placed

! Julien, Hwen Thsang, 1, 144, 153, 163, 164.
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much later than A.D. §80, which will also be the date of
the foundation of the monastery.

The position of the Kauwa-dol hill with respect to the
Gunamati Monastery at Dhariwat, and the lofty peak of Ba-
ribar from whence Buddha viewed the country of Magadha,
leaves no doubt whatever as to the accuracy of its identi-
fication with the Silabhadra Monastery, which is absolutely
confirmed by the exact agreement of the lofty peak, shaped
like a stipa, with the actual stipa peak of Kauwa-dol'.

At the northern foot of the hill, near the village of Shams-
pur, there are several mounds covered with broken bricks
and pottery. At a small Muhammadan dargah there are
some carved blocks of granite, which must have belonged to
a Hindu building of considerable size. A square foundation
in the midst of some level ground perhaps marks the posi-
tion of the old building.

On many of the larger masses of granite at the foot of the
hill there are numerous Brahmanical figures carved in high
relief ; but they are much worn, and there are no inscrip-
tions to tell their age. Amongst them are figures of Vishnu,
Hara Gauri, and Ganes, but by far the most numerous are
the representations of the buffalo-slaying goddess, Bhainsa-
suri Devi. On one rock, indeed, there are no less than nine
of them in a row together. On the extreme left of one of
these groups of Brahmanical figures there is a seated Buddha
in meditation, and a standing figure with a stiipa beside him.

But the most prominent figure is one of Buddha, 7 feet in
height, and 7} feet broad, and which is now worshipped as
Bhim Sen. The face is 16inches broad. The statue faces the
north, and in front of it, on a level site near the mouth of a
gully in the hill, there are numerous fragments of squared
granite and broken bricks. Here also there are still standing
14 granite pillar ) each 7 feet in height, in the three different
groups to the right and left and to the front of the statue.
Several pieces of broken pillars lie scattered about, and to
the north the foundations of a long wall running east and

! See Plate X1V for a view of this curfous hill,
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west are still visible, I take these pillars to be the remains of
the great monastery of Silabhadra, which Hwen Thsang
describes as being situated near an isolated hill. The space
now covered by these remains is g7 feet long by 67 feet
broad. The pillars probably formed part of the cloisters or
verandahs in front of the monk's cells; but I could not find
any traces of the cells themselves, as all the bricks have been
carried off to the neighbouring villages.

On the east side of the colossal statue of Buddha, there
is a standing figure with the hand raised in the act of teach-
ing. On rhe pedestal is engraved the Buddhist creed in
medizval characters of the gth or 10th century. The colos-
sus itself is not inscribed, but from its position exactly oppo-
site the entvance avenue of pillars, I conclude that it must be
as old as the monastery itself.

A sketth of the colossus has been given by Buchanan
under the name of Buddha Sen' At the time of my last
visit it was called Bhim Sen, and when Mr. Beglar saw it
8 years ago, he was told that it was one of the Bandsur's
soldiers. So also the name of the nearest village, which
Kittoe writes as Samanpur, is now Samaspur, the common

spoken form of Shamspur.

Hwen Thsang mentions that the caves in the Bardbar Hills
were infested by venomous serpents and cruel dragons, and
the forests were full of wild beasts and of birds of prey. On
enquiry | was informed that there are still bears in the BarAbar
Hills, and that only three or four months before my visit, a
tiger made his lair amongst the granite rocks and jungles of
Kauwa-dol. During his brief stay, he is said to have killed
no less than seven children, of one of whom nothing but the
head was afterwards found. The following details about
these children were well known to all the villagers :—

From Kurisari to S. W. . - . 3 children.
o Samaspur to N. : . -
s Dharampur . . X child.
o BRa ke e - . 4 1 =

! Eastern India,Vol. I, PI, XIV, Fig. 5.

VYOL. X¥I1
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As neither men nor cattle were attacked, I conclude that
the so-called tiger must have been a leopard.

20—PRET-SILA,

Pret-Sild, or the “ Ghost's Stone,” is a rude piece of rock
marked with a single horizontal golden line, before which the
pilgrims place the pinds for the repose of the manes (or prefas)
of their ancestors. The stone is placed upon the top of a
hill about 400 feet high, situated 5 miles to the north-west of
Gaya. There are four temples and three tanks, T'wo of the
temples are appropriately dedicated to the god of the lower
world as Yama and Dharma Raja, and the pilgrims are care-
fully told by the ministering Brahmans that the observance
of the funeral rites (Srdddha) and the offering of balls of
flour or rice slightly wetted (pinda) will ensure the deliver-
ance of the manes of their ancestors (p1fris) and their «scent
to Baikunth or Vaikuntha, the paradise of Vishnu.

Is Preta-sild ke upar gind karne se
Pitri-log pret-yoni se chhut jite hai.

By making offerings on the top of this Pret-sild,
The pitris (or ancestor's manes) are delivered from the re-
gion of spirits.

Three tanks have been added for the sake of giving addi-
tional inducements to pilgrims, and thereby increasing the pro-
fits of the Brahmans. The three tanks are named Sat: Po-
khar, Nigra Pokhar, and Sukha Pokhar ; but there is a fourth
tank on the top of the hill on the south side of the * Ghost
Stone,” which is called Rim Kund and RAm Tirtha, in which
it is said that RAma and SitA had bathed. Whoever bathes
in it will be cleansed from his sins (nds /ko#) and as both RAm
Chandra and SitA dwelt here, so whoever recites the proper
spell, with the usual offerings of s»ddk and pind, will be freed
from pain.

Buchanan gives an amusing account of the overbearing
manner in which the pilgrims are frequently treated by the

o

- !““{3'
-t ‘:!", ‘
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ministering Brahmans. On one occasion two decent Brah-
mans from Malwa applied to him for assistance. ‘' One was
siripped even to the skin, and had his thumbs tied ; the other
was sitting in despair at the foot of the hill, the sum demanded
being so exorbitant that he would not venture to ascend.”
On another occasion he records : * | stood some time near
Pret-Sila, the rock of the ghost, in silent commiseration of
human imbecility, which here is conspicuous in a most dis-
gusting form. One dirty ignorant priest led up the pilgrims
one after the other to the rock, and in the most careless and
hurried manner, and quite devoid of all appearance of re-
verence for the place of the deity, told each what to do, con-
cluding with the words, ‘ give me a paysa.' This was probably
the whole sum originally demanded, but it is repeated merely
as a matter of ancient form ; for, although the votaries, with
every appearance of devotion, did punctually whatever mum-
mery the priest directed, no one eoffered the paysa, which
they too well knew would have been rejected with scorn.
Another fat half-naked dirty fellow leaned carelessly with his
back against the rock, and without deigning to notice them
in the smallest degree, allowed the pilgrims to prostrate them-
selves and kiss his feet. The pilgrims were afterwards taken
to another place, where their thumbs were tied together with
garlands, and they were kept in this situation until they and
the priest of the day came to an agreement about the amount

to be paid.”
21.—PALIL

The village of PAli is situated 13 miles to the north-west
of Gaya, at the point where the high road divides into two,
one branch going north to Tekari, and the other branch west-
ward to Dalidnagar on the Son. There are several mounds
of ruins covered with broken bricks and stone figures and
fragments of architecture. The largest mound, which is
called “ garh," or the * fort,” is most probably the remains
of a castle; but the smaller mound to the south of it was
beyond all doubt the site of two Brahmanical temples ; one de-
dicated to Vishnu and the other to Siva. The temples were
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built of bricks 15 by 10} by 24 inches, with doorways of
stone, Two pieces of one doorway still remain, 5 feet 8
inches in height, by 2 feet 11 inches in width. Over the
centre of the lintel there is a four-armed figure of Vishnu,
with a four-armed Siva over one jamb, and a figure of Brah-
ma over the other. The jamb is elaborately carved in the
style which was common during the Gupta period, with the
usual figure of the Ganges standing on her crocodile. The
large standing statue of Vishnu with 4 arms, which is still
lying under a tree on the mound, was most probably the
original figure enshrined in this temple.

A large argha, or lower half of a ingam, 3 feet 10} inches
square, with two stone bulls and a figure of Siva himself
attended by Nandi, all show that there must have been
a temple of Mahiddeva close by. The position is most
probably marked by the site of the great argha. There
are also eight small lingams collected together under the
tree,

Still further to the east there is another mound with some
granite pillars, and to the south of the road there is a fourth
mound with several fragments of sculpture and a large gra-
nite pillar 8 feet 54 inches in height, and 18 inches square
below tapering to 1 foot 2§ inches at top. Amongst the
sculptures there is a large head of the Arddhanari, or half-
male half-female deity, besides fragments of a Vishnu, Hara
Gauri, Ganesa, and the Bull Nandi. All the remains are
Brahmanical.

22.-~KOCH, or KONCH.

Four miles to the west of PAli, and 17 milesto the north-
west of Gaya, and a little to the north of the high road,
stands the large village of Konch, with its ancient brick
temple, which is lighted by a tall opening in front formed
by overlapping courses of bricks after the fashion of the great
temple at Buddha Gaya. This temple, however, is Brah-
manical, as it enshrines a lingam of Kocheswara. Its Brah-
manical origin is further attested by the great numbers of
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Brahmanical statues which are collected about it. In 1862
I heard that an inscribed slab had formerly existed here,
which was taken away by a gentleman about 3o years
before.

The temple is a square building of 27 feet 6 inches out-
side, with a chamber of 11 feet square inside. The entrance
is to the east. The height is about 2} diameters, or nearly
70 feet. It has two storeys, the lower storey being vaulted
in the Hindu fashion with two arched faces meeting in a
ridge, while the upper storey is formed simply by the bricks
overlapping on all four sides until they meet in a point. The
two arched sides of the vault in the lower storey spring from
imposts. Mr. Beglar has noticed the absence of an impost
in the back wall, which struck him as being odd, as he was
under the impression that the vault was formed by four
arches meeting in a point. But a glance at my section of the
temple, with the front view of the entrance, will show that
there was no possibility of starting an arch on the eastern
side, on account of the doorway which rose to nearly the
full height of the room inside. The part marked AB in the
section and CD in the front view was clearly an after-addi-
tion, for its low flat roof of granite slabs rests on two granite
pilasters of the front hall, which have been turned into wall
plates. The present wall in front of the entrance is evidently
quite modern, and have most likely been built to form a roof
for the accommodation of the large collection of statues now
assembled there’.

Some kind of entrance hall, however, must have been
added at an early date, of which the numerous granite pil-
lars and pilasters now lying in front formed the support of

the roof. | found the following pieces .—

6 Bracket Capitals.
7 Pillar shafts.

8 Pillar bases.

1o Pilaster shafts.

' See Plate XV for a Plan and Section, and Plate XVI for a view of this
temple.
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The pillars are 7 feet 5} inches in height including both
base and capital. The shaft alone is 5 feet 4} inches® and
15% inches square below, tapering to 14 inches above; the
whole of the middle portion being octagonal. Both shafts
and capitals are profusely carved, but the workmanship is
rough and coarse. Each shaft has a large lotus flower at top,
where it joins a similar half flower carved on the face of the
two-armed bracket .

I have been much puzzled as to the arrangement of these
pillars and pilasters in a square hall. But if the building
was an oblong open portico, the whole of the eight pillars
and ten pilasters may have been arranged as follows :—

1.—An outer row of four pillars with a pilaster at each end.
2.—An inner row of four pillars with a pilaster at each end.
3—A row of six pilasters against the wall of the temple.

The side pilasters would have rested against two end
walls, which would have served for the reception of statues;
and the portico would thus have been of the same shape
as the present outer room, and would have served exactly
the same purpose A similar portico of two rows of pillars
was added to the front of the great temple at Nalanda, and
another of a single row to the front of the great temple at
Buddha Gaya. I have marked the proposed arrangement of
these pillars and pilasters by dotted lines in the plan.

I ascertained absolutely that the western wall of the
outer hall, which is only 18 inches thick, simply touches the
eastern or front wall of the temple, and is in fact built against
it. The thickness of the front wall to the junction of the
back wall of the hall is exactly 8 feet 4 inches, to which add-
ing 1 foot 6 inches for the outer wall, we get g feet 10 inches
for the length of the passage of the present enclosure, which
agrees with the 10 feet thickness of the front wall given by
Mr. Beglar. Butas he did not notice that the front wall
was made up of two different portions, he naturally concluded

' Buchanan (Eastern India, 1—67) says that they @ exceed i
length "—{or feet | would read Adths or mﬁ:;:::. At i
? See Plate XVII for a complete sketch of one of these pillars,
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that the extra thickness given to the front wall must have
been taken from the back wall, and accordingly he reduces
this. wall to 6} feet’. He has thus been led into supposing
that the vaulted roof of the lower chamber was a subsequent
addition, instead of its being an integral part of the original
building. -The absence of an impost or cornice in the back
wall is due simply to the fact that it was not wanted, as the
vault is not a four-sided dome springing from the two side-
walls only, or,as Mr. Beglar himself elsewhere aptly describes
it, a * tunnel vault."”

Externally the Konch Temple differs from the two great
temples at Nilanda and Buddha Gaya, in having its sides
curved instead of being straight lines from top to bottom.
It differs also in its style of ornamentation, as there are no
niches and consequently no enshrined figures. Each wall is
divided externally into seven faces by deeply-recessed upright
limes, which form part of the original construction as shown
in the plan in Plate XV. These divisions still remain strongly
pronounced, while the carved ornamentation is mostly con-
cealed by a general coat of plaster. This plaster was probably
put on when the tall entrance was altered to the present mean
little doorway, as I found that the 18-inch wall in front of the
temple was entirely built of bricks laid in lime mortar. When
this alteration was made, a new floor was also laid down at
a somewhat higher level, so that the lingam now appears
standing in a hollow. From this hollow a small channel
leads to the north to carry off the water poured over the
lingam. The external spout of this channel also still exists
on the north side, to show that this drain must have formed

part of the original construction. From this Mr. Beglar
argues that the temple must have been a Brahmanical one,

as libations are not used by Buddhists®. It is true that the
Buddhists do not make wafer libations; but they certainly

make very copious libations of milk, for the disposal of which
small drains are equally necessary.

! Archzological Survey of India, V11, 55.
* Archaological Survey of India, VIII, 58.
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But [ fully agree with Mr. Beglar in his opinion that the
temple is a Brahmanical one, and that it was dedicated to
Siva. The presence of the lingam inside apparently undis-
turbed, and the prevalence of Saiva sculptures, are, | think
quite sufficient to establish this attribution, Had the temple
been a Buddhist one, there would certainly have been some
remains of Buddhist figures amongst the number collected
in the hall outside. But there is not even one Buddhist
fragment, and the only Buddhist sculpture which I could find
at Konch was a seated Buddha in the village. The follow-
ing list will best show the nature of the sculptures which are
now collected together in the hall of the Konch Temple :—

1.—The Das Avatdr, 4 feet 1} inches by 1 foot 6 inches.
2.—Standing figure of Siva with 8 arms. Buchanan, Vol.

L'PL VI, 2.
3.
4. \ Standing 5 of Vishnu from 3 feet to 3 feet 6
5. inches in height.
6

7.—5Standing figure with 2 arms, 2 flying figures above.
8.—Standing figure with 2 arms, boots on feet, probably
Stirya.

[g:} Vishnu, 4-armed as usual.

11.—Ganesa with elephant head.

12.—Siva, 4-armed as usual.

13—Slrya, 2-armed, standing, 7 horses on pedestal.

14—Vishnu, 4-armed,

15—Kima Deva with bows and arrows, 2 feet 7} inches
Buchanan, Vol. I, PL VII, 3.

16.—Lakshmi, seated, being ancinted by 2 elephants. Bu-
chanan, Vol. I, PL. VII, 1.

17.—~Boar-headed female, with child sitting on bull, tristl
in hand. ? Vardhi.

18~=Siva and Plrbati, 2 feet 10 inches. Both figures
standing. Buchanan, Vol.’l, PL VII, 4.

Siva is holding Pirbati’s right hand. Above are the heavenly
musicians, and below is the god Brahma, between the feet of Siva
and Pirbati.

19.—Raja on horse back, broken. Buchanan, Vol. I, PL
XV, 7.
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The most curious of all these sculptures is the Das
Avatir group, as some of the figures differ from the usual
representations. The following brief description will show
where and how they differ. The name of the Avatir as

generally given is first noted :—

KONCH FIGURES.

1.—Matsya—Fish standing on its tail.
2.—HKurma—Churning of the ocean.
3 —Variha—The usual boar-headed incarnation.
4-—Narasinha—The usual lion-headed incarnation.
5—Vaman—Short figure carrying an umbrella as the sym-
bol of universal dominion.
6. —Parasu RAma—Dwarf with left leg raised 4 heads
above the foot, and horse below (VAman).
7.—RAama Chandra—Figure with club (BalarAma),
8, —Krishna—Figure with axe (Parasu Rima).
9.—Buddha—Figure with arrows (Ridma Chandra).
10.—Kalki—Male and female figures with horse,

Here it will be observed that the figure of Buddha is
altogether wanting, and that the order of the Avatirs from
5 to g differs from that which is usually adopted. Buchanan
merely observes that the place of Buddha is supplied by
Radha’, while Mr. Beglar describes that it is filled by *a
standing figure holding a staff diagonally across.” This
staff I take to be the arrow which is generally adopted to
distinguish RAma Chandra. But by placing the figures in
their usual order the Buddha Avatir will be represented by
the fifth figure of the Konch sculpture, thus—

5.—VAman=No. 6, Viman, with left lég raised taking the

three steps.
6.—Parasurdm=No. 8, RAma with the axe (Parasu)

7.—RAma Chandra=No. g, figure with arrows.
8.—Krishna=No. 7, figure with clubs (Balarima).
9.—Buddha=No. 5, figure with umbrella overhead.

The change in the order of the figures is, I think, the
result of design and not of accident. We have only to
suppose that the sculptor was specially forbidden to intro.
duce the figure of Buddha, and to make up the number, he

! Buchanan's Eastern India—I, 67.
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brought in a Balardma with his club, and changed the usual
order of the Avatars, so as to place either Krishna or Buddha
in a position which would escape observation. When Bala-
rAma is introduced, it is generally understood that he takes
the place of his brother Krishna as the 8th Avatir. The
unidentified figure with the umbrella will thus remain as the
representative of Buddha. It certainly is different from the
usual representations of the Buddha Avatir; but as Sakya
Sinha was a prince, the umbrella may have been employed to
symbolize his royalty.

To the east of the temple there is a large sheet of
water with brick-covered mounds on all sides. In the
middle of the west side there is a ruined temple 12 feet 3
inches square inside, and at the north-western corner there
is a second ruined temple only 7 feet 8 inches square inside,
with walls of 2 feet o} inches. The village which stands
to the south of the lake and great temple possesses also
several sculptures, of which the best are a Vishnu and a
seated Buddha. Buchanan was informed that the great tem-
ple was built by Raja Bhairavendra. At the time of my visit
the Raja was called Bhairavi-Nand, but nothing whatever was
known about his family or the date at which he had lived. I
found nothing that appeared to give any clue to the age of the
temple save the great front opening formed by overlapping
bricks, like those of the Buddha Gaya Templé, and the later
temples of Deo-BarnArak and Mahiddeopur, From its general
resemblance in other respects to the BarnArak Temples, I
conclude that it may be of the same age, that is, about the

8th century A.D.
The style of the building will be best understood by the

accompanying sketch which is taken from a photograph
made by Mr. Pappe, some 16 or 18 years back, when the
whole building, and more especially the’ pinnacle, was in
much better preservation than it is now. In it too will be
seen some remains of the carved brick ornamentation, which
I find it quite impossible to describe. See Plate XVI.

Mr. Beglar has quoted some rude verses about the found-
ing of Konch, which seem to refer it to a Raja Durja,
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but I failed to learn anything about him. He also quotes
Major Kittoe for a tradition that the temple was originally

dedicated to S#@»ya. There is nothing improbable in this

tradition ; but as the lingam appears to be in sifu, | would
rather refer it to some one of the other ruined temples.

23.—DEO-MARKANDA.

In Karusha-desa, which corresponds generally with the
district of Shahabad, there are said to be three famous shrines
which are known all over the country :

1.—Deo-Munga—at Umga.
2,—Deo-Barsad—at MArkanda.
3~Deo-Chanda—at Barnfrak.

Of the first I have already given an account in a former
report, and it has also been illustrated by Kittoe. The other
two which I have visited during the present year I will now
proceed to describe. They are both a few miles to the west
of the Sén River, near the high road leading from Sahsarim
to Arrah®.

Deo-M4rkanda, or simply Deo, is a large old village
standing on a mound, which is thickly covered with broken
bricks and pottery, the latter being chiefly glazed with a
shining black. It is just 4o miles to the south-west of Arrah.
To the south of the village there is a large sheet of water,
1,500 feet in length from north to south, by 450 feet in width
from east to west. On its western bank there are the remains
of two old brick temples standing on a large mound 15 feet
high, with several lingams and fragments of statues scattered
about. The place is called Deo-Markanda, after a supposed
figure of the Rishi Markanda in the larger temple. But as
this statue is an unmistakeable representation of Surya, I con.
clude that the original name may have been Marttanda, which
is a common title of the sun, and which might easily have
been changed to the better-known name of Markanda.

The place is also known as Deo-Barsar, or Deo-Barsand,
by adding the name of the nearest village on the north, so as

i See Plate for map of Deo Markanda,
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to distinguish it from the other two famous Deos, which are
similarly named from the nearest villages as Deo-Munga and
Deo-Chanda.

The great sheet of water on which the mound stands is
simply called Baori, because, as they say, the people bathe
in it.
The temples are attributed to Phtl Chand, or Pushpa
Chandra, a Cherwini, or Chero, Raja, who is said to have lived
shortly before Vikraméditya. But in this part of the country
nearly all the old buildings are assigned to the Cheros, who
by common consent are allowed to have been the early rulers
of Karusha-desa. There are still many Cheros in the hills to
the south, and even so late as the time of Akbar, a Chero
Chief is said to have held possession of Chayanpur, one of
the chief towns in the district. But the power of the Chero
Rajas must have waned before the accession of the Pila
dynasty, as we learn from the inscriptions of their immediate
predecessors of the family of Aditya Sena. These still exist
on Mount Mandir in the Bhagalpur District, at Shahpur and
Aphsar near Bihdr in Magadha and at Deo-Barnirak in
Kirusha-desa. As the temple at the last place was built by
Jivita Gupta, the great-grandson of Aditya Sena, it is of
rather later date than the time of the Cheros. But I see no
reason to doubt that the temples at Deo-Mirkanda may have
been founded during their rule, as they are apparently of
earlier date than those of Deo-Barnirak. Now Jivita Gupta
must have reigned about the middle of the 8th century, and
I would therefore assign the Deo-Markanda Temples to the
6th or 7th century, when the Chero Rajas were presumably
the rulers of Kirusha-desa.

The remains at Deo-Markanda comprise two brick tem.
ples, of which the smaller one is a complete ruin. The other
still retains its square form, with the remains of an Indian
vaulted dome of four sides springing from projecting imposts.
The original entrance, which is only 3 feet wide, would appear
to have been formed by overlapping courses of bricks. Bt
at some subsequent date a regular doorway of stone was
added with the usual carved lintel and jambs. In the centre
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of the lintel there is a figure sitting cross-legged on a couch
with his hands resting on the side of the couch beyond his
knees. According to the usual practice observed in Hindu
temples, this central figure should be a small representation
of the enshrined god, but I am unable to recognise it as any
known deity. The statue now placed inside is a figure of
Sfirya 2 feet 4 inches in height, with his hands upraised, and
the seven horses of his chariot are shown on the pedestal below.
But this was most probably not the original occupant of the
temple, as I found that the floor on which its pedestal rested
was certainly of later date than the temple itself. This will
be seen very clearly in the accompanying section of the
temple, where both the new floor and the old floor are shown,
one above the other. [ cleared out the inside down to the
level of the old floor, and found amongst the rubbish a very
nearly complete standing figure of Vishnu 3 feet 5 inches in
height. This [ believe to have been the original figure en-
shrined in the temple, as the statue of Siirya is only 2 feet 4
inches in height '

If I am right in my conjecture that the name of Markanda
is only a slight alteration of MArttanda, then the statue of
Sarya must have belonged to the second temple, which is in
fact still called the Temple of the Sun. It is, however, so ut-
terly ruined that I was quite unable to ascertain its exact
size. Both of the temples were ornamented with carved

bricks.
24—KARATH.

Six miles to the north of Deo-MArkanda there is a large
old village named Karath, with a high brick mound and a
fine tank. The former is called JAgeswar after a lingam fixed
on the top, and the latter is named Cherwini Karwa after
the Chero Raja who is said to have excavated it. Apparently,
therefore, the original name of the place must have been
Karwath.

The mound on which the lingam stands is 8 feet high,
with a very fine old Pikar tree (ficus glomerata) on the top.

! See Plate XIX for plan and section of temple,
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A short inspection showed that it was most probably the
remains of a circular stipa 30 feet in diameter with a
straight-lined projection facing each of the four cardinal
points. Three courses of bricks which form the face of the
circle were traced all round. The bricks are of large size, 17
by 8% by 2} inches. The mound, which is 120 feet in
diameter at base, is entirely covered with brick rubbish, but
according to the people neither coins nor beads have ever
been found there. On the north-east and south-east faces 1
traced two straight walls radiating from the stlipa towards
the tank. No corresponding walls were found on the north-
west and south-west faces, and the object of the two eastern

walls remains a mystery.

25.—~MAHADEOPUR.

About 2 miles to the north-east of Karath I stumbled
quite accidentally on a very curious old brick temple at the
village of Mahadeopur., 1 had made numerous enquiries
both at Karath itself and also at Deo-Markanda about other
remains, but no one ever mentioned this fine old temple at
Mahaideopur. The fact is that the lingam is not held in any
repute like the famous three at Deo Munga, Deo-Markanda,
and Deo-Barnirak, of which everybody has heard, and
which numbers have actually visited. Perhaps also the fact
that it was erected by two private individuals, who were not
able to leave either lands or money for its maintenance, may
have led to its neglect, when the neighbouring shrines found-
ed by Rajas were all richly endowed with lands for the sup-
port of ministrant Brahmans. The builders are said to have’
been two Kayasth brothers named Raimal and Saimal, of
whom nothing else is known.

The temple itself is the most curious specimen of brick
architecture that [ have seen. It is built entirely of medium-
sized bricks 10 by 8 by 2 inches, and is quite bare of orna-
ment, the whole surface having been formerly plastered over.
In plan it is a dodekagon, 24 feet in diameter, up to a height
of 4 feet above, which lessens to 20 feet by eight receding
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courses of bricks up to 7 feet from the ground, above which
it is circular for 8 feet, and, as well as I could make out,
must have been quite plain. At 15 feet above the ground it
becomes square with deeply-indented angles, and with the
usual projection in the middle of each face. This upper
part has a curved slope inwards on all four sides after the
usual Hindu fashion. The top is crowned by a kalas or
pinnacle of a novel design, such as I had never seen before,
but of which I afterwards found two other examples at Deo
Barnarak. In general appearance it resembles two huge
mushrooms, one over the other, the smaller being placed
above. This curious pinnacle is formed by seven successive
circles of overlapping bricks, which support a hemisphere or
half-dome surmounted by a smaller figure of the same form.

The lower half of the temple has been much injured by
the failure of several parts of the facing, while the upper part
is a good deal hidden by the thick foliage of a pipal tree,
which has locked the temple in its deadly embrace. The
entrance is on the east by a doorway 3 feet wide and 7 feet
long, covered by a triangular opening of overlapping bricks
in seven courses. The room inside is 8 feet 8 inches by
8 feet 3 inches, and is covered by a four-sided Hindu vault
meeting in a point. In the middle of the room there is a
small lingam of Mahideva which gives its name both to the
temple and to the village. At 15 feet above the ground
there is an upper storey with a similar doorway spanned by
six courses of overlapping bricks. The roof of this chamber
appeared also to be vaulted, but owing to the deep shade of
the pipal tree I could not seeit distinctly. I estimated the
whole height of the temple at about 45 feet \

The most curious part of this temple is the lower storey
with its twelve sides and receding walls. It struck me on
the spot that this was a subsequent addition to save the
temple from falling after the outer walls had crumbled away.
The true shape of the original building would seem to have
been the same as that of the upper storey, and I thought

1 See Plate XX for plan and section of this temple,
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that I could see the line of junction of the old and new
work about midway in the lower doorway passage.

26—DEQO-BARNARAK.

This place has been briefly described by Buchanan, but
its position is wrongly given as being 10 miles to the west of
Ekwéri, instead of 8 miles to the west-south-west and
6 miles to the south of Baraon instead of 8 miles to the
south-south-east. In the Atlas sheet No. 103, it is en-
tered under the curious form of Deonar Narooh. Its true
position is 13 miles to the north of Deo-Markanda, and 27
miles to the south-west of Arrah.

In the temple inscription the place is called Vdrusika-
grdma, and the people still assign its foundation to Raja
Varuna and his two brothers Karnajit and Chaturbhuj, who
are said to have been Cheros. One man asserted that the
true name was Deo Bandras, which is the spoken form of
Varuntvdsa, and which has been even further curtailed in
the name of the Bands River, a branch of the Sén which
flows to the east of the village,

Some Brahmans stated that the whole of the 22,000
bighas of land belonging to the village remained in their
possession down to the time of the British occupation ;
and that the mdli, or gardener, who supplied flowers to the
temples daily, was still the owner of a small piece of land
which he held onthe condition of making this daily gift of
flowers. The Brahman's statement, however, must not be
taken as true, but simply as what they considered ought
fo have been the case. No doubt the village was originally
settled upon a pack of these idle drones; but, after six
hundred years of Muhammadan rule, it is not: likely that
their descendants would have been in possession. In fact
the actual owner of the village in the time of-Buchanan
was a Muhammadan, who is said to have held a royal farmdn
from the emperor of Delhi’. When I made enquiries about
this Muhammadan zamindar, I received the following account

! Eastern India, 1, 418,
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from Chatar PAnde Sikal-dwipa Brahman of Deo-BarnArak,
whose ancestor received a grant of 29 mausaks, or townships
comprising 22,000 bighas of land direct from Raja Varuna.
The lands remained in the possession of this Brahman family
down to the time of Umrao Singh, Raja of Bhojpur, the
grandfather of the present chief, Kunwar Singh, who con-
fiscated the property, and sold it to a Muhammadan, A
copper-plate given by Raja Varuna was then carried away by
one of the Brahmans, who never returned home; and his
present abode is unknown. There are still seven houses of
Pinde Brahmans in Deo-Barnirak. Mir Murshid Ali, the
Musalman holder of the lands at the time of Buchanan's
visit, afterwards sold the property, in Fasli 1235, or A.D.
1828, to Chaudhri Ajudhya Singh, a Suvarniya Bhumih4r, or
Babhan of the neighbouring village of Sakreta, in whose
family it still remains. These details are so precise that |
am strongly inclined to accept them as quite authentic. They
could certainly have been derived from the informant's father
or other relatives.

The principal remains at Barndrak stand close together
on a raised terrace, 136 feet long by 107 feet broad, to the
west of the village. Close to the foot of the slope at the south-
east corner, there is a very curious monolith, and near the
north-east corner a small mound, the remains of another ruined
temple. Between these two a straight road leads direct
from the principal temple through the village to a fine sheet
of water, which is simply called Pokhar, or “the lake
The sides of the platform and of all the temples are laid
out in strict agreement with the four cardinal points; but
the road leading to the lake trends towards the east-south-
east, a peculiarity which I have often noticed in works

of the Gupta period '.
The monolith was considered by Buchanan as * the most

curious remain about the temple®.” It is certainly the most

interesting, as its sculptures point to a period when the
! See Plate XX for a map of Barndrak; and Plate XXII for plans of the

temples.
* Hastern India, I, 419.
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older gods Indra, Kuvera, Varuna, and Yama were still
objects of worship. The pillar with its capital is only 8 feet
9 inches in height and 15 inches square at the base, Like
most columns of the Gupta period, the lower half is square
in section, above which it becomes octagonal and circular,
with a square top, and a broad square cap or abacus for the
support of some figure which has been lost. The lower half
of the square shaft is ornamented with four niches, each con-
taining a statuette about 20 inches in height. These figures
I believe to be Siva, PArvati, Bhairava, and Ganesa®,

The first isa four-armed male holding a snake in one
hand, a symbol which, coupled with the four arms seems to
point unmistakeably to Siva.

The second is a two-armed female standing with a flower
in her hand. ‘This I believe to be. Pdrvats, the wife of Siva.

The third is a two-armed male figure standing with both
hands downwards, in the attitude commonly assigned to
Bhairava, the son of Siva.

The fourth is a standing figure of Ganesa with an ele-
phant’s head.

On four sides of the square top there are four seated
figures of Dikpdls, or gods who are the regents of the four
cardinal points. These are the “four kings” of the Bud-
dhists. .

To the east is /ndra seated on an elephant, attended
by a figure carrying an umbrella,

To the north is Kuvera seated with his right leg raised
up, and holding in his left hand a bag of money.

To the west is Varuna seated ona bird, and holding
out a flower in each hand,

To the south is Yama seated on a buffalo and holding a
flower in each hand.

On the octagonal part of the shaft there are eight smaller
figures which are known as the Navagraha, or " Nine Planets.”
This name has no doubt been given to them from the
presence of Rd/u ; but, as Buchanan observes, the correspond=
ing figure of Kefu is wanting. Buchanan then goes on to

! See Plate XX111 for a view of this moudlith,
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say : “ perhaps we may frof this infer that when this pillar
was made, the planet Ketu had not been invented, although
it is not impossible that the artist, having only eight sides on
his pillar, left out the unfortunate monster.” 1 believe, how-
ever, thatthese eight figures are simply intended for the “ Eight
Dikpdls,” or guardians of the eight regions or points of the
campass, These are the seven planets with the addition
of Rihu. They are assigned as follows :—

East —Sirya, or the Sun.
Sontlecast.—Sukra, or Venus.

Sonth—Mangala, or Mars.
South-west <RAbu, the demon who causes ecli pse.

West.—Sani, or Saturn.
North-west.—Chandra, or the Moon.
North.—Budha, or Mercury.
North-east.—Vrihaspati, or Jupiter.

The large bodiless head and arms of Rahu are easily
recognised ; but I confess that I was unable to distinguish
any of the others, although there are slight differences in the
positions of their arms, and in the objects which they carry.
Of the Dikpils and Dikpalis there are two distinct sets, the
first being formed of gods only, who are either four in number
assigned to the four cardinal points, or eight, with the addition
of the four intermediate points. The eight guardian gods

are assigned as follows :—

East.—Indra.
South-cast.—Agni,
South.—Yama.
Seuth-west.—Nainit,
West. —Varuna.
North-west.—Viyu.
North —Kuvera.
North-east. —8iva.

On the BarnArak pillar, therefore, we have representations
of both of these sets of guardians, the mythological series
being confined to the four principal gods, while the plane[ar}r
series comprises the whole eight.
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Of the temples at Barnirak two only are large, one is of
middle size, and the rest are small. In the accompanying
map ' the temples are marked with the letters A to H. They
are all built of brick, with vaulted roofs of the Hindu style
formed either by overlapping courses, or by regular arches
of voussoirs placed edge to edge.

The largest temple marked A, is 24 feet square outside,
with a room g feet 1inch square inside. The entrance is on
the east side by a passage 4 feet 3 inches wide. In front of
the entrance there is a large hall, 25 feet long by 21} feet
broad, with four highly-ornamented pillars in the middle for
the support of the roof, which has long ago disappeared.
This hall would appear to be an after-addition, as its western
wall does not bond with the body of the temple, but simply
touches it. I noticed also that one-half of each of the stone
jambs of the original door of the temple is hidden behind
the new wall of the deds, or hall. This is a point of some
importance, as it seems probable that the temple itself may
be of a date much earlier than that of the hall. The date
of the latter is known from a long inscription of 1g lines which
is carved on one of its four pillars. According to this record
a grant was made by King Jivita Gupta, the great-grandson
of Aditya Sena Deva, to the temple of Virunavdsi-Bhattd-
raka, or the sun.god of Virunavasi. If my reading of the
date as S. 152 of the Sri Harsha era be correct, the period
of the grant will be 6064152=A.D. 758, The temple itself
may be perhaps three or four centuries earlier, if there be
any truth in the popular belief of its foundation by a Raja
Varuna and his brothers Karnajit and C haturbhuj.

On the outside the walls of the temple were varied in the
usual way by division into short faces, each receding from the
centre towards the angles. In the inside the square form
was reduced to an octagon by placing stones across the
corners, and then to 16 sides by repeating the same pro-
cess. Above this a second square was formed which was
reduced in a similar manner to 16 sides, the last opening

! See Plate XXI.
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being closed by a single slab. This roof was therefore a
simple overlapping dome. But the roof of the upper storey
was built entirely of brick in the form of a vault with four
sides meeting in a point, the arches being made in the old
Hindu style of edge-to-edge voussoirs. The greater part
of the upper storey has fallen down, and only a few bricks of
the vault now remain in position rising from an impost. But
a short search in the ruins of the upper storey yielded vault
bricks, each hollowed out on the inner edge to suit the con-
cave face of the vault.

The statue at present enshrined in the temple is a stand-
ing figure of Vishnu as Chaturbhuja, or the four-armed god.
But as the inscription on the pillar outside shows that the
original deity of the temple was the sun-god of Virunavasi,
the figure of Vishnu Chaturbhuja must be an introduction
of comparatively modern date. I strongly suspect that this
figure of the four-armed Vishnu may have suggested the
Chaturbhuja, brother of Raja Varuna. In the hall there are
several figures placed against the walls, and the Brahmans
had some buried under the pavement, which they kindly ex-
humed for my inspection. The principal statues, which were
made of blue basalt, were the following :—

1.—Ganesa, with rat on pedestal . 3 feet 8 inches high.
2. —~Hara-Gauri . - ! o 3w T w I
3 —~Hara-Gauri 1 foot6 ,,

and a sandstone Ganesa 1 foot 1o inches in height.

The pillars of the hall appear to be of somewhat later
date than the monolith which I have already described, as
the lower square portion of the shaft is considerably less
than one-half of the height. There is also no slope in the
sides, which is a well-marked feature in the outline of the
monolith. There is, however, a general resemblance in the
other details ; such as the gradual change from the square
shape to the octagon, hexadekagon, with its peculiar turnovers

at the four corners'.

! Bee Plate XXIII for a view of the inscribed pillar,
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The second temple, marked B, is 2o feet square outside,
with an inner chamber of 8 feet 2 inches side'. The arrange-
ment of the walls outside is similar to that of A. Inside the
square is changed to an octagon by placing stones over the
corners until a circle is formed, above which the roof is made
by 26 successive courses of overlapping bricks. the small
opening at the top being closed by a stone slab. In shape
it is a very fair approach to a hemisphere, being 4 feet 1 inch
both in height and in semi-diameter. But the curve is rather
flat below. The upper chamber is completely broken down
on the east, but the back wall is still standing, from which I
found that the room was g feet 3 inches broad, or just 1
foot larger than the lower room. Of the roof I saw only one
brick still remaining in position, but this single specimen, with
its concave edge facing the chamber, showed unmistakeably
that this temple also had been covered with a Hindu vault of
four sides meeting in a point, similar to that of A, which I
have just described.

The entrance was on the east facing the rising sun, which
was an appropriate arrangement, as the enshrined statue that
now remains inside is a figure of the sun-god. The original
pedestal, which is still /i situ, with the seven horses of the sun
carved in front, is made of blue basalt 3 feet 83 inches long by
3 feet broad and 2 feet high. Above this a smaller pedestal
of brick has been built, on which stands the statue of the
sun, only 24 feet in height, which is so much too small for
the great pedestal that it must be a much later addition,
most probably after the destruction of the original statue.
The sun is represented dressed in ornamented boots and
holding a flower in each hand, with a small attendant on each
side, and Arun between his feet. In Buchanan's time this
image was called Kumdri, but, as he observes, it is a male
of a natural shape, standing with a flower in each hand, and
a crown on his head.” A piece of the great pedestal has
been split off from the front, which tends to support the con-
jecture that the original statue of the sun had been purposely

! See Plate XXII,
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broken. The foundation of the temple is ascribed to Raja
Karnajit.

The small temple marked C is only. 8 feet 6 inches
square outside, with a chamber of 3 feet'io inches side. In
it is enshrined a standing female statue with two arms which I
failed to recognise. Buchanan also failed to identify it, and
describes it simply as * female image of natural shape.” The
corners of the small chamber are cut off, and the roof is a
small dome formed of successive courses of overlapping
bricks. Outside, the dome appears hemispherical, and is
crowned with a single mushroom pinnacle, such as I have
already described in my account of the Mahideopur Temple,
and of which a sketch will be found in the accompanying
plate'. A second small temple close by, which is mentioned
by Buchanan, has now disappeared.

D is a long room without roof in the south-east corner of
the terrace. The door faces the west, In the middle there is
a lingam without name, and around the walls are deposited a
number of figures collected from the different temples around.
The following is a list of the principal figures :—

1.—Two-armed male sitting on a bird, probably Vishnu,
2.—Four-armed Siva with PArvati sittingon Nandi. Plrvati
has a beaded zone round her loins.
3.—Four-armed Durgd seated on Lion.
4-—>Small group of Hara-Gauri.
5 —>Small group of Hara-Gauri,
6.—Male and female figures standing.
7.—Four-armed Durgd with sword sitting on Lion,
8.—Four-armed Durgd with sword sitting on Lion.
g.—Four-armed Durgd with sword sitting on Lion,
to,—Four-armed female standing.
11.—The skeleton goddess Kili sitting on a male fgure,
12.—Raja on horseback, upper part broken, figures below
with musical instruments.

These figures have been briefly described by Buchanan,
who remarks: “it may be readily concluded that most of

! See Plate XXIL
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them belonged to the Cheros. This also is the opinion of
the people, who are unanimous in calling Raja Varuna a
Chern.

The small temple marked E is only 7 feet 7 inches
square outside, with a chamber of 3 feet 6 inches side, but
it contains a very holy lingam of Siva, which is still ** the
chief object of worship, " just as it was in the time of Bucha-
nan, The roof is formed by overlapping courses of bricks,
and the dome is crowned with a double mushroom pinnacle
simlar to that on the temple at MahAdeopur. A small
sketch of it is given in the accompanying plate.

The temple marked F is 8 feet square outside with a
vaulted roof of two sides meeting in a ridge at top, formed
in the Indian fashion with the voussoirs placed edge to edge.

The ruin marked G is now only an empty room with low
walls, similar both in shape and size to D.

The mound marked H, at a distance of 62 feet to the
east of the terrace, is the ruin of a middle-sized temple
11 feet 3 inches square outside. There are some broken
figures lying on the slope, but there is nothing to show
now either the style of the building, or the god to whom it
was dedicated. It has no particular name, and the people
know nothing whatever about it.

The raised terrace on which the' mass of the temples
stand is surrounded by a strong brick wall, with an open-
ing on the eastern side immediately opposite the largest
temple. Here there was a long flight of steps, the remains
of which now form a gentle slope. The houses of the village
come close up to the southern wall, and actually touch the
monolith and the foot of mound H on the east side. On
the north and west sides there are no houses.

The worship of Siirya takes place twice a year on the
6th of Chaitra Sudi, and on the 6th of KArtika Sudi, when
large numbers of votaries assemble to pay their devotions
at this ancient shrine of the sun-god. The numbers are
said to be several thousands, but I strongly suspect that
they are usually limited to 2,000 or 3,000 and that
they never exceed 5,000.
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On a review of all the sculptures described I was much
struck with the almost total absence of any figures of
Vishnu, the only example being that in the principal temple,
while Siva is represented by numerous groups of Hara-
Gauri, as well as by several figures of Ganesa, and many
lingams, The worship of the sun-god was no doubt the
ancient cult of VArunavisi; but it seems also to have been
pretty general over all Magadha and Karusha-desa (or
Bihdr and Shahidbad) during the rule of the family of
Aditya Sena. The figure of Aditya (the sun) was set up
by the founder of the family at Shihpur near Bihar, and a
grant was made to the temple of the sun-god at VArunavasi
by Sawvitri Gupta, the great-grandson of Aditya Sena, The
worship of Vishnu, however, was not neglected, as Aditya
himself had erected a temple to that god at Aphsar. To
him therefore I would ascribe the dedication of the beauti-
fully-carved Boar which still exists at Aphsar.

For the following transcript and translation of the Barna-
rak inscription I am indebted to the kindness of my learned
friend Pandit Bhagwan L4l Indraji. It is to his early research-
es also that we owe the valuable series of NepAl inscriptions,
which throw so much light on the period embraced by this
inscription. From one of them we learn that the daughter of
Aditya Sena, Raja of Magadha, married Bhoga Varma, the
Maukhari King, while their daughter, Vatsi Devi, married
Siva Deva, Raja of Nepal®,
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! See Plate XXIV for a facsimile of this inscription of Savitri Gupta,
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NOTES ON THE TRANSCRIPT.
This inscription is engraved on the two contiguous sides of
a pillar, each line being continued across the two faces from
one side to the other. The left side of the inscription is
much defaced, but the right side is comparatively well pre-
served. FEach of the first six lines has lost something in
the beginning, but from that part being written in the usual
way, it is possible to make out most of what is lost. These

six lines contain the genealogy of the king.
In line 1 about nine letters are lost. The tenth letter

appears to be &3, which would seem to make out the broken

part as Fraa-s1fE HﬁT!‘ﬁf‘ml

In beginning of line 2 there is space for about 11 words
followed by Gupfa. As the son of this Gupta is mentioned as
Aditya Sena, 1 have not hesitated to suggest aram, Midhava,
before Gupm as this is the name of Aditya's father in the

Aphsar inscription.
In line 4 the name of Deva Gupiéa is broken and dm'_l';_ but

the letters that remdin are so clear that | have no doubt of
its being right.

In line 15 there is a little break before wei a®f., Sarvva
Varmman. [ think the lost letter must be =%, S#7. Further
on in the same line occurs the name =w® sfamrawy; | have no
doubt that the letter ¥ has been accidentally omitted by the
engraver after sri-ma, and that the true reading is sitweafawaw

Sri mad Avanit Varmma

TRANSLATION.
[Salutation to the sun-god dwelling in Varuna.] From the
victorious camp situated near Gematikota, in which the word
of victory has been obtained by the three powers immoveable
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by reason of the assembling of large ships, elephants,
cavalry and infantry. The [great lord, the illustrious MA-
dhava] Gupta. His son meditating on his (MAdhava Gupta’s)
feet, born of the great lady, the queen, the chief of the queens,
the illustrious Srimati, a great devotee of Vishnu [ parama
Bhdgavata), the-illustrious king Aditya Sena [his son] me-
ditating on his feet, born of the great lady, the queen, the
chief of queens, the illustrious Kona Devi, a great devotee of
Siva [parama Maheswara], the great lord, the great [king of
kings] the supreme lord [parameswara], the illustrious king
Deva Gupta ; his son, meditating on his feet, born of the great
lady, the queen, the chlei of queens, the illustrious Kumara
Devi, a great devotee of Siva [parama Miheswara], the great
lord, the king of kings [the supreme king], the illustrious
king Vishnu Gupta; his son, meditating on his feet, born of
the great lady, the queen, the chief of queens, the illustrious
Ijja Devi, a great devotee of Vishnu [ parama Bhdgavata),
the great lord, the great king of kings, the supreme king, the
illustrious Savitri Gupta [the reigning king]. What follows
is much broken, First comes " S#¢ Va—in the Nagara district
of the Valdni country "—Sri VA—is Sri Vdrunita, and later
on in line 7 after a break, the name Pdrunika occurs
again, and is said to be situated in a certain district or coun-
try, the last letter of the name heing /. | cannot make out
the name. This is followed, as is usual in inscriptions, by
the designations of officers informed by the grants. In some
places the names are lost. They are—

Talavataka, modern Talaty, or village accountant.

Ddta, spy, or ambassador.

Simd karnakara, boundary settlement officer.

Rajaputra, prince.,

Rajamatya, royal minister,

Mahddanda-ndyaka, the chief magistrate,

Mahdpratikdra, the head door-keeper.

Mahd Sandhivigrahika, the great minister for peace and war.
Kumdrdmdtya, minister of the prince.

Rajasthaniya, political agent, or regent.

Chaurodharanika, Police officer,

Dandaka, fine imposéc,
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After these in the 1oth line, the name of a village, Kesura-
vdlaka, appears (the reading being rather doubtful), and the
army of a king, whose name ends in Farma, seems to have
destroyed it. Then comes in the same line ** in this VArunika
village."” In the 11th line is “living there, living on our
favour, neighbours, brahmans, &c.,"” who appear to be the
parties ordered. In the 12th line appears the name Sirya
Mitra, who is described as being connected with the lord
living in Virupa (f.e., the sun) and who did something to
something mentioned before.

In line 13, the great lord, the illustrious king Bd/4-
ditya is mentioned as having done something to the lord
living in Varupa (the sun). In line 14 the name Bhojaka
Hansa Mitra occurs. Towards the end of the line, and the
beginning of line 15, the name of the supreme king, the illus-
trious Sarvva Varmman occurs, and after a break comes the
name of Bhojaka Ravimitra. Then after another break comes
the name of the supreme king, the illustrious dvants Varma,
about whom it is said *‘ who on the support of something men-

tioned before? "
In line 16 are the titles of a king whose name ends in

Varmman. He is called the great king, and the supreme
king. He appears to have made a grant, and to have given
something to Bhojaka Durdharamitra. Then after a break
comes “ by him is enjoyed.” In line 18 the temple Vd-
runavdsin (the sun) appears, and in line 19 there are some
instructions to the Talavdtaka and the Semakarnatara. This
is followed by the privileges and rights accorded to the

grantee.

REMARKS BY PANDIT BHAGWAN LAL INDRAJI

“ The inscription appears to record the grant of something
(probably a village, Kesurvataka) to the sun (Varunavasi-
bhattaraka). The donor is King Sawvitri Gupta, whose ge.
nealogy is as follows : Mddhava Gupta (?) married Srimati ;
their son Aditya Sena married Kona Devi; their son Dera
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Gupte married Kumira Devi; their son Fishnu Gupta
married [jjA Devi; their son Savitri Gupta, the donor of this
grant,
" The grant was made in the camp of victory near Goma-
tikota. There are mentioned the names of several kings and
several Bhojakas (temple ministrants). The names of the
kings are given probably because each of them continued
some old grant to the temple, or made a fresh one. The
Bhojaka names are those of the temple ministrants at various
times,

“The temple appears from what precedes to have been
much older than the time of Savitri Gupta.

“Among the kings Bdldditya comes first. He was pro-
bably one of the Gupta kings and was perhaps the Baladitya
who made the Vihira at Nalanda,

" Sarvva Varman is a Maukhari king. He is probably the
same as the last king mentioned on the Asirgarh seal.

" Avanti Varman was probably the father of Grika Var-
man, the brother-in-law of Harsha-Varddhana. Then comes
the name of another king ending in Varman, which would
show that he was a Maukhari king.

“ From the fact of several kings whose names end in Var.
man being noted as connected with the temple, it would ap-
pear that previous to the time of Savitri Gupta, the province
in which the temple is situated must have belonged to the
Maukharis, and that it was afterwards taken by Savitri
Gupta, who renewed the grant as recorded in this inscrip-
tion.”

I will now add some notices of the other inscriptions
which refer to these later Gupta kings, and their contempo-
raries the Maukharis. The information which they supply is
especially valuable for the illustration of the dark period of
the history of Northern India between the death of Skanda
Gupta about A.D. 319 and the rise of the Pila dynasty of
Magadha about A.D. 813. For this long period of five cen-
turies we have hitherto possessed only the unconnected in-
scriptions of different provinces, and the untrustworthy chroni-
cles of the Hindu bards,
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ABSTRACT OF THE APHSAR INSCRIPTION,

1.—Krishna Gupta.

2—Harsha Gupta Deva.

3—Jivita Gupta.

4—Kumira Gupta T1, fought with Isina Varma.

5—DAmodara Gupta, fought with W. Hinas battle nf
Maushari.

6.—Mahasena Gupta, conquered Sri Varma.

7—MAdhava Gupta * [Srimati Mahd Devi].

Aditya Sena * Kopa Devi.

The name of Hashka Gupta, as read by Kittoe in his
NAgari transcript, has been corrected by me to Harsha Gupta
from Kittoe's own impression, and the name of Isina Varma
has been substituted by Pandit Bhagwan Lal for Santi Varma
as previously read by Kittoe. The original slab has not yet
been found, but there is in the Bengal Asiatic Society's
Library a very fine impression of the inscription made by

Kittoe.
THE SHAHPUR INSCRIPTION.

This inscription was discovered by Mr. Beglar at the
village of Shahpur, 8 miles to the south-east of Bihar. It is
engraved on the base of a statue of the Sun, and is dated
on the 1st of Marga Sudi in the Samvat year 55 during the
reign of Aditya Sena Deva. This date I referred on first
seeing the inscription to the era of Harsha of Kanauj, which
was established in A.D. 606, the year 1 being A.D. 6o7.
This assignment to the era of Harsha has since been most
satisfactorily confirmed by the inscriptions discovered in
Nepal by Pandit Bhagwan Ll Indraji.

MouNT MANDAR INSCRIPTIONS.

On the famous hill of Mount Mandar there are two in.
scriptions of Aditya Sena, engraved in very large characters
on the rock. They were discovered by Buchanan, and
copies of them were made for me by Mr. Beglar, They
record the construction of [ ? ] by Kopa Devi,
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the queen of Aditya Sena, who is mentioned in both the
Aphsar and Barnirak inscriptions.

Tae NEPAL INSCRIPTION.

The Nepdl inscription, which mentions the name of Aditya
Sena, is a long record of Raja Jaya Deva, bearing the date
of Samvat 153 Kartika Sudi 9, or A.D. 6064153 = 759. Of
Siva Deva, the father of Jaya Deva, there are two inscriptions,
dated in Samvat 119 and S. 143, or A.D. 725 and 749. Of
this prince Jaya Deva's inscription gives the following im-
portant notice ' ;—

“That prince respectfully took illustrious Vatsa Devi to be his
queen, as if she were Fortune, her the daughter of illustrious Bhoga
Varman, who was the crest jewel of the illustrious Varmans of the
valorous Maukhari race, and who by his glory put to shame (all) hostile
kings, and the grand-daughter of great Aditya Sena, the illustrious
lord of Magadha.

From this account we get the following genealogy, with
the approximate dates :—

A.D. 66o.—Aditya Sena.
» fBigo.—daughter married Bhoga Varman Maukhari.
» 720—Vatsd Devi married Siva Devs of Nepal
725-749.
n . 750—Jaya Deva, A.D. 750.

It will be observed that the date here assigned to Aditya
Sena agrees with that already derived from the Shahpur
inscription. I should, however, mention that Pandit Bhag-
win L4l reads the Shihpur date as 88 instead of 55, which
would bring Aditya Sena down to 6064-88 — 694 A.D. 1
cannot, however, agree with this reading as both the figures
of the date are common Bengali fives.

Several years ago I had identified the Maushar; king, the
foe of Damodara Gupta, with the family of the Maukharis
whose genealogy is recorded on the Asirgarh seal. Pandit
Bhagwan LAl has since confirmed the suggestion by correct-
ing the name of Santi Varma of the Aphsar inscription to
Isdna Varma, and thus identifying him with IsAna Varma of

! See Indian Antiquary—for 1880, Vo, X, p 181,
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the Asirgarh seal. On referring to the silver coin which I
formerly assigned to Sénti Varma I find that the name is
clearly and unmistakeably Isina Varma. I possess two of
these coins, one of which has a date in front of the face,
which- may be read as 257. If referred to the Balabhi era of
A.D. 319, the date of Isina Varma will be 318 + 257 = 575,
which, as will be seen presently, agrees with the approximate
date of his antagonist Kumira Gupta. As a curious proof
of the antagonism between the Guptas and Maukharis I may
cite the fact that on the coins the Maukhari king has his
face turned to the left, in the opposite direction to that of the
Gupta’kings. This opposition is also seen on the coins of
Toramina, the successor and probable supplanter of Budha
Gupta.

Of the later Guptas I possess two gold coins of KumAra
Gupta with the title of Kramaditya, and one silver coin of
D4modara Gupta with his face turned to the right, as in the
earlier Gupta coins. I have also two gold coins of Vishnu
Gupta with the title of Chandraditya, besides some much
earlier coins of Baliditya and Prakdsaditya. Of the last
king I have found no trace in the inscriptions ; but the names
of Kumara Gupta and Dimodara Gupta are found in the
Aphsar inscription, while those of Vishnu Gupta and Bala-
ditya are found in the Barnirak inscription.
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REPORT BY MR. H. B. W. GARRICK.

INTRODUCTION.

DURING the past short season, from the 4th of December

1880 to the end of March 1881, my researches have been
confined to the country lying north of the Ganges,’ with
the exception of a short stay in the Gaya district, where |
visited the ancient site of Buddha Gaya, or Budh Gaya as it is
now rendered by the postal authorities; and a visit to Rohtak
and Delhi. My tour north of the Ganges extended north-
ward to within a few miles of the Nepal frontier (starting
from Patna), and embraced the various districts between
the Brahmanical village of Sowrd? or Sowrath situated g
miles north-north-west of the Bhowarek Thanna (Tirhat
District) on the east, and the ancient site of Kasia or Ku-
sinagara, on the west. This place has already been explored
by General Cunningham, the Director General of the Archzo-
logical Survey, who has identified Kasia with the scane of
the NVirvdna, or death of Buddha.

At most of the places within the above limits, I have
taken records, by means of photography and drawings, of the
most interesting and valued objects of antiquity, and I have
made sundry excavations, in places which promised well for
discovery, with what success will be seen in the following
pages of this paper.

I propose to describe the different cities, villages and
other objects of interest, in the order that they were visited ;
beginning with H4jipur—southern portion of the Muzaffarpur
District. This will also show the direction of my route ;:—

1.—H@jipur.

3.~Besirh or Vaisdli.
3.~—Chak-R4m-D4s or Banya.
4.—Bakhra.
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5.—Sharaf-ud-din-pur.
6.—Saurit or Saurath.
7.—Sita-Marhi or Mabhila.
8.—Andhara or Andhéri.
g.—Sugaoli.
10.—Singhsangarh.
11.—Dhokraha.
12.—Lauriya Navandgarh.
13.—Chandkigarh.
14—RAmpiirwa, or Pipariya.
15—RAmnager.
16.—Baghuaghat.
17.—Padrionau or Parowna.
18.—Kasya or Kusindgara,
19.—Tarkfilwa Thanna.
20.—Khukhundo or Khookuno.
21.—Kahaon or Kahough.
22 —Bhigalpaur.
23.—Khairagarh.

1.—HAJIPUR.

There have been some valuable discoveries lately made
in the Fowri Dik or “ Burnt Mound,” situated about 12
miles distant from HAjipur on the road to Muzaffarpur.
These discoveries were made through excavations carried on
under the auspices of Mr. Lincke, C.E., Executive Engineer
in charge TirhQit State Railway Survey, to whose report [ am
indebted for the following description :—

‘“ A mound about 100 feet square and some 10 feet high, with a
few very ancient pipal trees growing on it, has existed from time
immemorial on the north edge of the boundary of the village of
ImaAdpur; and a low bank running east and west and lying just to the
north of the Fowri Dik, but within the village of Bitthowli, is the site
of the ancient village attached to the old fort now called Jowri Dihor
the ‘Burut Mound." The above site lies to the east close to the main
road from Muzaffarpur to Hijipur on the 23rd mile from the former
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and 12th mile from the latter place. To the south of the mound lies
the large Chatirah Chur, and it commands the narrow neck of the
water joining the Chatirah, with the Rajaramdowra Chowr, the only
place for miles where it is dry even during the hot season. On dig-
ging on the surface of the mound, it was found to be composed of
broken brick strongly embedded in earth, and on enquiry, hearing it
was the site of an old Dusddh. Fort belonging to the Chero Ray,
which was said to have been destroyed long before the Muhammadan
invasion, | employed a few men to excavate the hill, and first ran a
drift from the east at the level of the natural ground into the hill-
side through an accumulation of potsherds, evidently the refuse thrown
out of the fort when inhabited, and it shows that this must have
been for a long period. We came at length to the porch wall or east
front of the fort, where debris, consisting of brick, earth and pottery,
was cut through, besides numerous pipal tree roots. This wall was
found to be 4 feet deep and 4 feet broad, next a shallow wall, 6 inches
in depth, but 6 feet wide, was found, and then 5 feet further a
flooring of bricks on a thin layer of sand ; here the trench was stopped
and the dedris only cleared off the floor to its further or western edge,
beyond which no trace of any wall could be found, although we dug
down 4 feet below the floor level. A trench was next dug from
north to south, disclosing a wall 4 feet deep and 6 feet wide, then a
gap of 7or 8 feet, when the flooring was met, and cleared till another
gap of 7 or 8 feet was found, followed by a wall of 6 feet wide and
4 feet deep, then only debris again. Next, I had the debris removed
from the top of the walls only, following them till the plan of the fort
walls were disclosed and a sort of solid bastion found at the south-
west corner, and the foundation of a porch at the centre of the east
wall where the head and shoblders of the idol Mahddeo carved in §
relievo in black Gaya stone was found ; it is of capital workmanship,
and the head is in perfect order, with the exception of a chip on the
side caused by a blow of some sort and not in the working. We next
cleared the whole floor within the walls and found a number of frag-.
ments of clay utensils, balls and a few fragments of rounded stone,
as also a calcined gold ring which broke into pieces when touched,
but the pattern was distinguishable. Beyond the bastion no vestige
of a western wall was found, nor was any walling found standing
above the foundation or plinth. The floor was found to have been
removed on three sides, the remaining portion, measuring 30 feet by 33
feet; and of one brick thick laid carefully in parallel rows of sand.
Each brick was of the same size, r.e., 2 feet by 1 lﬂﬂth}' 2 inches
thick and of the same size of those composing the walls. None of
any other size were found. On removing the flooring the bricks broke
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into several pieces, although every care was taken to preserve them.
The ground was then dug up to the depth of a pick and phaorah and
a well dug 4 feet deep in the centre, and even the substratum to the
depthof 4 feet was found to contain a few scattered pieces of broken
brick and pottery, as also a knuckle bone ortwo and clay-bullets
clearly proving the mound to have been artificially made after bricks
had been prepared. It is probable the mound was made from a
moat round, then the square foundation of the fort, built above
6o x 6o feet and filled in with earth to floor level and paved. The
floor was 1 foot below the level of the plinth or walls, which latter
were found built of bricks 2 feet long and 1 foot broad, built in
with mud, and a layer of concrete 1 ‘'inch or so thick was found
spread on the surface of the portions of the northern and ecastern
walls, and had evidently existed all round. Of the superstructure
nothing is known beyond the fact that the dedris lying around
and on the hill to the depth of 3 feet above floor consists of well-
burnt bricks and earth, though it is stated that the tower was of brick
and three stones high. All the land round and the site of the ancient
village to the north, of which no name is preserved, is covered with
fragments of pottery and brick. A large quantity of cowries were
found last year at the village site and four bronze idols were ploughed
up 15 years ago to the east of the village site. The flooring was after.
wards carefully replaced, and the hole in the centre filled in, but the
wall top surface left exposed.

* The legend of the Fowrs Dik is that there was a fort and town
of the Chero Ray at this spot long anterior to the Muhammadan con-
quest, and that the country around belonged to the Dusdd people
before even the Rajputs appeared ; that it was still held by them under
low-own their caste kings, after the Brahmans had lived amongst and
taught them ; that finally an enemy appeared from the west, and the
Chero Raja, or at any rate the chief of the fort, sallied forth to
battle, leaving word that if they saw his standard remain erect, they
would know he was victorious, but that if they saw it fall they would
know him to be beaten and were then to set fire to the castle to
escape falling into the hands of the enemy. The standard bearer,
however, let fall his flag when the battle was over, and the garrison of
the fort and women thinking the chief dead and the battle lost,
shut themselves into the castle, which was 3-storied, and set fire to it,
On the chief's return he found his castle a pile of flames and his family
perished, so in despair he threw himself into the flames and died.
The above is the most lllthc‘ntu: account pmhhtel ﬂ'lﬂl.'lgh there
are some few variations given, as to the chief throwing himself into the
well after his family and treasure had been thrown in ; but as there are
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several evidences of the place having been fired, and none of a well,

the former seems the most probable. Everything found pointstoa
purely Hindu origin, and not a single small brick, so typical of the
Muhammadan, is to be found. The remains of the votive figures of
men and horses and charaghs and toys are also of Hindu origin.
One would think it must have been a temple previously, and the debris
on the hill-sides and at the village site should be examined for re-
mains ; this would not be difficult as the country being low no great
depth of excavation would be necessary. It is stated that after the

destruction of the tower the place relapsed into thick jangal for a

long time, but that after the surrounding country had been cleared by

the forefathers of the present occupants, a Brahman built a small

temple at the site of the pipal tree now standing at the north-east
corner of the mound, but no vestige of this temple is now to be seen ;

that even 8o years ago wild pig used to inhabit the mound which is

now quite bare of janga; that no one has excavated the place

within the knowledge of any, nor have they heard of such thing;

that when on one occasion some men proceeded to the spot to dig for

treasure, they were so alarmed at a noise and by seeing a dragon

that they ran off and no one ever dares to dig there.”

Here follows a long list of the specimens of debris from

Yowra Dik, but as many of these are quite unworthy of a
separate note we will only mention the following dis-
coveries :—

Large bronze group of 3 figures on a pedestal 11 inches
long by 4 inches broad by 2 inches high, the figures being
with stand and glories just 1 foot high, and are, counting
from the left when facing it, Balardm, Radhika, his wife, and
Narain, with the gdru kneeling at his feet with hands joined.
The only damage to this is two of the finals to glories are
broken off, as also one of the feet to the pedestal ; each figure
has silver on the forehead. There is an inscription at the
back, the characters of which are a form of Sanscrit.

A bronze figure of Narain with Lachmi on his right, and
Sarasti on his left, i.e., the goddesses of fortune and learning,
and a little géru kneeling at each corner of the pedestal. The
centre figure is § inches high and the smaller ones 2} inches
high, the whole casting being g inches high and the pedestal
3} inches long and 2 inches broad, and perfect. This figure

15 also inscribed.
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A bronze casting, 1o inches long by 2 inches broad and
4% inches high, consisting of a pedestal on which five figures
are seated, which, counting from left to right and fronting
the image are (1) Ganesh, (2) Foia with child, (3) Bejosa, (4)
Diirga or Pdrbati and (5) Mahddev. This figure is exquisite-
ly worked and bears an inscription.

Three pieces of fused metal ore.

Fragments of votive horses in baked clay.

Three pieces of bone of shoulder-blade.

Seven pieces of gold forming a woman's ring.

Also several fragments of sculptures in~ blue-stone;
amongst others the head and shoulders of Makddev, 6 inches
by 6 inches, the features of which are in perfect preservation,
found in the debris at porch of Fowri Dih.

I bad the walls at the fort at Hajipur measured. In
some places the top of the wall is surmounted by houses
which the man measuring had to skirt, so the measurement
is not perfectly accurate, but the circumference is, as nearly
as I can ascertain it, 3,000 yards, The area is given in
“ Hunter's Statistical Account of Tirhut.” There is also another
artificial mound, about 10 miles to the east of Hajipur, which
I believe has never been excavated ; it is called the Bind, and
is, I hear, very old.

The bronze figures above mentioned were, I believe, pur-
chased by Mr. Lincke, and two of them have been sent to
the Asiatic Society of Bengal in whose Journal of Proceed-
ings these discoveries will, I learn, be fully chronicled. With
reference to the inscriptions which they bear, there is yet
little ascertained, as the readings of a Brahman, employed by
Mr. Lincke to decipher them, are extremely doubtful !,

' Note by General Cunni % isndings
than dﬂhﬁ?;h they -MTKB"EI patiernd uuim:rmipamh:m
" great king Debrdj ™ and the dates to Samvat 4, or the year 53 B.C. Both in-
g7 e S
and '?I:.' h::: Pt St o b o

were therefore made duri fortunate i
Mh&mmd.nﬁ-ndhnrhﬂ:ii'hm:ﬂjpﬁm ne N

Thm'lﬁnﬂﬂlhﬂ-hlﬂllﬁwhﬂh:hﬂuhhdu'ﬂﬂt

kings,” and then turned Desa-ridjye into the king’s name.



NORTH AND SOUTH BIHAR IN 1880.81 8g

2.—BESARH, or BESADH, or VAISALL

The village of Besarh, or Besddh as it is commonly called
by the people, has been identified by General Cunningham
with the ancient Buddhistical site described by Huen Thsang,
the Chinese pilgrim, under the name of Vaisd/i; and its posi-
tion and bearings with the surrounding stations of Hajipur,
Patna and Bakhra certainly tend to confirm this identity
beyond any reasonable doubt. Much has already been
written about Besirh, and consequently our explorations were,
in a manner, over old ground; however, during the few
days of our stay at Besirh, some desultory excavations were
made, and 1 feel that it might be well for me merely to give
a brief account of our work there.

The population of this rather extensive village seems to
consist chiefly of Bhdbans, apparently a powerful order of in-
ferior Brahmans. This caste is very common in Tirhit and
also in ChampArun, but more particularly in the Tirh@it District.
The principal antiquarian feature of this place is, of course,
the remains of a vast fort or palace (gark) called by the peo-
ple Raja Bisdl-ka-garh. Its present appearance is merely that
of a hug= brick-covered mound, which has through all these
ages preserved its moat. This ditch surrounds the fort
almost completely. There is little to be seen but a flat
mound, having a general height of about 6 feet above the sur-
rounding plane, becoming somewhat higher at the corners,
where can plainly be traced the remains of brick-work, as
also in many places along the side-walls (ramparts?) the an-
cient masonry is visible. This celebrated mound is thus de-
scribed by General Cunningham ':

“The fort is a large brick covered mound of earth 1,580 feet long
from north to south, by 750 feet broad from west to east, measured
from edge to edge. It has rounded towers, and the whole is sur-
rounded by a ditch which was full of water at the time of my visit.

The ruined ramparts along the edge and the four towers at the corners
are somewhat higher than the mass of the mound which hu a genera]
elevation of from 6 to 8 feet above the country. The height of the

! Archzological Survey Report, 1861-62, page 6.
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north-west bastien, I found by measurement to be 12 feet above the
fields and 15 feet above the bottom of the ditch, where it was dry.
The main entrance was in the middle of the south face, where there
still exists a broad embankment across the ditch as well as a passage
through the rampart. [In the northern face there was probably only a

postern gate, as there is no passage through the rampart, and no trace
of any embankment across the ditch, excepting the fact that the only
dry part of the ditch is on this face. The only building within the

fort is a small brick temple of modern date."”

I noticed a curious hollowness in the centre of the fort,
about 15 feet broad, resembling a road; this depression in
the earth runs from east to west across the mound, and was
in all probability the space or court-yard between the build-
ings which once stood on this site. The traces of bastions
are lost in parts where the natives have been digging for the
sake of bricks ; indeed, on the southern side on the spot, where
it is supposed the principal gate stood, there appears to have
been recent excavations. It was near this place that we dug
three trenches, through the part where apparently the outer
wall stood,—with what success will be seen presently. Three
wells were also dug about 6 feet deep, one being on the
north side of the mound, making in all six excavations. They
were attended with but little success, excepting a very strange
piece of stone measuring about 4 inches by 3 inches by 1
inch thick, which is supposed by the hollow or receptacle
cut out of it to be an ink-holder; this piece of sculpture
also bears a short inscription, concerning which, however,
there is yet some doubt, as one of the characters are damag-
ed; but I expect this inscription will throw much light on the
real use of this most interesting antiquity, when it is satis-
factorily deciphered. On the south-western corner of the
fort stands a small Hindu temple of modern construction,
containing three very fine metal figures which the natives
connected with the temple say are three out of a number of
such images which were brought from a certdin king in the
Dakhan by a pandit who put them up in this temple at BesArh,
and all but these three are supposed to have since then been
s'tulen. It is also popularly believed that the original collec-
tion cost the Dakhan king ten thousand rupees. The centre
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figure is about 2 feet high, including its pedestal, and the
two others, apparently attendants, about 14 inches. They
are very minutely chased with ornamentation, and besides
being in excellent preservation, are remarkably large for
metal figures. After having them grouped together by the
priest in charge of the temple, who is a very obliging man, I
photographed these specimens. About joa yards south-west
of the ruined fort, there stands a huge mound or stiipa of solid
brick-work, 23 feet 8 inches high, with a large flight of steps
leading from the south side to the summit, which is covered
with some Muhammadan tombs, of which the principal is that
of the Mussalmin Saint Mir Abddl. This tomb is generally
believed by the people to be 500 years old. There is also
another tomb hard by the southern face of the fort, on a small
mound, and at this tomb is held a Muhammadan festival yearly,
when men of all ages dance round the holy spot with switches
and fans in their hands, chanting a dirge of some kind. The
day for this ceremony occurred fortunately (or rather unfortu-
nately, for the noise was intolerable) during my stay in Besarh,
and is I was told the anniversary of the death of this Saint,
whom the people simply call Makhdum, and appear content
to pay his memory all this homage without even knowing his

name.

3.—CHAK-RAM-DAS, or BANYA.

Chak-rdm-D4s, or Chikam D4s, as it is commonly called,
and Banya, are two villages containing altogether about 150
houses ; they are divided only by a boundary or narrow pass-
age, which partly runs between them, hence the two names,
by either of which the large village formed of these two small
onesis known, It is situated rather less than a mile west-by-
north from the ruined fort of Besirh, which can be seen rising
out from the surrounding plains at this distance. At Chak-
rdm D4s there are two stone images, the largest measuring
2 feet 2 inches high by 14 inches broad and 3 inches thick,
and the other 1 foot 10 inches by 1 foot by 3 inches.
They have lately been discovered, and, being now objects
of worship, the villagers would not hear of their being
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brought outside ; and as it was very dark in the small temple
where they stand, we could see them but imperfectly. The
tank lying between the fort and Chak-rdm-Dds and running ’
from east to west, is a fair example of these old Pothdrs, be-
ing more than a quarter of a mile in length. Itis called Ghdr-
daur, or ** Race-course,” which, though a strange name for
these tanks, is one, I believe, very commonly in use. Perhaps
it ‘has reference to the old eastern custom of measuring the
ground to be devoted to a tank, by the area a horseman could

skirt within a given space of time !,

4—BAKHRA.

A short march in a north-westerly direction brings us to
the Lion Pillar of Bakhra, called by the natives Bhim-Sen-fa-
ldt or Bhim-Sen-ka-dandi. The column is now standing in
the centre of a small patch of ground surrounded on three
sides by huts, and the lion itself faces the north, where, just
in front of it, is a ruined stlipa of solid brick-work, 25 feet 10
inches in height above the fields, but only 1 5 feet 11 inches
above the present ground level of the pilgar, in consequence
of the ground all around the pillar having risen, probably by
the accumilation of ruins on this spot. This stpa has, I
believe, been excavated by a Doctor of Muzaffarpur 30 years
ago, which perhaps accounts for a large horizontal cavity
reaching nearly to the middle of the mound: but whether
the Doctor's labour was rewarded with any success or no, |
was unable to ascertain, and as far as I know there has been
nothing published on the subject. A very strange story is
current in the adjacent village, that the lion which crowns the
Bakhra pillar originally held in its mouth the stone effigy of a
calf, and that a certain Fardng Saheb, European,” fired a
shot at it, upon which instant the calf tumbled to the ground
and vanished. But as the lion’s mouth is not in any way
fractured, and, on the contrary, exhibits the protruding tongue
as well as its teeth perfectly, I cannot conceive what grounds

"1 take the nam to refer to the long and narrow shape of the tank—which

resembles the shape of an ancient racecourse—All tanks bearing this name have
the same peculiar shape.—A. Cumwincua,



NORTH AND SOUTH BIHAR IN 1880-81. 93

there were for this tradition, which is one of the many idle
tales so apt to mislead the enquirer by the apparent sincerity
with which they are persisted in. | took two photographs of
this monument, one a front, and one a side view, which was a
work of some difficulty, as the pillar is surrounded by a eourt-
yard, and we were obliged to build a temporary platform,
about 5 feet high, with some bricks lying close by, to admit
of the camera approaching to within a reasonable distance of
the lion. The chief characteristic of this column is its squat
appearance, and though the lion is fairly well sculptured, it
looks heavy and unwieldy, and is, in my opinion, altogether
less grateful to the eye than the more slender and truly ele-

gant column at Lawriyanavandgarh.

5. —SHARAF-UD-DIN-PUR.

Directly on the road to Durbhanga, and situated one march
from Muzaffarpur, there is a great weekly fair held at this
village, at which, the natives say, ten thousand people as-
semble. This, however, I should consider a gross éxaggera-
tion; as the day we halted there happened to be that on
which the fair was held, and there did not appear to be more
than three thousand, or at the very most, four thousand
people present, and these were, for the niost part, women who
congregate there to buy their provisions for the week, and
also to barter with cows, bullocks, &c. The bazaar is held
under the shade of a large tope of trees, and I understand it
has a religious significance, besides affording an excellent
opportunity for the villagers to buy and sell their various
wares. Inmost of thesedistrict villages, there is a bazaar or
fair held every four days, but I never saw one so large as that
of Sharaf-ud-din-pur. These hats are called chowthee, or
“ fourth,” on account of their taking place every fourth day ;
generally on Monday, Wednesday, Friday, and Sunday. It is
a very curious circumstance, perhaps worthy of rem.al"k, that
notwithstanding the extreme poverty of the mass of mlla_gers.
toys, rudely shapen in clay and wood, greatly predominate
amongst the wares exhibited for sale, but apparently the
native of India has been from time immemorial accustomed
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to make these toys, for we frequently see them extracted by
excavation from the oldest remains; but there is a vast
difference between the antiquities of terra-cotta belonging to
by-gone ages, and wrought, in many instances, with great
skill, and the clumsy baubles at present manufactured for the
rising generation; some of the ancient toys are much prized
for their fantastic designs, and the excellence of workman-
ship displayed in their most minute details, whereas the orna-
ments now made only serve to destroy any idea of form that
may exist in the youth of this country. But this is only one
of the many industries of India, which have degenerated from
artistic handicrafts, to coarse and wholesale manufactures.

6.—~SOWRAT, or SAWRATH.

This ancient Brahmanical village is situated 23 miles
north-east of Darbhanga, and is approached from a line of
road branching off at Pandowl, to the north of the main road
from Darbhanga to Janakpur; for some 20 miles west of
Sowrat, the country is very marshy and almost inundated by
the several small branches of the Kumla river, and hence I
was obliged to return to Darbhanga, before starting on the
nnrt!'.i-westﬂrly road towards Sitd-Marhi. My chief object
for visiting SowrAt was to procure a copy, either by means
of photography or an inked impression, of an inscribed
copper-plate of Siva Singh, which belongs to the period of
the Tughlak dynasty, i.e., the 14th century A.D.

General Cunningham heard of this inscription by his
enquiries from pandits at Darbhanga ; one man in particular,
Pandit Babd LAl, said that the copper-plate was in the pos-
session of one Nanhu Thakur Brahman at Sowrdt, in whose
family it had been for several generations as it proved their
right to some landed property.

‘This pandit appears to be a very intelligent and learned
native, and it was from him that much information concern-
ing SowrAt was obtained ; he also has a number of old manus-
cripts, but could not be prevailed upon to dispose of any
from his collection; indeed, it is a difficult matter to get men
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of this class to assist in any way, and so independent and
easy are their circumstances, that they care little for emolu-
ment. Before starting from Darbhanga I obtained a parwdna,
for which 1 am indebted to Major Money, addressed to
Nanhu Thakur Brihman ; this I found of great use; for on
my arrival at Sawrath, and during my stay there, I received
every assistance from Nanhu Thakur Brahman and the several
other Brahmans of whom he is the superior.

There is a Brahmanical fair or festival held at Sowrat
annually, at which time offerings are made at the various
shrines, and on these occasions, I believe, the placeis very
full ; indeed, if it were not for this annual fair, Sowrit might
be called an obscure village, for it only contains the usual
groups of huts and but a very few pucca or brick houses, in
one of which resides Nanhu Thakor Brahmin. There is
also, to the west of the village, a large Hindu temple in which
are some very poorly-executed figures; the temple is in very
bad repair, and when I was in Sawrath a corner of it was fall-
ing down bodily. The men in charge informed me, however,
that it was to be repaired shortly by order of the Maharaja.
The building stands in a court-yard, to the right of which, as
one enters, is a large pokhar, or tank, with broad steps lead-
ing down to the water. These steps are very finely plastered
with a granulated kind of material which I take to be coarse
sand and lime, and are marked at distances in imitation of
stone slabs: at first sight I took them for slabs of coarse
grey sandstones, but after examination discovered the nature
of the workmanship. In this court.yard, just before the
temple, I pitched my tent and sent the parwdna which Major
Money of Darbhanga had kindly procured for me, to Nanhu
Thakur Brahman, by one of my servants, who was himself a
Brahman, for this is a very sacred place and none of inferior
caste would have been admitted into the house of the head
Brahman even to deliver a message. The Brihman was out
of Sowrét some hours' journey distant, but a relative (nephew
I think) came to say that they had sent for him; but it was
not until evening that he appeared at my camp, and in con-
versation with him I learned that he had presented the
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inscribed copper tablet of Siva Singh to Government about
20 years ago', at the request of the then Collector of
Muzaffarpur; but I found out that he had a record of the
inscription in his house, and managed to get him to copy it
out for me, which he very obligingly did next day; this copy
I at once despatched to the Director General of the Archzo-
logical Survey, and was glad to hear some time after that
it had been very useful to him.

On looking about the place next morning, 1 discovered an
oblong mound which, by standing in its centre, presented the
appearance of a cross, that is to say, it had four projections
at the sides; the mound, including these projections, mea-
sured jo feet from north to south and 50 feet from east to
west, and it had a general height of about 5 feet above the
surrounding country. I could find no pottery of any kind on
its surface, and an intelligent villager told me that it was one
of the two diks in Sowrdt, but the other dih, distant about a
mile from this one, though thickly covered in parts with broken
brick and pottery, was so vast that it would be difficult to
know where to begin digging init. The natives believe it
to be the remains of an ancient city, and in this I agree with
them, as the ruins are scattered for about a mile around.

I however started cutting through one of the projections
in the mound first mentioned, to see whether any architectural
detail could be traced, and also sunk a well in the centre for
a depth of about 4 feet, or down to the ground level, but
without any result. We found no trace of walls in the sides,
and the excavation in the centre only served to show that
the mound was entirely composed of solid earth. But in
some superficial excavations which | made in the larger di#,
or rather the ground with debris of pottery and broken brick
upon it which the natives called a dik, | turned up portions of
two large bricks, which, when complete, must have measured

! Possibly the information given by Pandit Babil LAl of Darbhanga referred
to the time when this copper-plate inscription was in Nanhu Thakur Brihman's
keeping, which must have been at a period more than 20 years previous to my
enquiries. This is an instance of the caution with which data must be taken from

natives, as their information is often much behind the times, and without any
intention of doing so, they often mislead.
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12} inches by 8% by 3 inches, and also a number of clay balls
with holes through the centre, which may have been used for
spinning weights.

The best archaological authorities assign great antiquity
to bricks of large dimensions, and though larger ones have
been found on various ancient sites, still these are considerably
above the average size of brick unearthed by excavation, and
larger are rarely found. There can be little doubt of the
antiquity of this Brihmanical village, and though seriously dis-
appointed at not securing an impression of some kind from
the original copper inscribed tablet, I was not sorry for having
visited Sawrath.

As | was somewhat pressed for time I determined to
march the next morning for Darbhanga, en roufe to Sitd-
Marhi, after a stay of three days at Sowrat.

7.—SITA-MARHI, or MAHILA.

The extensive village of Sifa-Marki is situated a little
more than 40 miles north-west of Darbhanga in a direct
line, and 14 miles from the nearest point of the Nepal
frontier. It is bounded on the east by a branch of the
Sowrun Nala, and, [ believe, at short intervals during the
rainy season, portions of the village are inundated by the
numerous small streams which become confluent in parts, and
flood the country. OFf the antiquities at Srfa-Marhi there is
little to be said, and with the exception of some temples dedi-
cated to Sita, the place is quite devoid of archzological
interest. There is at Kodesra, about 10 miles south-east of
Sita-Marhi, an old well sacred to Bhairubnith (Mahadev),
which evidently had a brick temple over it. This temple
has sunk into a mass of brick debris out of which, and
entirely rooted in the heap, there grows a very large pipal
tree. The tree is clearly very old, so it must be a long time
since' the temple fell out of repair and out of repute. In all
probability the disuse and abandonment of the temple was
owing to the well drying up. The tradition which seeks to
explain the name of this village, is that the goddess Sita, or
Fanki, was born in a furrow ploughed on the present site of

VOL, XVI.
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Sita-Marhi by her father, whose name was Raja Fdnak, hence
Sith is sometimes called Fanks, or * daughter of Janak'.”
But this, together with other interesting legends, i1s given at
length in Dr. Hunter's Statistical Account of Tirhut, an
excellent work for reference. The extreme paucity of anti-
quarian remains at Siti-Marhi is the less to be regretted, as
my chief motive for going into this sub-division of Tirhat,
was to inspect a meteorite “which fell at Andhdra, 4 miles
south-west.
8.—ANDHARA, or ANDHARI.

This small village, distant 4 miles south-west of Sitd-
Marhi, has lately become the scene of large gatherings of
natives; the object of attraction is a meteorite which fell in
one of the adjacent fields. It is now surrounded by four
walls of brick-work to form a rude temple over it, and had,
in a very short time after discovery, the usual number of
attendant Brahmans, whose duty it is to preside at the cere-
monies, and regulate the order in which pilgnims are to
approach the sacred object, which is now most devoutly
worshipped as an incarnation of MahAdev, whase emblem is the
lingam or pindi; for this purpose, this meteorite is remark-
ably well adapted, being naturally conoid in form; it is
held in the ordinary sink in use to hold these pindis, which
lets off the water as it is constantly poured on to the meteorite,
and also carries the fresh flowers which are supplied daily
and placed round it by devotees. While I was at Andhéri, the
meteorite was visited by several hundreds of these pilgrims,
and I found on enquiry that some of them came from very
remote districts, where the fame of this stone had reached.
The stone measures 6} inches long by 4} inches broad and 43
inches high, which is but a moderate-sized meteorite, of
which the natives originally only possessed one-half, with
which they seem to have been so well contented that they
did not further trouble to secure the missing portion; but
during General Cunningham’s stay at Andhari, he found

!"The father's name was Janaka, and the daughter’s Janaki, commonly pro-
nounced Jankin.—A. Cussinanam,
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this piece which now completes the meteorite, so that at
the time of my visit to Andhari, it was enshrined and exhi-
bited to view complete, but though the join between the
two portions meets admirably, a crack is seen across the
stone almost through the centre. The villagers describe
its appearance during its descent with great accuracy,
and this tale is daily repeated, to the intense astonish-
ment of visitors, by the attendant Brahméns, who reap a rich
harvest from the contributions in money and offerings in kind
made to this, at present, favourite shrine; but in all prob-
ability, when the novelty of this heavenly stone has passed
away, it will be deserted, as so many places have been
deserted by natives, on account of their being out of fashion.

The neighbouring villages of Bindee and Rewdssee are
greatly infested with thieves, as I learned by experience,
having been robbed at night of sundry articles and cash,
which caused me privately a severe loss. The culprits were
however, after my departure from the place, captured and a
portion of my property recovered, through the investigation
made by the able authorities at Sitd-Marhi. [ was at first of
opinion that this evil was caused by the large bodies of natives
passing through Andhari to visit the meteorite, but learned
some time after, that these villages had been such nests of
thieves, that a former Magistrate had, on two or three occa-
sions, paid the people a sudden and unexpected visit, and
called the roll of every man in or belonging to the villages.
This goes to show, that robbery had been of frequent occur-
rence, and is by no means new to the place,

9.—SUGOWLI.

The Military Cantonment of Sugowli is situated on the
high road midway between Motihari and Bettiak, about 15

miles from the former and 18 miles from the latter place.
The only object in this place of any interest is a large

Hindu temple, called the Maharaja’s Mandil, containing
some figures; but it is of modern date, as the man in charge
informed me, being only abouts 6o or 7o years old, and con-
sidering its age, the temple appeared to be in very bad
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repair. It stands in spacious grounds, and there are some
fine wells in the vicinity.

On first entering the village of Sugowli, one is struck
with the bright colours used by the people in the decorations
of their houses, the fagades of which they are wont to orna-
ment with brightly-painted figures of animals, &c.; and
though excessively clumsy in execution, the variety of
colours have a pleasing appearance.

The colours which are used for this purpose are mostly
vegetable preparations, dyes, &c. There is a remarkably
fine encamping ground at Sugowli in which there are some

fine trees.
10.—SINGASUNI, or UNCHIDIH.

When | left the Military Cantonment of Sugowli, it was
my intention to visit the two spots which the natives call
Unchadih or Unchidih, 7 miles to the north. From these names
I concluded that we should find high mounds or stiipa of
some description, for Dik in most parts of the country more
southward is the generally accepted term for such mounds,
or topes, or in fact any eminence of land of the kind that
serves well for the purpose of excavation and discovery as
garh is the name for any ruined fort, palace, or city; but as
we go further northward the word Dik has quite another
significance, and the mounds, &c., above alluded to are
all called simply Bhisa, and Dik is substituted for small
villages or patches of huts of which there are a number in
the vicinity, such as Gorunhwadrh, Nurkoteadih, Unchidik,
&c.; of the places called Unchadih or Unchidih, there are
two, one situated at a distance of 4} miles east-by-south {rom
the village of Singlsuni, and the other 8 miles due north of
the first Dih, close to a village called Jakian.

I however heard from the people of whom I made en-
quiries about a gark situated half a mile west of Singasuni,
and on visiting the spot found it to be a mound covered in
parts with broken brick. These remains measured about
130 feet long by 100 feet broad, and have a general eminence
of a few feet from the surrounding country; but the four
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comners are considerably higher, the highest of these (the
south-west corner), being about 8 feet above the field level,
and there is a winding road about 14 feet broad, traces of
which can be followed for upwards of a quarter of a mile.
This road leads up to the northern face, which I make out to
have been the entrance to the fort.

As the greater part of the day was spent in enquiries about
Unchidih, and | wished to march next day on my road to
Bettiah, we had not much time ; however, | excavated one of
the corners thoroughly, and at about 3 feet below the sur-
face, came upon solid brick-work which only lasted for five
courses, and was of an irregular réunded form; this gave
place to earth, showing that these corners must have been
commenced with earth, and after being carried up for about
4 feet with this material, brick-work was resorted to in
carrying on the building of these curious mounds at the four
corners of this gark. They may have been bastions to the
fort or, more likely, are the foundations of four towers, which
once embellished the general design of this edifice. Besides
laying bare one of the comners, 1 made some desultory ex-
cavations through the sides of the mound in the hope of
finding some traces of ramparts or walls, but although three
trenches were cut through the north-east side, which was in
the most regular and straight line, with the exception of
a stray piece of brick here and there which may have fallen in
by accident from the other parts of the ruins during its de-
molition, I did not find anything which would lead to even a
supposition of walls having existed ; at least they could not
have been commenced at so low a level; but as the lower-
most course of brick-work in the corner towers begins much
above the ground level, the foundation of these walls might
have rested on an eminence of earth, In the well, 5 feet
in diameter, which I sunk as near the centre of the mound as
I could, I was more successful; for at a depth ﬂ_f 4 feet
below the surface we found portions of four large bricks and
nine pieces of bone, one large, also a few heads similar to
those found at Besirh in the excavations made in the great

ruined fort there. | failed to connect the fragments of bone
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into any form, but from their appearance should think they
were human ; possibly the heads may have been interred to-
gether with the bones ; but these being only mere fragments, it
would be difficult, if not impossible, to arrive at any conclu-
sion regarding this discovery. The most remarkable part of
these remains is the curiously winding road above mentioned,
which leads up to the north face of the mound. I traced
this road for nearly half a mile; it takes a south-westerly
direction, and, were it not covered with some scattered huts
at a distance of little more than a quarter of a mile from the
gark, in all probability the track may have extended a great
deal further. It is occasionally used by bullock cart drivers
travelling from one village to another with their wares; these
carts pass right through the ruined mound ; and, in conse-
quence of this practice, it is much cut up with their ruts, but
the road itself, though very ruinous on the sides by age, does
not seem to suffer much from this traffic.

The natives are more than usunally ignorant concerning
these remains, and further than their forming a ruined fort
(garh), they seem to know nothing ; nor is the zamindar of
the village more enlightened on the subject, and with the
best possible intention to oblige, wholly fails to throw any
light upon the traditions of the gar#, or the period to which
it belongs, so that, up to the present time, | have been unable
to obtain even the name of this mound ; and as many of these
ruins derive their names from the villages to which they are
adjacent ', such as Chand-ki-Gark, &c., I propose to call
this mound Simgdsuni Gark. Now the name of this village®
would almost show it to have been at some remote period
directly connected with royalty or the seat of Government ;
perhaps a capital city once stood on this site; albeit in the
early history of India, there were such a plurality of petty

! Perhaps the villages derive their name from the ruins, which are undoubtedly
of anterior date to most of the villages,

! As Singhdsan or Singdran means throne, Simgdswni Gark could be trans-
lated “The palace of the throne; * or simply *throne palace,” [ Gark however
means a * fort,” and the true name was therefore ghar, & * house,” if the place
was a palace.—A. CuwminonaM.
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chiefs or rajas governing small tracts of the country, that
the existence of a throne (Singdsan) did not always tell of a

large city.
11.—DHOKRAHA.

From the village of Singisani, where I discovered the
gark already mentioned, | marched in a direct line to
Bettiah, as though there is no proper road here, we had a track
which again joins the high road from Sugowli to Bettiah, at a
distance of about 6 miles from the last-named place, and the
advantage of following this track instead of returning to
Sugowli was a considerable saving in distance. The village
of Dhokrdha is on this track, and served for an intermediate
halt; but quite unexpectedly I heard of a mound from an old
man who was a Dusdd by caste; he told me of a Bjirsa, and,
pointing to my tent, declared it to be much higher than the
top of the tent. The Hindus of caste, he said, had forbidden
him to give information on the subject of the Bhsa or its where.
abouts ; but owing to his inferior caste he did not heed their
objections and accordingly pointed out the mound, which is
situated close to the village and about 14 miles from where
I was encamped. On examination it turned out to be thickly
covered with dense jangal, and after clearing away enough to
allow of our walking up we commenced sinking a well from
the summit. It is generally believed by the natives, that this
mound contains a deofa, or idol ; but though perhaps a thorough
excavation at some future time may disclose something, our
limited time only admitted of a partial examination, and the
digging in this mound was quite fruitless of any results.
This Bhkisa is about a5 feet high and of an irregular square
form, being somewhat flat at top, with the roots of many trees
strongly interwoven a few feet below the surface; with the
exception of some fragments of broken bricks on the surface
it is of solid earth and much infested with insects’ nests, two
or three of which welaid bare. Some of these nests are more
than 4 feet below the surface, rendering the parts which they
occupy quite hollow, and while digging here the men killed a
snake, after which some of them stopped work, and only some
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of the more courageous labourers were left to dig, and [ fear,
even these men were rather sparing with their implements,
lest they should disturb another serpent. Though our ex-
cavation here was unproductive of any satisfactory result,
it is always well to find these unknown mounds covered with
brick debris, and that this one was unknown is almost
certain ; my reasons for arriving at this conclusion are, first,
none of the villagers know of its having been explored before,
and had it been visited, at least within the past 6o or
7o years, some of the oldest would be sure to know, as
they generally possess excellent memories for these matters.
Asan example of this might be quoted a short instance given
by General Cunningham', with reference to a stone sar-
cophagus found by his excavations at Benares Sarnath in
the season of 1861-62. Apparently, information was given
concerning this antiquity by an old man named Sangkar, who
had not seen or piobably even thought of it since the year
1794, when it was unearthed and replaced by Baba Jagat
Singh; but having himself worked at the excavation in 1794,
he had so vivid a recollection of it, as to enable him to give
information which led to the discovery of the sarcophagus.
Secondly, there is no trace on this mound of previous ex-
cavations, which generally leave a hollow or indentation, be
it ever so slight, nor has the roots of the trees been in any
way disturbed ; and lastly, to the best of my knowledge, there
is no account in which it is mentioned. From the above,
conclude the mound at Dhokraha to have been hitherto un-
explored, which belief is greatly strengthened when it is re-
membered that it is only approached by an unfrequented and
seldom traversed road.

12.—LAURIYANAVANDGARH.

This large village, rendered so celebrated by the beautiful
lion pillar situated in its vicinity, is about 16 miles north-
north-west of Bettiah in a direct line. I made four excava-
tions in the earthen barrows at Lauriya. (These barrows or

! Archzological Survey Beport, 1861-62, pages 114 and 115.
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mounds were noticed and surveyed by General Cunningham
in 1861-62, and Ffull particulars of them will be found in the
Archzological Survey Report of that season.) The first of my
excavations was made in the large mound directly south of the
lion pillar, and one on the summit of Noandd Garh, a huge de-
serted fort situated about half a mile south-west of the village,
or three quarters of a mile west of the pillar itself. I also
opened two low mounds of earth, rather more than a quarter of
a mile west of the pillar; these mounds are about 12 feet high
and very similar to one still further west, which the villagers
say has been excavated quite lately by some Sdhed, and there
is certainly a well sunk about 6 feet down the side of the
mound ; possibly some district officer may have been carry-
ing on excavations here, witha view to discovery. The large
mound south of the pillar, is thickly covered with rubbish,
debris of broken bricks and jangal, and bears evident signs
of some previous artificial works having stood on its summit,
and in the well which I made in the centre was found frag-
ments of large flat bricks; one of these covered a shallow
earthen vessel, held together only by the surrounding mud.
This vessel contained 67 comwries and measured 8 inches in
diameter by 2} inches deep. Now as this vessel of comries was
discovered fully ;7 feet below the surface, it is probably all
the treasure deposited in this Bhssa, and even if we were to
continue digging for several days, it is not likely more would
be found, and as the earth is quite petrified with age, it took
three days to sink this well 7 feet deep. The two small
mounds I thoroughly excavated right down to the ground
level; but though laid bare, they yielded nothing of any
consequence. My object in opening these low barrows was
to ascertain whether they were examples of the tumulous
mounds raised over the ashes of the dead kings of India, as
described by Mégasthenes, and of which further specimens
may be seen in the countless low mounds of earth scattered
for nearly a mile around to the north of the Mdtha Kiiar ka
kot at Kasia or Kusinagara. As will be seen further on,
my excavations at Lauriya were but partially successful. Of
the excavations in the smaller Bhisa, | was the more
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sanguine, as there had been previously discovered some metal
coffins containing * unusually long human skeletons.” We
were however more successful at Noanddgarh, or Noanagaris
the natives call it ; for at a depth of about 5 feet from the
top, I unearthed an inscribed lamp or chardgh® of terra:
cotta, 3 inches high by 22 inches in diameter at top of
bowl and also two smaller chardghs. The first-mentioned
of these terra-cotta lamps is of very curious construction,
having two receptacles for oil, and is capable of burning two
wicks at once ; this has been continued by an upper storey
which helds a portion of the oil, while the remainder is con-
tained in the lower compartment, but the openings of the
vessel are so arranged as to bring both wicks on the same
level. The smaller chardghs are of common make, and
differ little from the ordinary modern chardgh now in use for
such festivals as Davd/i, From the larger chardgh, 1 extract-
ed a number of very minute shells, freely mixed with the mud
which had accumulated by age inside the vessel. The dis-
covery of these chardghs is the more interesting on account
of an ancient legend, with regard to the variety of uses made
of lamps at Noanadgdrh and Chandkigarh. It was, accord-
ing to the tradition, a custom of the early Indians to signal to
each other from the summits of their palaces with chardphs.
Amongst the bricks, of which a great number were found in
this excavation, was one earthen tile measuring 20 inches by
17 inches by 2} inches thick with a cross marked upon it ;
as far as I could make out, this mark must have been made
with the fingers before this piece of pottery was burnt.
This gark is very densely covered with strong low weeds,
which would have effectually prevented the phowras from
entering, had we not cleared away all the jangal before
commencing operations. I was also obliged to cut a road up

1 See Bengal Administration

T See meﬂxan. The ﬁa’:‘?ﬁamnﬁ;ﬁm this chardgh are
not all legible, and no connected reading can be made out from them. The first
letter appears to be the Asoka a, and the last letter is an Ascka m. But though
it is impossible to obtain a reading of this inscription, owing to its injursd state,
the form of character, as belonging to the Ascka period, is sufficient to prove
its antiquity, and likewise that of Noanddgark,
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to the summit of the mound, to enable us to pass up and
down freely. According to General Cunningham's survey,
the mound is from 250 feet to 300 feet squareat top and
8o feet in height. The lion pillar itself is admirably de-
scribed by General Cunningham, as follows :—

‘ Its shaft is formed of a single block of polished sandstone, 32
feet g} inches in height, with a diameter at base of 35'5 inches and of
26°2 inches at top. The capital, which is 6 feet 10 inches in height,
is bell-shaped, with a circular abacus supporting the statue of a
lion facing the north!. The abacus is ornamented with a row
of Brahmani geese picking their food™. The column has a light
and elegant appearance, and is altogether a much more pleasing
monument than the stouter and shorter pillar of Bakhra. The
lion has been injured in the mouth, and the column itself bears
the round mark of a cannon shot just below the capital, which has
itself been slightly dislodged by the shock. One has not far to seek
for the name of the probable author of this mischief. By the people,
the outrage is ascribed to the Mussulmins, and on the pillar itself, in
beautifully-cut Persian characters, is inscribed the name of Maks-ud-
din Muhammad Aurangsib Pddshdh Alamgir Ghasi, Sanh 1071.
This date corresponds with A.D. 1660-61, which was the fourth year
of the reign of the bigotted Aurangzeb, and the record may probably
have been inscribed by some zealous follower in Mir Jumla’s army,
which was then on its return from Bengal, after the death of the
Emperor's brother Shuja. The Navandgarh pillar is much thinner
and much lighter than those of Bakhra and Arra Raj. The weight
of the polished portion of its shaft is-only 18 tons, or rather less than
half that of the Bakhra pillar, and somewhat more half that of the
Arra Raj pillar.

“ The pillar is inscribed with the edicts of Asoka in the same clear
and beautifully-cut characters as those of the Arra Raj pillar. The
two inscriptions, with only a few trifling variations, correspond letter
for letter #* * * # * #* #* * * #
The Navandgark pillar has been visited by numerous travellers, as it

It might be worthy of notice, that the lion at present faces the east, and
not the north, as described by General Cunningham. The figure may have been,
by some means, turned round since he viewed it, or this difference may be owing
to a printer's blunder in composing, but it struck me at once, that the lion faced
the rising sun, and was at right angles with the road behind it, which runs north
and south. [The Lion certainly faces the East.—A. Cuswinaiax.]

* This characteristic also appears in the Rimpiirwa capital, which is of the
some dimensions as above given.
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stands in the direct route from Bettiah to Nepdl. There are a few
unimportant inscriptions in modern NAgari, the oldest being dated in
Samvat 1566 Chait bady 10, equivalent to A.D. 1509. One of them
without date, refers to some petty Royal family, Nripa Narayana
Suta Nripa Amara Singha, that is, * King Amara Singha, the son of
King Narayana.! The only English inscription is the name of
Ru. Burrow, 1792% The pillar itself has now become an object of
worship as phullus or lingam."

With reference to the last observation, I might here add
that this monolith is still most devoutly worshipped by the
Hindus, as the red stains of betel offerings which cover it
on the lower part plainly show; and during my short stay
at Lauriya, several men and women brought offerings of
fruits and sweetmeats which, after making a most profound
obeisance before the monument, they placed at its foot
and withdrew, Others, again, remained on their knees
muttering prayers or thanksgivings, as their respective cases
required. The pillar is generally known in the vicinity
as Bhim-Mari-ka-lit. I photographed the lion pillar from
three aspects; the front view shows the fracture in the mouth
of the lion, also the indentation just below the capital, most
probably caused by a shot; the right fore-foot of the lion is
also broken. The side view gives a good general idea of
this most graceful column, and the back view shows the most
complete portion of the abacus with geese carven in bas
relief, the south side of which appears to have been sliced
off quite straight by some means. A number of the villagers
know of the discovery, made in one of the earthern barrows
at Lauriya, of some skeletons in iron boxes (loha, they call
it, but the material of which these coffins were composed is
given differently in two of the previous Government reports
on the subject of this discovery; one has it that they were
of 7ron, and the other that the skeletons were found in Jeaden
coffins), for they voluntarily told me of it. The extreme
density or hardness of the earth which forms some of these
barrows (for they are not all so, some being of ordinary

1 Since the above was written (1861-62) there are many unimportant addi-

tions to the English and Vernacular inscriptions on this column, for the most part,
merely the names of travellers,
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earth) has been a matter for much conjecture ; my impression
is, that these mounds have grown hard by extreme age
and become as it were petrified. The earth is of a light
yellowish colour, and requires about three times the labour
to dig that is needed for the ordinary formations of earth
that I have seen; blunting, and in many instances breaking,

the instruments used upon it.

13.—CHANDKIGARH.

The village of Chand#i is situated about 11 miles north
of Laurtya-navandgark, in a direct line, and about 2 miles

off the high road to Nepil. It is approached by a track
which returns in a south-westerly direction from the high

road, so that Chandkigark from Lauriya, with the winding
roads, is a march of about 15 miles. About a quarter of a
mile east of the village of Chandks (which is remarkable for
its length, extending as it does for about a mile and a half
from north to south) stands the very imposing mound of
Chandkigarh, a mass of solid brick-work about go feet high
and of an irregular form, for the most part built of extremely
large bricks 14 inches square by 2§ inches thick. The
whole mound from east to west would be about 250 feet long,
but of such a straggling shape that it would be no easy task
to define its exact limits. On the south-east angle of the
mound, there is a broad road by which the summit can be
gained, The sides are perpendicular above a certain height,
where they rise out of the rubbish which has accumulated all
around the remains from the debris of bricks, &c., constantly
falling down and increasing the circumference of its base.
I feel confident were Chandkigark judiciously excavated, that
neither labour nor time expended upon it would be wasted,

as the mound bears every appearance of an excellent field
for discovery ; but with my limited time it would have been

impossible to commence so long a work in the season under
review, In the neighbouring village of Chandki, the people
have a tradition that the chardghs lighted on this gark
could be seen from . Noanadgarh, or Naun Gharis, as the
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deserted and ruined fort in the vicinity of Lauriya is com-
monly called, and that the respective kings of these two
palaces used to signal to each other by means of torches,
so high was this building in times gone by. This legend
exactly corresponds with that already mentioned as being
current at Lauriya, and is unreservedly believed by the people
of these villages. A splendid view of the surrounding country
is to be had from the summit of Chandkigarh, where, owing to
its height, a vast area is seen.

14—RAMPURWA, or PIPARIYA.

Twenty miles north-north-east of Lauriya-navandgarh,
and 32 miles due north of Bettiah in direct lines; but these
distances are of course greatly increased by the irregular
and winding lines of roads (where there are any roads) and
the circuitous routes the tracks take in this part of the
country. Rdmpiirwa is a very obscure village and quite un-
known to the people of the vicinity by that name, which is,
however, the correct one, and had it not been for the inform-
ation given by an intelligent fisherman, who happened to
come from the village of Pipariya to Chandkigarh, and who
undertook to show my servants the road, | am sure we
should have had some trouble with the numberless tracks
with which this part of the country is intersected. This man
informed me that though Rampiirwa was the name of a small
Zola situated on the borders of the Nep4l frontier, the village
called Pipariya was quite adjacent to it, and both were situ-
ated east-by-north of the village of Buswuria; now this place
is marked on the Government Map as comprising the country.
north of the Ganges, and so is Siseyi, which he described as
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account of its close proximity to that village, this being
the plan hitherto adopted in naming antiquities of a station-
ary description such as this high column, f.e., the pillars
at Bhitari, Kahaon, Bhagalpur, AllahabAd or Priyag, Arra-Raj,
Bakhra, Lauriya-navandgarh, Rampiirwa, &c. The last-
named three pillars bear a strong resemblance to each other
with regard to general design, though they differ not a little
in their_ details, as these three monuments have the lion
capital with the curiously bell-shaped membér underneath the
abacus, in common with each other; but here the resem-
blance, in a great measure, ceases. It would appear from the
position of these pillars, that besides being destined merely
to bear the edicts of Asoka which a number of them do,
there might have been another and perhaps more important
object which prompted their distribution over the country
lying north of the Ganges. At present the general design
is two irregular lines; the eastern line running north-west
from the Tirhut district to the Nepal frontier, and the line
to the west takes a north-easterly direction from Allahabad
to the last of both series of pillars, .e., the RAmpirwa pillar,
situated within 7 miles of the Nep4l border, where both lines
seem to arrive at a tangent. We will now follow the order
of these monoliths, commencing with that of Bakkra first,
Arra-Raj second, Lauriya-navandgarh third, and Rampiirwa
fourth. On the other hand we have a series running north-
east from Allahabad, the first being in the capital of the North-
West Provinces, the second in the village of Bhitari (Ghazi-
pur District), third in the city of Bhdgulpur close to the banks
of the Ghogra River, fourth in the village of Kahaon (Gor-
akhpur), and fifth in Réampiirwa. The three pillars of Bakh-
ra, Arra-Raj, and Lauriya-navandgarh follow the direction of
the Gundak River as nearly as possible, and are more equally
divided than those of the west route, for, on the west, there is a
distance of about 75 miies in a straight line, between the
monoliths of Kahaon and Rémpiirwa; this distance greatly
exceeds the space between any of the other pillars above-
mentioned, and would lead to a supposition that there was
originally another column, which might have been situated
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somewhere about the north-eastern boundary of the Gorakh-
pur District.  If this column (which would complete the two
lines) ever existed, it has been quite demolished, for the strict-
est search has failed to discover the smallest fragment of it.

From the above I would infer that the distribution of
these monoliths in the various places they now occupy has
not been promiscuous, but rather that their proximity to
each other is the result of a regular design; but for what
purpose they were thus laid out, it would be difficult even to
surmise. Perhaps the pillars were placed to mark out a high
road into Nepal, or they might, with equal probability, have
been arranged to commemorate some great march ! How-
ever it is not necessary to fathom the exact cause, and in-
deed it would be almost impossible to do so: the effect shows
with sufficient clearness that the situation of these two lines
of columns has not been decided by accident .

The Rampiirwa pillar is similar to that of Lauriya-navand-
garh in dimensions, that is to say, in diameter of the shaft at
top, namely, 26} inches; for it is impossible to measure the
diameter of the base, as it is buried in the ground much
below the water level ; however, by the apparent form of the
column, I doubt not that the base would also correspond
with the monument at Lauriya in diameter, and [ feel confi-
dent that, in height also, the Rampiirwa pillar would not vary
much, if at all, from the pillar with which it has been com-
pared above. Both the shaft and capital of the Rampiirwa
monument are composed of very highly polished sandstone.
The present position of the pillar is nearly horizontal,
and when [ first visited the site, the upper portion of the
capital alone was visible, | believe there had been some
digging done around the pillar a few years back ; but of this
excavation there only remained a slight trace ; the obliteration

! I pointed out to Mr. Garrick that the four pillars of Asoka at Bakhea, at Lauriga
Ariraj, at Lauriyn-oavandgarh, and at Rimpirwa were situated along the high road
leading fromPatna (or Pitaliputra) to Nepal. The other pillars mentioned by Mr. G.are
all.of later date, the Bhitari and Kahaon pillars belonging to the Guptas, and the Bhagal-
pur pillar being not earlier than AD. goo. The RAmpiirwa pillar was discovered by
Mr. Carlleyle, and Mr. Garrick was deputed by me to obtain a photograph of it—A-

CunMinoHAM,
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may possibly have been caused by the earth silting up in
course of time, which is the more likely as the water level is
barely 5 feet 6 inches below the surface. [ excavated all
round the capital, also underneath it, and then, by means of
long poles which served as levers, and stout ropes brought
by the villagers from Pipariya, | managed to disconnect this
huge capital from the shaft of the pillar. The method adopted
for fastening these two masses of stone together was a solid
barrel-shapen bolt of pure copper, measuring 2 feet § inch
long, and 4% inches in diameter at centre ; it tapers slightly
towards the ends where its diameter is 32 inches. The bolt
projected exactly half its length, or 1} inches, from the shaft,
and the projecting portion received the capital; both ends
of the bolt were beautifully fitted into the stone, thus dis-
pensing with any cement substance to hold it. The copper is
exquisitely worked into shape, apparently with the hammer,
slight marks of which are still visible, and altogether is a
surprising piece.of metal-work for so early an age (for I
doubt not that this bolt is the original one placed in the
pillar simultaneously with its erection), being so very true in
form. After rolling the capital up a trench, which I had dug
for the purpose, to the ground level, I placed it in a favourable
position to be photographed ; but having no means of raising
this sculpture to a suitable height for the photographic camera,
as it took forty men to move, I dug a square well in front
of it, and from this well I operated; thus, by sinking the
camera, | secured an eminence for the capital. The excava-
tions around the pillar, which we carried below the water level,
disclosed a portion of its inscription, and after emptying out as
much water as possible, I took an inked impression. It will
be seen in Plate XXVIII representing the Rampiirwa capital,
that the figure of the lion that once surmounted this piece of
sculpture has been broken off, and with the exception of the
feet and a portion of the legs, the figure has been completely
lost. I made several enquiries about it, but every one, includ-
ing a few men who appear to know a good deal about the
legendary history of this /d#, such as its overthrow by
lightning, &c., appear to be quite ignorant concerning these

VoL, X¥VL
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missing fragments, and say that their earliest remembrance of
this statue was in precisely its present condition. It is quite
probable that the damage to the lion may have been caused
by the fall of the column from its perpendicular position, as
it must have fallen with a very heavy crash to bury itself into
the ground, as we now see it. This is also the theory of the
villagers, who confidently attribute the destruction of the
capital to that period. However, enough remains to show
that the whole pillar is similar, both in design and dimensions,
to the lion pillar of Lauriya-navandgarh, with the single
exception that the bottom of the Rdmpiirma capital finishes
with a plain bead, instead of the elaborate mouldings which
embellish its fellow at Lauriya-navandgarh.

The excellence of these Asoka sculptures is well worthy
of remark, especially in the matter of extremities, such as
the paws, &c. These early statues show all the members
of the feet and paws admirably, and the spur behind the paw
together with the nails, muscles in the legs, &c., are rhost
skilfully delineated. These characteristics are not to be met
with in the sculptures of a later date. In these might be seen
a thorough disregard to proportion, coarseness of execution,
and with reference to the subject above alluded to, the animals
represented in the sculptures belonging to this later period
in a great many instances bear no resemblance whatsoever
to the creatures they were designed to portray; and as for
the extremities of these figures, it seems to have been quite
optional with the sculptor whether he introduced a few toes
to each foot in excess of the proper complement, or trans-
formed the lion into a cloven-footed animal.

Though at present it is a most complex question whether
Greek art ever did influence these early works, I should
attribute the apparent decadence in the sculptor’s art to the
gradual withdrawal of Greek aid, or rather to the oblivious
disposition of the natives of India, who have allowed the
artistic instruction imparted to them to die out. There can
be little doubt that in many of the earlier sculptures, more
particularly in the ornamental details of these sculptures,
foreign talent is most apparent. Frequent examples of this
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are seen in such details as the mouldings, volutes, &c., which
figure on many architectural carvings. Perhaps the most
conspicuous illustrations of this characteristic that could be
found are the mouldings forming finials to the capitals of the
pillars at Lawriya-navandgarh and Bakhra, some of which
are unmistakeably of Greek origin. Another point, and one
of considerable importance, is the Persian element so domi.
nant in these sculptures; for a remarkable likeness exists
between the three columns of Bakkra, Lauriya-navandgarh,
and Rdmpiirwa, and the bell-shapen capital surmounted by
animals, which forms one of the chief characteristics in the
pillars of Persian design, the only difference from the Per-
sepolitan capital being that there is but a single lion form-
ing the topmost member in the Asoka columns, whereas the
recumbent animals which crown the Persepolitan pillars are
generally in pairs, back to back, sometimes overlapping ;
that is to say, the figure of one lion (or antelope, for this
style of architecture is not confined to lions alone for its
grotesque ornamentation, bulls, amongst other animals, being
frequently represented on these capitals) and the fore por-
tion of the other only being visible from each side of the
sculpture, as, in cases where the animals overlap, the hind
quarters of one are in front of the other. The advan-
tage of placing one animal partially in front of another is
the saving of a good deal of space; besides enabling the
architect to have the figures larger without altering the pre-
valent style of the period, it is also a saving in stone; for the
design in which the animals merely touched each other
formed a very long capital, and I should think a less gene-
rally useful one than this more compact and later idea of
the overlapping animals. Now, it is evident these three
capitals possess two distinct elements of foreign art, and,
consequently, they may, with propriety, be said to embody
the respective characteristics called by General Cunningham
the Indo-Persian and Indo-Grecian styles of Indian archi-
tecture. Besides the fallen pillar, th= remains at RAmpiirwa
consist of two conical mounds of ear.h, and the fragment of
another pillar, 30 inches in diameter a: base; this is situated
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about 300 yards south of the great pillar, and stands at pre-
sent 3 feet 7 inches above the ground level, but buried very
deeply into the earth. This fragment is composed of unpo-
lished sand-stone, and has been split down the centre for
about 18 inches from the top. I excavated all round it with
a view to copy any inscription it might bear, but after digging
to a depth of about 5 feet, we came to water and apparently
this pillar has not been inscribed. It is somewhat myste-
rious where the remaining portions have disappeared to, not
only of this column, but of the lion which crowned the
Rampiirwa pillar. That they were not moved intact by the
villagers themselves is obvious; for it was a difficult matter
to collect even 60 or jo0 men for my work, and the labour
required to move these unwieldy blocks of stone would pro-
bably be at least a tenfold advance on these numbers. The
only conclusion [ could arrive at with regard to the missing
stones is that they might have been broken into small frag-
ments and carted away for road works, or to assist in forming
bunds, or dams, to prevent some of the numberless streams in
the district from inundating the cultivable land.

I opened both the earthen mounds, which are situated
within a few hundred paces on either side of the large
pillar, The largest of these mounds is 20 feet high, while
the summit of the smaller one is about 15 feet above
the surrounding country. At a depth of 6 feet from the
surface of the larger mound, I found a fragment (apparently
about the fourth part) of a lingam, or pindi, which, when
complete, must have been about 14 inches high by 6 inches
in diameter; at bottom it is of sandstone, and has received
a very high polish, which can plainly be made out where
it is not fractured. About 1 mile in a south.west direction
from Rampiirwa, there stands a very fine Pdibar tree,
the trunk of which measures 50 feet 8 inches in girth; and
though the Pdkéar commonly attains a large circumfer-
ence, this is an exceptionally large specimen of the genus,
and I do not remember ever secing one of such huge pro-

portions.
Goitre appears to be very common in this part of the
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country, and is attributed by the natives themselves to the
water which they are compelled to drink. [ remarked this
unsightly protuberance of the neck even at Motihari, and the
proportion of sufferers greatly increased the further north
we went, until, within the vicinity of Rampiirwa, the people
with the deformity outnumbered those free from it. [ be-
lieve they suffer no pain from this peculiarity, which is merely
a characteristic of the country, as in the Alpine district of
Switzerland, where also it is generally attributed to the min-

eral properties of the water.

15.—RAMNAGAR.

The populous city of RAmnagar is situated 15 miles
from the nearest point of the NepAl frontier, or 13 miles
- south-west of Rampiirwa in a direct line, but by the road, or
rather track, it must be considerably more, perhaps 16 or 17
miles, The principal buildings here are the raja’s house,
and a modern temple, both marked in the Surveyor General's
nap of 1858, comprising the country north of the Ganges, from
Mongir to AllahabAdd. The day I halted at Rdmnagar (315t
January) happened to be that on which the raja took his
seat on the fa#?, and so I had an opportunity of seeing him
marched about in triumph on a richly-caparisoned elephant,
with a2 man holding an umbrella over him, for they selected
the warmest part of the day for the little raja’s procession,
which was surrounded by a howling multitude beating dhols
and fam tams, led by some six or seven priests blowing long
bugles, singha. The raja appears to be a boy of about g
years of age, and [ believe he is the grandson of the late
raja. They passed and re-passed several times where my
tent was pitched, and some of the followers later in the day
brought me a present of fruits, sweetmeats, &ec., and alter
making a great number of enquiries, took their leave. The
temple above mentioned is a modern building, with four very
heavy towers at the corners, which quite overbalance a paltry
square centre. There has evidently been European inter.
ference in the construction of this building, which resembles
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something between a village church and a Hindu Temple,
and fis altogether about the plainest piece of masonry one

would care to see.
16.—BAGUHAGHAT.

About 3 miles south of Bufsura, on the north-east
bank of the Gandak River, Baguhaghit is the best place for
crossing the river at, there being every arrangement for boats,
&c. While at Baguha, 1 met two Persian merchants travel-
ling with merchandise of various kinds. They were on their
way to Nepdl, and appeared to be very intelligent men,
having taken elaborate notes of the different places they had
visited, and collected a number of rarities, including some
coins, which they showed me. Besides being merchants,
these men were collectors of antiquities, which they informed
me were to be taken back to Persia. Amongst other wares
they had some fine samples of Persian carpet-work, and
appeared to be quite the most enterprising Asiatics | have
seen. On the day I crossed the river a detachment of troops
were also crossing; they were on their way to Soogowlee to
garrison the cantonments there. [ believe thiese troops came
from Lakhnau. Baguhaghdt is a great place for wood, and
there is a large timber-yard with a number of sawyers ems-
ployed close to the bank of the river.

17.—PADARAONA, or PADROWNA.

At Padaraona, or Parowna, as the village is commonly
called, there is a splendid tope of trees; one of the largest,
I think, on that ‘line of march. The trees are regularly
planted in straight lines from east to west!. The remains
here consist in a large mound, covered with broken brick and
rubbish. This mound is 220 feet in length from west to east,
and 120 feet in breadth from north to south, and 14 feet in
height at the western end above the fields. General Cun-
ningham concludes this mound, from the parellel lines of

! It occurred to me, that the name of Farewna, by which this village is known,

might possibly have some connection with this remarkable encamping.ground
Farew, or Maneil, indicating a halt or stage,
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walls disclosed by excavation, to be the remains of a building
for the accommodation of Buddhist monks, and identifies
Padaraona, or Padardvana, with the ancient Pdwd, both on
account of its situation and the similarity of the names;
taking the name of the village to be merely another reading of
Padara-vana or Padar-ban, which might have been shortened
to Parban, Parwan, and Pdwd. As there can be no reasonable
doubt of this identity, the large village of Padaraona is the
site. where, after the cremation of Buddha's body, his fol-
lowers raised a stOpa over one-eighth of the sacred relics,
and consequently Padaraona must be a place of no small
importance in Buddhistical history. Of this stdpa no trace
is now left. There is also at Padaraona, alittle way to the
north, a few old sculptures in a very ruinous Hindu temple.
The principal statue is a squatted male figure with a triple
umbrella overhead, and there are a few unintelligible frag-
ments in and about the temple. I was somewhat puzzled
at the inappropriate name given to this figure, and likewise
to the temple, which the people call Hdthi Bhawdni, or
“ Elephant Goddess,” the figure worshipped being unmis-
takeably that of a man ; but it is just possible that at the time
the temple was named, the deity inside was a female image,
and the old name still serves, although this female figure
might have been removed years ago. The manufacture of
sugar seems to be quite an extensive industry in this part of
the country. The mills are of course of the old school,
mostly of wood, and the manufactories consist of a that-:he_d
shed in which the juice extracted from the sugar-cane is
evaporated, and a number of blindfolded bullocks that
toil wearily round and round, while the creaking old mill
crushes the cane. In this short description we must not
omit the driver who, by-the-bye, is very often soundly asleep,
perhaps the revolving motion of the machinery upon which
he is seated is the cause of this, but I was informed by a
cultivator that the capacity for slumber exhibited by this
worthy man seldom lessens the daily production. If this be
the case, why have a driver at all ? [ believe the bullocks
have become so accustomed to their driver, that they would
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cease describing their monotonous circle, were he absent
from his post. The more general introduction of the Beheea
sugar-cane mills would, I feel sure, greatly forward this in-
dustry ; for the machine constructed and patented by
Messrs. Thompson and Mylne of Beheea has fully proved
its efficiency, as the following eomparison with the Indian
methods for crushing cane will show. Eighteen dighas of
cane (11§ acres) can be squeezed by a Bekeea mill in a season
of four months, with one mill, 4 bullocks, and 3 men ; whereas
two stone mills, #iéurs, with 20 bulloks and 15 men, are neces-
sary to crush the same quantity of cane in that time. But
the wooden mill Ko/hu, or Raksdb, though more simple, is still
further behind the times, for by this, to extract the same
quantity of juice in the above given time, three mills, worked
by 12 men and 12 bullocks, are requisite. This alone is
sufficient to prove the superiority of the Beheea mills, and the
Department of Agriculture and Commerce, North-West Pro-
vinces and Oudh, have taken a step in the right direction, in
obtaining the sanction of Government, to make advances to
cultivators, in order that they may purchase these mills;
and the prominent part this useful appliance obtains in dis-
trict shows and fairs, is very creditable to the local author-
ities. It is to be hoped that the native's prejudice against
innovations will be overcome by this apparent advantage to

themselves,
18.—KASIA, or KUSINAGARA.

The existing remains at Kasla have been described
at length by General Cunningham, in almost every detail, so
it will be well for me to confine this account to my personal
explorations in the place, and its objects of interest. The
site of Kasia has also been identified with that of Kusina-
gara, or “Town of the Kusa-grass,” which, as the scene of
Buddha’s death, was famous throughout the Buddhistical
history of India. There is also much data to be had about
this celebrated spot in Julien's translation of the travels of
Hwen Thsang, the Chinese pilgrim, who made many and
valuable notes about Kusinagara, as also of numerous
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other ancient sites visited by him in the jth century A.D.
Foremost amongst the objects of archalogical interest at
Kasia is an extensive mound, called Mdthd-Kiar-ka-kot, or
“ Matha-Kiar’s Fort." [t is about 250 paces in length from
north-west to south-east, and one-third that extent in breadth,
and of an irregular oblong form, Towards the south of the
mound, there stands a circular mass of solid brickwork, very
ruinous, which again supports a conical tower of brickwork,
also in rapid decay, as the bricks of which it is built are fall-
ing away from the top, thus lending to it the conoid appear-
ance before remarked. But I should think its sides must
once have been perpendicular, as, from its situation, 1 con-
clude it to be a votive stpa. There is another question
which presents itself “regarding the circular brick foundation
over which this tower is built. It is not at all probable, that
the builders would have purposely constructed a large cylin-
drical platform, on which to build the smaller stipa, for there
are no examples that I know of to illustrate this practice,
and yet it is singular, that they should have built one of these
topes over another ; this is, however, the only conclusion that
can, at present, be arrived at, and possibly, there being no
one to prevent the outrage to the lower stipa, those who
built at a later period must have dismantled the upper por-
tion in arranging its height to serve asa basement for the
smaller tower which now crowns it. If this last theory should
be correct, it would undoubtedly show the ruined tower now
standing to be of much later date than the base of that
upon which it was erected. The mound, called Mdthd-kiar-
ka-kot, is situated 1 mile west of the village of Kasia, and
is densely covered with jangal, broken brick, &c. Recent ex-
cavations here have laid bare a number of brick walls forming
small cells ; but as the excavations are quite incomplete, |
was unable to make out any design further than disconnected
walls. 1 dare say if the excavations were carried on along
the sides, for a reasonable distance, they might reveal some
traces of bastions of the description which generally surround
these forts or garks ; but up to the present time, nothing of
this kind has been done. The height of what we will call



122 REPORT OF TOURS IN

the lower stipa is 30 feet above the plain, and that ot
the higher, or more modern structure, 27 feet g inches
over the ancient foundation upon which it stands, or
both topes, with the eminence formed by the gark itself,
have a total height of 57 feet g inches over the surrounding
country. The grass-covered top of the upper tower can be
distinctly seen from a considerable distance around. It is
to be regretted that the people seem to know nothing what-
soever regarding the history of these stipas, and they are
simply known as forming a part of the ruinous mound com.
monly called Matha-Kiiar-ka-kot, On the same mound stands
a Hindu temple of brick-work, which has been roofed in and
generally repaired by Mr. Carlleyle of the Archzological
Survey Department, to afford shelter for a colossal statue
discovered on the mound some years back!. This colossus
measures 20 feet in length, and represents the NVirvana, or
“ Death of Buddha.” The figure is delineated in a recumbent
posture, lying on its side with the right hand supporting the
head, in the conventional style of the sculptures of this
closing scene in Buddha's career. It is excessively stiff, and
the mannerism of the drapery displeasing. The thorough
deficiency of artistic merit in the proportions of the figure
and its details render it hardly worth while to photograph,
even if the sculpture were favourably situated for the pur-
pose, but such is not the case, as it is enclosed in a chamber
only 3o feet 4 inches long by 11 feet 7 inches broad ; these
dimensions barely allow room for one person to walk round,
as the base or pedestal upon which the figure lies is a very
extensive affair. Besides the impossibility of getting a suffi-
cient distance from the figure necessary for the focal rays
of the lens, the opeming or door to this chamber is very
small, admitting but a scant supply of light. A brief descrip-
tion of this discovery may not be out of place here. The
pedestal or basement of the statue has been painted red, and
has a wire railing around it ; also the figure itself has received

! As this colossal statue representing the Nirvina of Buddha bears an inscription

of the Gupta period, it must be the identical figure that was seen and described by the
Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang. The statue was discovered by Mr. Carlleyle. A-

CusnniNGHAM,



NORTH AND SOUTH BIHAR IN 18Bg-81. 123

a coating of yellowish-white paint over much stucco or plas-
ter work with which it is completely covered, giving it the
appearance of a huge wooden Burmese image, as every sign of
stone carving is concealed under the thick coating of white
plaster now cracking in several places. The hair, eyes, and
eyebrows have been painted black, the lips, nostrils, &c., red,
and there has been a profusion of tinsel used upon the figure
and its surroundings. There are three small seated figures
in front of the pedestal, and inlaid into it. That these figures
of adoration formed a part of the original design there can, I
think, be little doubt ; but it struck me that as the pedestal is
ornamented on all four sides alike, there must have been
eight small figures to embellish it; that is to say, three in
their present position (in front of the Nirvdna), three on the
opposite side, and perhaps one in the centre of each end.
Possibly the absence of the other figures may be owing to
the paucity of the necessary pieces to form them, as the
whole sculpture was, I believe, unearthed in numberless
fragments. Just below the centre accessory image on the
pedestal, which is merely the back portion of a seated male
figure in bas-relief, there is a short inscription of which I
took an inked impression. In the chamber containing this
colossal statue there is, let into the wall, a marble slab which
records that the figure was discovered and restored from
numberless fragments, and also that the temple was roofed
in by A. C. Carlleyle, Assistant, Archzological Survey of
India, which is fully borne out by the man in charge of
the temple, who informed me that these restorations occupied
a very long time in completion’. Though the setting up of
the Nirvdna statue is a work of considerable perseverance,
I confess | would have preferred to see it merely fastened
together with copper; this could easily be done by piercing
the fragments really belonging to the sculpture and joining
them with the wire passed through these holes. Besides, the

' There are several fragments of figures about the temple, some let into the wall
at the entrance, also an inscription on a slab of blue stone measuring 2 feet 11
inches long by 18 inches broad at one end and 15 inches at the other by 3 inches
thick. I believe this inscription was found in an excavation made close to’some

brick-work 1o the south-west of the fort.
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Nirvdna has lost a great part of its value as an antiquity,
by the way it is plastered, and in my opinion it would have
been advisable to allow the original stone-work to be exposed
to view!, There is at Kasia, besides this statue, another
.colossus about 11 feet high, in blue stone, representing
Buddha, the ascetic, seated under the Bodh:i tree at Buddha
Gaya. This statue has lately been set up by the local
authorities at a distance of about 400 yards from the gark
above mentioned, and is called by the villagers Mdthd-Kiiar®
It is now very devoutly worshipped by many sects of Hindus,
who bring offerings of g/if and bete/ with which they besmear
the face and sprinkle the figure; there is also to be seen,
occasionally, a profuse supply of flower garlands about it.
The Nirvdna figure is also an object of worship, but there
are iron gates to the chamber where it is enshrined, which
can only be opened to worshippers, on the payment of a fee
to the Baba in charge ; and that being an expensive luxury, it
is indulged in by few amongst the wealthier classes, and
the ascetic Buddha's popularity is chiefly owing to its being
situated in the open air, unguarded by priests and accessible
without payment. Next in order of the remains at Kasia, is
the great stipa called Devisthdn, or Rdmabhdr Tila, which is
built of large bricks, and stands about 50 feet above the
fields, on the western bank of the Rdmabhdr Fhil, from
which it derives its second name. The mound has been
thoroughly excavated by some gentleman about g years ago,
and this is all the natives seem to know about it. This very
extensive excavation consists of a circular well over 10 feet
in diameter, and about 50 feet deep, sunk in the centre of
the mound, also three trenches cut through it ; one of these
trenches extends nearly to the ground level, the other two
are smaller. Now as the mound appears to be of solid
brick-work, this must have been the work of many months

! The restoration of this statue was made by Mr. Carlleyle at his own expense, and
according to his own taste, Fortunately the plaster and colour will all disappear in a

few years, and the statue will then remain as nearly as possible in its original state.—A-
Cunminanam.

* This designation has been translated by General Cunningham as the * Dead
Prince," which is believed to be one of the names by which Buddha was known
to the masses, after his death, or rather, afier his obtainment of Nirvdna,
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and much patience. I was told by the man in attendance
on the temple on the mound of Mdthd-Kiar, that the person
who dug in this mound found an earthen ghara containing
several black seals. There is now no deity of any kind on
the mound, as the Bhawdns, which once stood there, was
enshrined on the very spot chosen for digging, and as the well
now usurps its former place, the image (8hawdni) has been
removed to the same tree which gives shelter to the colossal
figure of the seated Buddha ; and it was not without many en-
quiries, that I discovered a small figure carved in half-reliefon a
slab 18 inches high by 12 inches broad and 1 inches thick to
be the same as the Bhawdni or Devi once worshipped on Devs-
sthan or Rdmabhdr Tila. The mound is now quite deserted by
the natives and is fast becoming overgrown with jangal, which
barely leaves a track by which one can ascend. That Kasia
is a very ancient place, the numerous ruins on every side fully
testify ; for, besides the antiquities already mentioned, there
are many spots showing signs of having been formerly covered
with buildings ; among others a very low mound, extending
over 500 feet of ground, which is completely covered with
broken brick, pottery, &c. ; the natives simply call it a £of, or
“fort;” but this is a very conventional idea with them, and
from the square appearance of the mound I should think that
it may possibly be the remains of a monastery. During my
stay at Kasia, | remarked that on most of the spots where |
expected to find trees, they were cut down or had otherwise
disappeared, thus two fine pipal/ trees that formerly stood on
the fort of M#thd-Kiiar are missing, and in like manner many
others mentioned in reports previously written on Kasia.
Some say the large trees fell down themselves, and others
that they were cut down by the Zahsilddr a few years since,
The latter story is, I think, the mest probable of the two.

19.—TARKULWA THANNA.

The village of Tarkulwa, commonly called Tarkulwa
Thanna, on account of the police chaudi it contains, is situa-

1 General ingham is of opinion that this mound might possibly be the
f._,,m?; ﬂmi"i::': stiipa ; Buddha, mentioned bythe Chinese pilgrim Hwen

Thsang.
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ted about one march, or 10 miles south of Aasza. During
my halt of one day here, on making enquiries in the usual
way, the police authonties told me of a Dik, or mound,
quite close to the thana, on which I believe small coins are
frequently found in the rainy season by the natives, who tell
me that there is no necessity for digging, as while the rains
are on, the coins appear on the surface of the mound. Pre-
sently one of my servants brought two copper coins, both
with Muhammadan devices, from the bazaar; and the owner
of them, who'accompanied him, said they were found in pre-
cisely the manner above described ; but as the coins were of
little value, 1 did not think it worthwhile purchasing them ; so
after rewarding the owner with a few coppers for bringing
the coins for my inspection, I dismissed him. In this way,
I have noticed the villagers are most obliging, and, with a
very few exceptions, are ready to render any assistance, or
give information to the best of their ability. This mound
is hardly distinguishable from the surrounding country, on
account of its general lowness, though in the highest parts
it would be about 5 feet above the road. It is under culti-
vation in some places, and extends over a large area of
ground. Owing to the absence of any decided boundary,
as the di rises very gradually, it would be almost impossible
to take exact measurements of its limits, though I should
think jt covers fully quarter of a mile of ground. But I dis
covered a higher dik, a short distance westward of the
thanna. Conceming this, however, the natives appear to
know nothing. Neither of the above mounds are called by
any name, but simply d7k, which is the more remarkable as
it so frequently happens with regard to these objects of in-
terest in native villages, that they have a name of some sort.
[t is generally believed that the first ik is the remains of
an ancient city, which is quite probable. Of the second ik
it would be impossible to form any opinion without the aid
of excavations, and as I was somewhat pressed for time and
only halted at Tarkulwa for one day, I was unable to begin
a work which would, in all probability, occupy several days.
The village of Tarkulwa is, however, well worth another
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visit, in case one were travelling through the east of the
Gorakpur district,

20.—KHUKHUNDO, or KHUKUNO.

The site rendered celebrated by the chronicles of the
Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang, who records that here
lived a wealthy Brihman devoted to Buddhism. The Brih-
man element has, however, as far as I could learn, always
predominated at Khukundo, which is essentially a Brihman-
ical place, as may be seen by the numerous pieces of sculp-
ture, representing the various gods and goddesses which
form the Brahminical code of religion. Some of these
sculptures are indeed excellent examples, but it requires a
good deal of searching to find them, as they are scattered
all over the place for a few miles around the village, in the
bazaar of which I found two pieces. Most of these sculp-
tures are set up against trees, and some fragments are
kept in a small temple, and, strange to say, those pieces in
the temple are, by far, the poorest specimens. The fields
here are full of countless little brick mounds, quite hidden in
some places by the crops, and I saw one oblong mound a
little way to the south-west of the village, where the people
are excavating for bricks, of which there is a large heap
close by. The bricks are all small. Of the sculptures them-
selves, besides those I photographed, there are a number of
broken fragments which I did not think it worthwhile photo-
graphing, and only chose the most perfect specimens;
amongst which I recognise many noticed in General Cunning-
ham's account of Khukhundo.' There is a large male
figure in blue-stone, measuring 4 feet 8 inches high, by 3 feet
1 inch broad, with four holes pierced in the head. From
the appearance of a hole where the nose must formerly have
been, I conclude that feature to have been fastened on the
face by mears of a metal bolt of some kind, but I cannot
account for the smaller holes which occur in the corners of
the mouth and one in the forehead of this figure. There

! Archaological Survey Report, 186162, page 85,
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is also a cavity bored horizontally in the centre of the
head. This sculpture is commonly called Fogi Bir by
the people. But the statue now worshipped at Khukhundo
is a squatted male figure with triple umbrella overhead, and,
amongst other accompaniments, two lions are represented
on the pedestal. It measures 4 feet 4 inches high by 2 feet
8 inches broad, and is in a very bad light, being built into the
wall of a small square temple which admits but little light. The
natives call this sculpture simply Ndth, in short for Parswandth;
and | was told that merchants come from long distances to
worship at this shrine, and sometimes make costly offerings
to the deity, which is much dreaded. Outside the temple,
there is a similar statue in miniature, having the same little
flower on the breast; but this sculpture has a snake on the
pedestal. There are still at Khukhundo the following sculp-
tures, besides a number of useless fragments: A piece in
blue-stone, about 2 feet high, th-relief, and representing two
seated figures, male and female, the latter with a child in her
arms. This sculpture is thus described by General Cunning-

ham :—
“ A tree rises behind them (fhe figures) and with its branches

forms a canopy over their heads, The figures, which appear to be
entirely naked, with the exception of some ornaments, are, | believe,
Mahadeva and his wife Devr, or Bhawdlni, represented as the goddess
of fecundity, with a child in her arms. "

In the bazaar, I found another representation of the same
subject; but the female in this sculpture had two children in
her arms in lieu of one, and the material of which this is
composed is red sandstone, which perhaps accounts for the
inferiority of the workmanship, which is comparatively coarse.
There are also a number of sculptures on both sides of
the entrance to a small brick temple, or rather the four
ruined walls of one, representing a Ganmesa, a four-armed
female, most probably Parvati attended by two heavenly
musicians, and a slab containing personifications of the nava-
graha, or “nine planets.” Here is also a dark-blue stone
image about 20 inches high, of a four-armed seated male
figure with long pointed beard; the right foot rests on a
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bull. In his hands (four in number) he holds a ball, a square
pole, a two-pronged sceptre, and a necklace. This is pro-
bably a figure of Siza. I found no less than four statues of
Vishnu at Khukhundo, which admirably illustrate the sculp-
tor's art of their successive periods. Perhaps the best statue
of Vishnu is one standing outside the small Jain temple,
which contains the Ndth before mentioned. It is surround-
ed by the full number of attendants, and measures over 3
feet in height.

The road from Kasia to Khukhunde is very sandy,
owing to the numerous small streams which completely in-
tersect this part of the country ; and at Sonaghdf on this road,
and distant about § miles from Khukhundo, the sandy nature of
the soil is particularly remarkable, and I doubt not that, at
some former time, several of these streams ran together,
and that this confluence necessitated boats tocross it ; hence
the name of Somaghdt. But I could hear nothing regarding
this theory, which is purely conjectural. The village, or rather
tola, of Sonaghdt is at present only a few huts, inhabited, for

the most part, by agricultural labourers.

21.—KAHAON, or KAHONG.

A little to the north of the village of Kakaon, which is
situated about one march south of Khuthundo, and 46 miles
south-east of Gorakhpur, there stands a stone pillar about
three-fourths the size of those of Laurya Navandgarh and
Rampirwa. In a previous report of General Cunningham’s,
full particulars with measurements of the Kahaon pillar are
given. The shaft is of rough grey standstone, and shaped
into no less than six different forms from base to top; the
lower portion being square, a little higher up it is octagonal,
then sixteen-sided; the next member assumes a circular
form; above this the pillar is square, and finishes with a cir-
cular band ; that is to say, the shaff finishes, as the upper
portion of the capital is missing, though the metal spike by
which it was fastened is still i si¢u, and lends to the pillar a
most odd appearance. The usual bell-shapen capital crowns
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this column, and the metal spike most probably held the
image of some animal, perhaps a lion, after the fashion of most
Asoka monuments. On the west face of the pillar, in a niche
formed to receive it, stands a perfectly nude figure, about
3% feet high, with disproportionally long arms; there are
also two attendant figures, one on either side, with offerings
in their hands. In my opinion, the principal feature of
this sculpture is the fantastic canopy over it; this canopy
projects from the niche to within a level of the most pro-
minent part of the figure, and is formed by the heads of
seven snakes, which emanate from behind the figure, and, by
their manifold coils, form the background, Towards the
north, and on the octagonal part of the shaft of this pillar,
there is an inscription of twelve lines?. Besides this pillar,
there are at Kahaon two ruined temples, and some tanks, &c.,
which, however, are hardly worth a separate note.

22.—BHAGALPUR.

About half a mile to the east of the village of Bhagalpur,
and quite close to the banks of the Ghdgra river, there stands
a monolith of rough grey sandstone. Its shaft measures 16
feet 8 inches high and 18 inches in diameter, and its
capital 7} inches high, which gives a total height to the
column of 17 feet 3} inches. The design of the capital is
very simple indeed, being merely a circular slab supporting a
cone. The shaft, a large portion of which has been hewn
away near the centre, bears an inscription of twenty-two lines
on its east face, also a short inscription in English, thus : Circa
A.D. goo. 1 took a small photograph of the whole pillar,
and a large one of the inscription alone; also I secured an
inked impression of the inscription. The pillar is now an
object of worship, and I was informed by the BrAhman Bdbd
in charge of it, who is a very old man, that the erection of
this monolith is ascribed to Vikramdditya. The pillir stands

! An impression of this inscription is given in Plate XXX of General Cun-
ningham’s Report of the Archaological Survey, 1861-6a.
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on the east side of an opium bungalow which is situated on
the banks of the Ghdgra, and I believe the pillar was in danger
of being carried away by the river, only last year!, The cul-
tivation of opium appears to be rather an extensive industry
in this part of the country, and red and white poppies form a
prominent feature in the scenery. The opium is conveyed up
and down the river in boats with extremely long masts (called
#sstis), which the men on shore draw along by ropes attached
to the mast-tops when the tide is unfavourable. I was told
this is 2 much cheaper and more efficient conveyance for
produce than either bullock carts or camels.

23.—KHAIRAGARH.

This ancient fort, situated on the western bank of the
Ghdgra river (opposite Bhagalpur), may be best described
as a square of half a mile in extent, having a natural eminence
on the river-side, of about 15 feet above the sand beach
where it is supported on earthen cliffs. Thé north and east
faces have been much washed away by the river, and the wall
on the west side is only traceable in parts, and very low,
on account, I presume, of the bricks having been taken
away to the surrounding villages of Chandra, Murhi, and
Atdwa; itis also the nearest wall to the Muhammadan village
of Khaira, which stands inside the enclosure of the garh. But
the southern face is in the best preservation; this is the tra-
ditional entrance to the fort, and indeed the gateway with its
road is quite apparent. On this side the wall, which is of
solid brick-work, is about 25 feet thick, not counting the
rubbish on either side, and has a general height of 12 feet
above the surrounding fields which grows higher towards the
corners, annd I learned from an old Muhammadan resident of
Khaira, ihat four towers (mindrs) formerly stood on the
corners of the edifice; of these the most perfectis the south-
eastern corner, which is still 8 feet higher-than the general
mass of the fort, or 20 feet above the country. The

! See Plate XXX for a Photograph of this Pillar; and Plate XXXI for a
of its inscription,
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same old man told me that quantities of burnt debris, such
as grain, rice, pieces of charred wood, &c., are frequently
found, whenever portions of the garh are cut away during
the rains by the rapid tide of the river. This statement
coincides strangely with the popular tradition of the people
that this fort or palace was destroyed by fire, owing tq the
curse of a certain Faguir. The ancient city, of which this
was the fort, is said to have been 14 4os in extent, or about
28 miles ; but this is a size ascribed to most traditional cities
by natives, and being ane of their many conventionalities,
hardly carries conviction with it. The bricks on this mound
are, for the most part, of the ordinary dimensions, and I could
find none that exceeded g} inches X 6 inches X 2 inches, of
which size, however, there are great numbers. The gark is
under cultivation in parts, and towards the river-side, a very nice
Muhammadan garden has been laid out,where, along with other
things, limes and oranges growin profusion. Towards the south-
east portion of the mound, it is thickly covered with black
pottery and broken earthen vessels of various descriptions.
The people have built a small flight of steps leading up to the
fort, from the sand-beach of the river; but this is, I believe, a
modern work, and merely for the convenience of.the villagers
of Khatra.

24—AMARPUR,

Four miles north-west of the Daraol; Thanna, on the
north_ bank of the Ghigra River (Sarun -District), close by
the small village of Umurpur, there stands a high Muhammad-
an mosque in ruins, which appears to have been fortified
and pierced with embrasures as a stronghold. It is very
much dilapidated, some parts having fallen down, while others
are completely honeycombed, forming a number of caves
around the building which give shelter to. wild animals,
and this masjid of past times has a weird, and, indeed, quite
imposing appearance. On the road from Amarpur, passing
Daraoli, Raghundthpur, Ghidspur, and the large village of
Manjhis, on our way to Chapra, we came across several hun-
dreds of foot pilgrims, returning to Ayddhia from the Badari
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Ndrdyan annual pdja, whither they had journeyed to worship
at the source of the Ganges (called Gangotri). They
generally walked in gangs of about 20, carrying their kit on
their shoulders, in pairs of baskets of bright .colours sus-
pended on a stick, which, together with a long staff, com-
pleted their equipment. These pilgrims chanted very
harmoniously in chorus several snatches from the Fedas in
praise of the Ganges, as they marched along to their distant

homes,
25.—GAYA.

There is much to be seen in the civil station of Gaya;
but as it did not form any part of my work to tarry here, I
pushed on to Buddha Gaya; the same day I arrived, after
making a casual inspection of the chief objects of interest
at Gaya. The first place I visited was the celebrated tem-
ple of Vishnu Pad, or**Vishnu's feet,” commonly called by
the people Bisknpat ; here they have a shrine of silver and a
profusion of idols. The building, or at least the greater
portion of it, appears to be modern, and is mostly built of
stone, of which any quantity can be had in the district quar-
ries. The manufacture of small carved figures in blue-stone
seems to be quite a feature amongst the industrial pursuits
of Gaya, These figures are generally meant to represent
animals, such as elephants, camels, bulls, &c., and a favour-
ite subject with these modern sculptors is the cow and calf
of Gaya. These figures are highly polished, and often orna-
mented with coloured tinsels, and they are sold at very
moderate prices. The hills, crowned with small temples, are
also very interesting; but these, together with other particulars
of Gaya, have been fully described by the Director General

of the Archzological Survey.

26.—BUDDHA GAYA.

From Gaya to the village of Buddha Gaya is but a few
hours run by dik, and there is an excellent road nearly all
the way ; indeed, it is a common excursion for those interested
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in archzological remains. During .my brief stay in this
famous site of Buddhistical antiquities, the greater part of
my time was taken up in photographing a number of the
most interesting sculptures. I made no excavations at
Buddha Gaya; and, indeed, with the exception of a large
mound to the east of the great temple across the Nil4jan River,
there does not appear to be much field for excavation, as
almost everything in the vicinity has already been thoroughly
examined. I heard of a hill which has lately fallen downm,
owing to a land-slip of some kind, and disclosed a small
temple with some figures in its midst. This hill is situated
about 18 miles west of the village of Buddha Gaya. Amongst
the numerous fragments lately exhumed at Buddha Gaya,
perhaps one of the most interesting is a portion (the lower
half much mutilated) of an Asoka capital, representing two
seated lions, both winged: this fragment with its plinth is
about 10 inches high by 20 inches long; but the restored
capital with its abacus, which measures 3 feet } inch long,
would not be less than 2 feet 10 inches high. After making
a diagram, which gave the approximate distance between each
fragment, and served as a guide to the masons, I built up
the missing parts with bricks and mortar (omitting of course
the lions’ heads), and by this means obtained a good idea of the
general design of this important discovery. I also took a pho-
tograph of the whole capital after restoration. Besides the
pieces belonging to this capital already discovered, I found
in a heap of broken stones to the north of the great temple
a fragment of granite, which I feel sure is the neck and part
of the head of one of the lions, also a slab representing a
volute, which, there can be little doubt, belongs to the capital,
as it not only fits exactly, but corresponds in design to the
volute in a medallion representing a capital of the period,
which occurs on No. 4 railing pillar on the south side of, and
facing, the temple, counting from the south-east pillar as
No. 1. Some of the finest sculptures that have been found
at Buddha Gaya are those now in the Makant's house, and
hence it is the centre of attraction for the visitors who come
to view the remains of Buddha Gaya; these sculptures are
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chiefly a series of small columns, about 4 feet high, and
bearing quaint medallions, A few days after my arrival at
Buddha Gaya, a man on the works found a small sculpture in
blue stone, measuring about 3} inches high, and representing
the great temple with the sacred pipal tree in its original
position, ¢.e., on the terrace behind the temple. This discovery
will, | doubt not, throw a considerable amount of light on
the manifold alterations effected on the building since this
little model was made, and it also settles indisputably the
former situation of the Bodks tree : also the original design of
the front of this edifice. My impression is that this sculpture
is too diminutive to be the architect’s model, or intended for
any practical use whatsoever, as the details are very roughly
executed ; it might be merely an offering of one of the work-
men originally employed on the building. A quantity ‘of
charred wood, pieces of pottery, calcined bone, &c., were
discovered beneath the ground level of Asoka, by Mr. Beglar,
Executive Engineer in charge of the Buddha Gaya works, and |
believe five successive layers of flooring were also discovered
indicating five well-marked and distinct epochs in the history
of the temple. On examining the great temple, my atten-
tion was drawn to the peculiar method by which the upper-
most chamber is roofed in, and I wished to take a photograph
which would give an idea of this strange and rare example
of corbelling work. There is but little light in this chamber,
only what is admitted through the irregular opening to the
east, besides which there are a number of supporting jambs
propping up the vault, which appears to be rather unsafe,
having some cracks through which a man's arm might pass ;
these jambs also obstruct the view in a great measure. How-
ever, by inverting the apparatus on the scaffolding, I managed
to secure a memorandum of this rather interesting architec-
tural detail of a by-gone time. The principle upon which
this corbelled vault is constructed, is much the same as a
flight of steps would be built, with the only difference that
the walls of this chamber tend inwards, thus reversing the
order of the steps. It is commenced on a square base; and
the width of the chamber diminishes towards the top by the
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bricks overlapping each other about 8 inches in every course
of brick-work, thus leaving an obeliscal opening about 65
feet high. The chamber is covered in at top with massive
planks of wood. To the north of the great temple, there are
a great number of Buddhist topes, mostly of bluestone, Of
these I fitted a few together to be photographed ; at present
they are scattered all over the place, the top portion of one
being in some cases underneath others, and it seems a thou-
sand pities that these topes should be in their present con-
fusion when with a little trouble and still less expense a
selection of them might be fitted and set up. The restorations
on the temple at the time of my visit to Buddha Gaya were
being carried on with great celerity, and it is expected the
work will be completed next year. Fragments of sculptures,
&c., are daily unearthed by the workmen employed in the
excavation of the outworks.

27.—ROHTAK.

In the vicinity of Rohtak, there are some very interesting
remains of mounds, &c., some of which have been lately
excavated by Government. The excavations in Mohan Bari
yielded a number of coins which were submitted for inspec-
tion to General Cunningham, the Director General of the
Archzological Survey, who describes them as being mostly
the well-known coins of Raja Samanta Deva whois supposed
1o have reigned over Kabul and the Panjab about gz0 A.D.
These coins are often found throughout the Cis-Satlej tracts,
and bear on one side a humped bull lying down, with an in-
scription thus: Sri Semanta Deva, and on the other side, a
mounted horseman holding a lance, The mound of Bokar
Kokra Kot, situated just below the Bohar monastery, is
clearly of great antiquity, as the excavations here have
brought to light the foundations of no less than three cities.
This can be distinctly seen on descending into the trench. In
t!ue lower foundation, I made out a number of small cells, in
size averaging about 4 feet and more or less square. In the
comer of one of these cells, after clearing away a small heap
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of rubbish, we found a rudely-constructed fire-place; but though
all the cells were very similar, it was only in this one that we
found the fire-place, and as this cell was a little larger than its
fellows, and communicated with them by small spaces, I
should think it might have been the kitchen belonging to the
surrounding habitations ; this was the opinion also of a num-
ber of villagers who happened to be on the spot at the time
of my visit. The Tahsilddr, who accompanied me, spoke of
a quantity of grain found in the corner cell towards the south-
east of the excavation, and it would appear from what he
said that the natives were much astonished at the grain
crumbling away when touched; this fragility, though a natural
consequence arising from the great age of the grain, was to
them an inexplicable phenomenon. The three foundations
unearthed by this excavation were apparently built one over
the other, showing that.as each city fell 2 new one was raised
on the debris of its predecessor; hence it is that the summit
of the Bohar Kokra Kot mound has a considerable, though
gradual, elevation from the surrounding plains. This would, in
some degree, account for the similarity in the size of brick
throughout these ruins, which one would naturally expect to
find much larger in the lower foundation than in the upper,
as it is well known that large bricks are a sure sign of anti-
quity, and a considerable time must have elapsed between the
periods of rebuilding the three cities which have been succes-
sively demolished on this site. Another excavation made by
Government has disclosed a very curious well with steps lead-
ing down to the water ; it is as yet only partially excavated, but
I am informed that it is the intention of the authorities to uti-
lise it for the city. This, on account of its close proximity to
the city, and the remarkably large size of the well, will be, it
is hoped, a great boon to the people. During my short stay
of a few days at Rohtak, | had not time to see many of the
gigantic saints’ graves, of which there are a great number in
the district. They are called by the people simply naugaza,
or “nine yards,” which is the conventional size these giants
are supposed to have been. The most celebrated of these
graves is in the Khdngdh at Kanwdr in Jhajjar. Offerings of
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fruits, flowers, &c., are made to these graves in order to pro-
pitiate the spirits of the giants which they are supposed to
contain, for the people have a vague dread of offending them;,
as these huge saints, when neglected, are believed to be very
unsparing. Of the various tribes in this district, the Fats
form by far the largest section, as shown in the comprehensive
Settlement Report of Rohtak District, drawn up by Messrs.
W. E. Purser and H. C. Fanshawe. B.C.S., 1873-79 and
printed in 1880. The Fats have also been described by Sir
George Campbell as being endowed with great physical and
moral energy, as being admirable cultivators, and under a fair
system excellent revenue-payers, The same authority pro-
ceeds to say: “ they are prodigiously tenacious of their rights
in land, and very orderly and well-behaved while in possession
of those rights; in fact, in every way they are, beyond doubt,
the finest population in India.” Mr. Gubbins has noted that
the Fafs of Rohtak are inferior to none of their tribe for
patient industry and skill. There is a very handsome, though
small, domed building close to the vernacular school at Rohtak,
the ceiling of which is beautifully arched. 1 also noticed
some fine tanks; but of these, together with other features of
this district, it might perhaps be well to quote an excellent
description to be found in the report of Mr. H. C. Fanshawe,
late Officiating Settlement Officer at Rohtak :

“The villages and towns form a striking feature of the country-
side. Built usually on sites which stand high above the surface of
the ground (which is due to their being on the stations of older locations
and heaps of accumulated rubbish), and surrounded by the trees of
the village jungles over which the tops of the houses rise, they look
at once substantial and picturesque. Many of the canal villages
consist almost entirely of brick-buijt houses, some of which are gene-
rally fine, and the towns are composed of substantially-made and
handsome dwellings. Fine village rest-houses (called paras) built of
masonry, and many picturesque temples and ghdts down to the tanks,
are to be found among the well-to-do villages, especially on the canal
tracts. The tanks (called Johkars) form a special feature of the
district; round the larger villages as many as seven or cight will be
found, and some exceedingly fine, especially that east of the Sampla
tahsil, and those of Kankaur, Seman, Bainsi, and Dighal ; many
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were enlarged and shaped regularly as famine works in 1860-61 and
1868-69. Throughout the northern three-quarters of the district, the
roofs of the houses in the villages are of mud and flat; below the
Jhajjar sand hills they are usually thatched and sloping. The lighter
material of which they are made here renders it impossible for the
walls to bear the weight of beams, and for flat roofs to keep out the
rain. Even exposed walls receive a coping of thatch (parchi), and,
as Mr. Purser has remarked, their prevalence in the village is often
a fair test of the quality of its soil. In Kes/i Guriani, in the south-
east of Jhajjar, may be seen a large number of fine stone houses, some
of which possess considerable architectural merit, and a few of similar
material exist in some of the adjoining villages. The houses of petty
traders differ but little from those of the cultivators, except they have
no large yards for stabling cattle attached to them; but wherever
fine houses are found in large villages, some of the best are certain
to belong to the trading class. Local tradition tells of three or four
old sites, within the area of almost every estate; but many of these
have disappeared under the plough. Nearly every conqueror who
invaded India from the north, or attacked the Mogul royal city from
the south, extended his ravages, in all probability, to Rohtak ; and it
is not surprising, therefore, if the vestiges of many destroyed villages
are to be found. The old sites of Ld/pura, Birakma, and Rohtdsgarh,
round the town of Rohtak, of Kokra Kot below the Bokar monas-
tery and of Mokan Bars in the Jhajjar tahsil, cover many large areas,
and must once have been the location of large and flourishing cities,
although no history of some of them is now satisfactorily forthcoming.
The small number of estates in the Rohtak District is very striking.
The Cis-Satlej plain districts in the Panjib have an average village area
of 1,382 acres, and an average village population of 542 souls. But the

514 estates of Rohtak contain on an average 1,076 persons and an
which contains

area of 2,244 acres each; and if the southern tahsil,
two-fifths of the estates, is omitted, the figures are 1,376 souls, and
2,640 acres. Of the whole number of estates, g are Government grass
preserves, o0 are uninhabited, and 481 inhabited. Looking at the
grass area of the villages, Mr. Thomason hazarded a guess in 1845
A.D,, that the settlement, which has just expired, would be marked by
the foundation of many outlying hamlets ; this has not been the case,
and is not likely now to be so. In ten estates only there exist any
settlements at a distance from the main villages, and hardly any of
these are of modern date; the people seem quite content to pled

long distances daily, to and from their work, a habit born no doubt

of the days when they might be at any moment compelled to take

refuge from the fields within the fortified village.”
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While at Rohtak, I heard of a number of Muhammadan
tombs in Hdnsi of the leading families and some distinguished
warriors ; but, as I believe it is General Cunningham'’s inten-
tion to make a tour in the Hdnsi and Pafid/a teritory next
field season, I did not think it worth while to visit them, and
made a thorough circuit of the antiquities of Delhi and its

environs instead, after leaving Rohtak.
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